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Section I: Golf Books & Printed Materials
1. (Agua Caliente Open Golf Tournament Program) Official Souvenir and Program of the $25,000 
Agua Caliente Open Golf Tournament, Old Mexico, January, 1929. 23 pp. Illustrations from 
photographs. 27x19.5 cm (10½x7¾”) wrappers.

Agua Caliente, Baja California, Mexico: Agua Caliente Golf and Country Club, 1931

The second annual Agua Caliente tournament. During the 1920’s/Prohibition era, the Mexican 
border city of Tijuana became an obvious magnet for thirsty tourists from California and 
beyond. It soon offered casino gaming, horse racing, shopping, a world famous health spa, etc. 
In the 1930’s Agua Caliente became a popular destination. A lavish resort built by 3 American 
gangsters (“Bugsy” Siegel was supposedly involved) and a Mexican Governor “Abelardo 
Rodriguez,” Agua Caliente opened in 1928 and the famous horse racing track opened in 1930. 
The golf course was designed by William P. Bell (plus hole descriptions by Bell); Leo Diegel was 
the resident club professional. Wrinkling to covers, a touch of wear at edges; very good.

(400/600)

2. (American Golfer) Rice, Grantland, editor. The American Golfer, The Sport Pictorial - 9 
consecutive issues, most with covers by James Montgomery Flagg. 9 bi-weekly issues. Each with a colorful 
cover illustration, 8 of them by James Montgomery Flagg. 32.5x24 cm (12½x9½”).

Greenwich, CT: Condé Nast, 1924

The premier golfing magazine of the 1920s and ‘30s, edited by the notable Grantland Rice. 
Includes issues from 5/3/1924 through 8/23/1924. All with light wear, soiling; one with repairs 
to spine; very good.

(400/600)

3. (American Golfer) Rice, Grantland, editor. The American Golfer, The Sport Pictorial - 8 issues, 
with covers by James Montgomery Flagg. 8 bi-weekly issues. Each with a colorful cover illustration by 
James Montgomery Flagg. 32.5x24 cm (12½x9½”).

Greenwich, CT: Condé Nast, 1924

The premier golfing magazine of the 1920s and ‘30s, edited by the notable Grantland Rice. 
Issues include: 6/30/1923, 1/12/1924, 1/26/24, 2/9/24, 3/8/24, 3/22/24. 3/22/24, 4/5/1924, 
and 4/19/24. All with light wear, soiling; one with repairs to spine; very good.

(400/600)

Section I: Golf Books & Printed Material: Lots 1 - 227

Section II: Collectibles, Including Gold & Silver, Jewelry, Medals & Trophies: 
Lots 228 - 345

Section III: Golf Clubs: Lots 346 - 391
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HAND-WRITTEN NOTES FROM THE ART DEPARTMENT OF CONDE NAST
4. (American Golfer)  The American Golfer. January 1929-December 1933 & January 1935-December 
1935. 6 bound volumes, each containing 12 issues, original covers bound in. (Folio) period brown 
and red cloth bindings, each volume with thumb indexing.

New York: Condé Nast, 1929-33 & 1935

These copies were the Conde Nast Publishing Company’s file copies. The 1929 volume, which 
was the first year that Nast took over from the prior owner is stamped on the spine, “Art 
Department Copy Do Not Take Out of Art Department”. This volume and the 1931 volume 
are very interesting in that they are filled with ink notations adjoining the photographs and 
articles, showing how much was paid the photographer for a picture or how much was paid a 
writer for an article. For example, Ernest Jones was paid $35.00 for an article on Horton Smith, 
and Bernard Darwin was paid $50.00 for a piece on the Pebble Beach Amateur. Pietzcker was 
paid $20 for photographs. Bob Jones was apparently paid a salary, as his writing is designated 
“made up by Robert T. Jones Jr. on  salary” as were other writers on staff. A great resource on 
the publishing history of a very significant golf magazine. Some wear and soiling to bindings; 
internally very good.

(4000/6000)

Lot 4
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5. André, R[ichard]. Golf Plays and Recitations. Illustrated with 6 full-page wood-engraved 
drawings, including frontispiece of the 1900 West Herts Golf Club dinner program cover and from 5 
photographs (one page with two photos, including one of the author dressed in costume as the Santa 
Claus character). 18x12 cm. (7x4¾”), original pictorial red cloth over thin boards, stamped in black, 
re-backed with later red cloth, new endpapers. First Edition.

London: R. A. Everett, 1903-04

Rare and early golf plays. André was a member of the West Herts Golf Club and the author of 
several other plays. D&J A7910; D&M 5540; Murdoch 16. Light soiling and wear to board 
edges; toning throughout (as usual); very good.

(1200/1800)

6. (Bald Peak Club Colony)  Bald Peak Club Colony. [47] pp. Illustrated from photographs throughout, 
very scenic, including tournament action shots and a group photo of J.H. Taylor, Francis Ouimet, 
“Sandy” Herd and Jesse Guilford together at the 18th green and their best course scores at Bald Peak; 
also a map of the area. 5x7¼, original gray boards with pictorial cover label.

Moultonboro, NH: [Privately printed by the Barta Press], [c.1925]

Designed by golf architect great, Donald J. Ross, Bald Peak first opened in 1921. This beautiful 
golf course features over 6000 yards of golf deeply surrounded by trees, mountains and Lake 
Winnipesaukee; this is the most private golf greens in New Hampshire. Amazing photo images 
mostly in and on the golf course, but also: inside and out the clubhouse, plus other activities 
including, horse back riding, tennis, lake side (water skiing, swimming, etc.). Rare and early 
book. Very faint yellow spotting to front cover; near fine.

(700/1000)

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR’S SON
7. Balfour, James. Reminiscences of Golf on St. Andrews Links. [6], 68 + [2] ad pp. 6½x4¼, original 
printed red wrappers, rebacked with red paper. First Edition.

Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1887

Inscribed and signed by the author’s son, Leslie 
Balfour-Melville (1854-1937) to George Sayers, 
dated February 1924 on the half-title. The Balfours 
were a well-known golfing family, the most skillful 
of whom was James’ son, Leslie who won the British 
Amateur in 1895. The book relates tales of the Old 
Course during a time when there were relatively few 
golfers and is of great interest because it gives one of 
the few first-hand accounts of how the course was 
played in those early days. “One of the rarest of all 
golf items” - Murdoch 30; D&M 600; D&J B2890. 
 Spine a bit sunned, tiny chips to wrapper edges, a 
touch rubbed, some faint marks of soiling; else near 
fine.

(4000/6000)

8. Bauchope, C. Robertson, editor. The Golfing 
Annual 1887-88. vi, [2], 226 + [8] & 32 ad pp. 
Illustrated from photographs, figure drawings and maps 
of the golf links in Britain (including Royal Liverpool 
and St. Andrews). 7¼x4¾, original gilt-lettered red 
cloth, yellow endpapers with printed ads. First Edition.

London: Horace Cox, 1888

Volume I of the series. D&M 2600; D&J G28810. Spine a touch yellowed and frayed and 
leaning a bit, corners bumped, a few tiny spots of soiling; hinges cracked; very good.

(400/600)

Lot 7
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9. Begbie, Harold. J. H. Taylor or, The Inside of a Week. 107, [5] + [16] ad pp. Frontispiece portrait 
from a photo of the author taken by W. S. Stuart. 18.7x12 cm. (7¼x4¾”), green cloth, dust jacket 
with frontispiece photograph on front panel. First Edition.

London: Mills & Boon, [1925]

An interesting account of the author’s friendship with Taylor. Simultaneously issued in wrappers. 
Murdoch 52; D&M 6560; D&J B10990. Lightly chipped jacket edges, light finger soiling; edge 
wear to volume, some white spotting; very good volume in same jacket.

(400/700)

10. Beldam, George W. Great Golfers: Their Methods at a Glance. xxiv, 481 + 3 ad pp. Contributions 
by Harold Hilton, J.H. Taylor, James Braid, Alex Herd and Harry Vardon. Illustrated from 268 action 
photographs, including frontispiece with tissue-guard. 8¾x5¾, gilt-decorated & lettered green cloth, 
top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: Macmillan, 1904

Blind embossed “Presentation Copy” on bottom corner of title page. Beldam was one of the first 
advocates of teaching golf through photographs, of which this book is beautifully produced with 
photographs of famous players. Murdoch 55; D&M 6620; D&J B11830. Rubbed edges, lightly 
soiled all over; lightly foxed endpapers; very good.

(200/300)

11. Braid, J., J. Bramston & Horace Hutchinson. A Book of Golf. vi, [2], 308 + [4] ad pp. Edited 
by E. F. Benson and Eustace H. Miles. Illustrated from photographs by A. Gandy. 7¼x4¾, decorative 
red cloth. First Edition.

London: Hurst & Blackett, 1903

Murdoch 59; D&M 6740; D&J B13630. Much of spine lacking, cracked, peeled or rubbed and 
sunned, lightly rubbed cover edges; internally near fine.

(200/300)

12. Braid, James. Advanced Golf or, Hints and Instruction for Progressive Players. xi, 322 + 40 ad pp. 
Illustrated with plates from photographs, including a photogravure frontispiece portrait of the author 
with tissue-guard. 8¾x5½, re-backed black cloth with original spine laid down, lettered and ruled in 
gilt. First Edition.

London: Methuen & Co., [1908]

A book of instruction, with two chapters of memoirs. The frontispiece is bound in after the title 
page. D&J B22240; D&M 7260; Murdoch 74. Light wear at edges; hinges repaired with tape; 
light scattered marginal foxing; very good.

(200/300)

13. Briggs, [Clare]. Golf: The Book of a Thousand Chuckles. The Famous Golf Cartoons by Briggs. 
 Illustrated on every page with humorous cartoon drawings by Clare Briggs with arms and faces 
colored. (Oblong) 23x32 cm. (9x12½”), original green cloth-backed pictorial boards. First Edition.

Chicago: P.F. Volland, [1916]

A book of comical golf cartoons. D&M 7430; D&J B24460. Rubbed edges, some soiling to 
boards; the name Robert E. Evans neatly inked on front free endpaper; finger soiling to paper 
edges; else very good.

(300/500)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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14. (British Open Championship - 1953 Program)  The Open Golf Championship 1953. Played over 
the Links of Carnoustie 6th-10th July. Official Programme and Draw [with] Plan in Colour of Carnoustie 
Course. Program: 40 pp. Illustrated with photographs, advertisements, and diagram of golf course. 
24x15.5 cm. (9½x6”), original saddle-stitched white wrappers, printed in blue. Map: Two folding 
maps (Carnoustie Medal Course & Road Map of Central Scotland), each 24x32.5 cm. (9½x12¾”), 
housed in a printed sleeve.

Nethergate, Dundee: Burns & Harris, Ltd. / Carnoustie, 1953

The tournament was won by Ben Hogan. Some light wear and soiling; very good.
(600/900)

TWO CALENDARS FOR LIFE ASSOCIATION PRINTS
15. Brown, Michael. First International Professional Golf Match - England v. Scotland - Prestwick, 
1903. Sepia-tone print, 24x38.5 cm (9½x15¼”) visible. Matted and framed, overall 50x60 cm 
(19¾x23½”).

c.1904

Golfers depicted included Tom Vardon, Harry Vardon, James Braid, etc. This image was used for 
the 1904 Calendar for the Life Association of Scotland. Not examined outside of frame, appears 
fine.

(300/500)

16. Brown, Michael. Surviving Open Champions - St. Andrews 1905. Sepia-tone print, 23.5x38 cm 
(9¼x15”) visible. Matted and framed, overall 50x60 cm (19¾x23½”).

c.1906

This image was used for the 1906 Calendar for the Life Association of Scotland. Not examined 
outside of frame, appears fine.

(300/500)

17. (Canada)  Three Canadian travel brochures with golfing illustrations on covers. Includes brochures for: 
Toronto, “Canada’s Most Beautiful City” issued by the Toronto Convention and Tourist Association. 
* Jasper Park Lodge, issued by the Canadian National Railway. * Canadian Rockies: Jasper and the 
Triangle Tour, also issued by the Canadian National Railway.

c.1930s

Each with a colorful image of golfers on the covers. Light wear; overall very good.
(200/300)

18. Carl, Henry M. Analytic Physical Culture Golf: Home Exercises for Automatic Correct Form and 
Greater Golf. 88 pp. Illustrated with plates from photographs, including 3 large folding plates and 1 
folding chart. 20.2x14 cm. (8x5½”), original tan wrappers, printed in black. First Edition.

Chickasha, OK: Star Publishing Co., [1928]

Hard to find volume. D&J C5140; D&M 11990. Worn wrapper edges, a touch yellowed at 
edges with very faint spots of soiling; very good.

(150/250)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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19. Carlyle, Alexander. Autobiography of the Rev. Dr. Alexander Carlyle, Minister of Inversek... x, 576 
pp. Steel-engraved frontispiece portrait. 21.5x13.5 cm (8½x5¼”) full tan calf, re-cased with original 
spine laid down, spine with gilt-lettered morocco labels. Second Edition.

Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood & Sons, 1860

Bound by R. Nelson. Reminiscences by the Rev. Alexander “Jupiter” Carlyle, moderator of the 
Church of Scotland and a notable golfer, winner of the Royal Musselburgh Golf Club “Old 
Club Cup” in 1775; in Chapter IX he describes briefly a golf game with John Home. Some 
damage to original spine, very light soiling to covers; light foxing to early and late leaves; very 
good.

(200/300)

20. [Chambers, Charles E.S.]. Golfing: A Handbook to the Royal and Ancient Game, with List of 
Clubs, Rules, &c. Also Golfing Sketches and Poems. 134, [2] + 16 (blank memoranda pages) + [4] ad 
pp. Illustrated by Ranald M. Alexander, plus a frontispiece chromolithograph portrait of Tom Morris 
from a drawing by Thomas Hodge at St. Andrews with tissue-guard. 7x4¾, decorative red cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Edinburgh: W. & R. Chambers, 1887

According to Murdoch, this book is actually a lineal descendant of Robert Chambers’ A Few 
Rambling Remarks on Golf, but the changes and enlargement of this edition were enough to 
merit a change in title and its own bibliographical listing. D&J C8890; D&M 820; Murdoch 
118. Spine leaning a touch and sunned, spine tips a bit frayed, and lightly rubbed extremities, 
initials in ink on top of front cover, dampstain on rear cover; front hinged cracked; else very 
good.

(300/500)

21. (Chicago Daily Fee Golf Association)  Let’s Play Golf. 16 pp. 21.3x10.4 cm. (8¼x4”), color 
illustrated wrappers. First Edition.

Chicago: Chicago Daily Fee Golf Association, [1933]

An instructional booklet that also includes a long list of golf clubs in the Chicago area along 
with a 2-page official map of Chicago, showing the location of the golf links as of 1933. D&J 
L9790; D&M 24030. Faint dampstain, a few smaller faint dampstains, all on front wrapper; 
near fine internally.

(150/250)

22. (Chicago Victory National Golf Championships)  Chicago Victory National Golf Championships 
- 1948 program. 80 pp. Illustrations from photographs. 27.5x20 cm (10¾x8”), pictorial wrappers.

Midlothian Country Club: 1948

Includes a hole-by-hole description of the course at Midlothian. Bobby Locke won the 1948 
Chicago Victory National Golf Championship by 16 strokes, tying for the largest margin of 
victory on the PGA tour with J.D. Edgar (1919 Canadian Open), and Joe Kirkwood Sr. (1924 
Corpus Christi Open). The record still stands today. Minor edge wear, small nick to front cover 
at spine edge; near fine.

(100/150)

23. Clapcott, C.B. Two works by C.B. Clapcott. Includes: * The History of Handicapping. [2], 10 
pp. 21x14.8 cm. (8¼x5¾”), printed wrappers. No. 46 of 150 copies. Facsimile Edition of the 1924 
edition. D&J C12430. * The Effect of Change to the Golf Ball. [2], 5 pp. Printed wrappers. No. 42 
of 75 copies. Facsimile Edition of the 1935 edition. Not in D&J.

[United Kingdom]: Privately Printed by the Stymie Press, 2002

 Fine.
(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.



Page 7

24. Collett, Glenna. Golf for Young Players. x, 115 pp. Illustrated from photographs. 7½x5, green 
cloth, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

Boston: Little, Brown, 1926

Collett won 6 U.S. Women’s Amateur titles during her career - Murdoch 138; D&M 12710; 
D&J C16090. Tiny chips at jacket edges, a few tiny closed tears at top edge; light shelf wear to 
volume, a few white spots near bottom edge of covers; else a near fine volume in a very good 
jacket.

(200/300)

25. Cotton, Henry. This Game of Golf. 248 pp. Foreword by Bernard Darwin. Illustrated with 
several action photographs throughout, including frontispiece. 10x7½, green cloth, lettered in white, 
dust jacket. First Edition.

London: Country Life, [1948]

Signed by Henry Cotton on the front free endpaper. D&J C23020. Light shelf wear to jacket, 
small tears at edges; a touch rubbed at volume edges; near fine volume in a very good jacket.

(200/300)

26. (Crosby National Pro-Amateur Golf Championship) Crosby, Bing. Bing Crosby’s National Pro-
Amateur - eleven souvenir programs dating from 1959-1971. 11 program souvenirs, bound together, 
each with original wrapper covers intact. Bound within a green leather, gilt-lettered volume.

Monterey, California: 1959-1971

Includes the official souvenir programs for: 1959-1963, 1965-1967, and 1969-1971. The 
volume belonged to Roger Kelly, his name in gilt on the front cover. Fine.

(300/500)

27. Crucelli, F. [pseud. James Archibald Sidey]. Mistura Curiosa Being a Higgledy Piggledy of 
Scotch, Irish, English, Nigger, Golfing, Curling, Comic, Serious and Sentimental Odds & Ends of Rhymes 
and Fables. - 2 copies. 2 copies. [xii], 170 pp. Small illustrations throughout. 24.5x18 cm (9½x7¼”), 
original green cloth, stamped in gilt, all edges gilt. Reprint.

Edinburgh: Maclachlan and Stewart, 1886

Includes two golfing poems, A Golden Rule in Golf and Golfing Song both by C.A. Doyle. 
 Both volumes worn, one copy with several pages detached; good to very good.

(150/250)

28. Curtiss, Frederic H. & John Heard. The Country Club, 1882-1932. x, 213 pp. 18 plates from 
sepia-tone photographs with tissue-guards and several golf course map drawings. 10¼x8, green cloth. 
First Edition.

Brookline, MA: Privately Printed for the Club, 1932

Murdoch calls this “a rich and handsome production which recites the long, rich and handsome 
history of the first country club in this country” - Murdoch 167; D&J C30520. Faintest traces 
of shelf wear; a touch foxed at fore edges of early and late leaves; else fine.

(300/500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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FIRST GOLFER’S GUIDE
29. Dalrymple, W., editor. Golfer’s Guide to the Game and Greens of Scotland. [iii]-xxx, [2], 208 + 
[5] ad pp. Edited by W. Dalrymple. Illustrated from photographs and maps (including a folding map 
of Scotland with Golf Greens marked); ads for golf equipment in the front and back. 7¼x4¾, gilt-
lettered pictorial red cloth, front cover stamped in black and gilt, all edges stained red. First Edition.

Edinburgh: W.H. White & Co., 1894

The scarce first volume in an annually published series. “An important source of biographical 
information for anyone researching the early history of the game. Among those profiled are Old 
and Young Tom Morris, Allan Robertson, Bob Dow, John Gourlay, Robert Imrie, Willie Fernie, 
Willie Campbell, Willie Park Sr. and Jr., and Hugh Kirkaldy.” -D&J D2370; D&M 1400; 
Murdoch 168. Spine faded, rubbed and bumped at spine ends and corners, light soiling; very 
good.

(1000/1500)

30. Dalrymple, W., editor. Handbook to Golf: With Diagrams and Positions and Instructions from 
Amateur and Professional Champions. 116, [2] ad pp. A few drawings within, of golfers’ swings. 
15.5x10 cm (6x4”) red cloth wrappers, printed in black. First Edition.

Edinburgh: W.H. White, 1895

An early work of golf history and instructional. D&J D2430. A bit worn at spine ends; else near 
fine.

(400/600)

31. Darwin, Bernard. Two autograph letters, signed by Bernard Darwin. 2 autograph letters signed, 
including: 2 pp. on Gorringes, Downe, Kent letterhead. 7x4½”. Dated 29 Nov 1949. * 2 pp. on blue 
paper, + integral address leaf, stamped. Unfolded measures 9½x7¾”. Dated 17 Dec 1954.

London: 1949-1954

Both letters address to Mr. J.H.E. Schroder in New Zealand. Near fine.
(600/900)

32. Darwin, Bernard. Come to Britain for Golf: Golf in Great Britain and Northern Ireland. 8 pages 
folding into 16. Folding color pictorial booklet, containing illustrations throughout, including a large 
map on an entire side showing Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the principal golf course 
locations. 9x3¾”, folded self-wrappers (17x15¾” when unfolded). First Edition.

London: Travel Association of Great Britain & Northern Ireland, [c.1946]

Rare ephemeral Darwin item. No. 16 in the publisher’s “Come to Britain” series of folders. 
D&M 14000; D&J D4660. Lightly rubbed edges, slight creasing at top edge, a very faint mark 
on cover; near fine.

(200/300)

33. Darwin, Bernard. A Friendly Round. 142, [2] + 16 ad pp. 7½x4¾, green cloth, lettered in gilt. 
First Edition.

London: Mills & Boon, [1922]

A collection of some of Mr. Darwin’s golf columns from the London Times. “It has been 
said that his writings established the standards for golf reporting against which all others are 
measured” - D&J D4000; Murdoch 178; D&M 13880. Lightly rubbed at extremities, some 
discoloration to front board; 1922 ink inscription on front free endpaper; light scattered foxing 
or yellowing within; very good.

(800/1200)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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34. Darwin, Bernard. The Golf Courses of the British Isles. [8], 254 pp. Illustrated with plates (mostly 
in color) from paintings by Harry Rountree; printed tissue-guards. 23x17.5 cm. (9x7”), original green 
cloth decoratively stamped and lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: Duckworth & Co, [1910]

Darwin’s famous book covering the courses of Scotland, England and Ireland. Murdoch notes 
that “The illustrations, from original water colors, help to make this one of the fine books in the 
golf library, setting a high standard of excellence that Mr. Darwin would never fail to meet in 
his later books.” -Murdoch 181. D&J D7360. Slight lean to spine, a touch rubbed at spine ends 
and corners; gift inscription in ink on front free endpaper; else a near fine copy.

(800/1200)

ONE OF THE RAREST DARWIN PUBLICATIONS
35. Darwin, Bernard. Golf from the Times...some Articles on Golf, by The Times Special Contributor. 
 141 pp. 8vo. Gilt-lettered green cloth. First Edition.

London: The Times, [c.1912]

One of Darwin’s rarest publications, containing wonderful essays on players, architecture, 
courses, matches and humor. Murdoch 182; D&M 14040; D&J D5110. Light shelf wear, white 
spots on spine, a bit rubbed on rear cover; very good.

(1000/1500)

36. Darwin, Bernard, H. Gardiner-Hill, Henry Cotton, et al. A History of Golf in Britain. 
 xv, 312 pp. Foreword by Sir George Cunningham. Illustrated from photographs and reproductions, 
some in color, including frontispiece; 5 golf course maps in back, one of which is folding. 10¾x7¾, 
original green cloth with leather gilt-lettered spine label, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

London: Cassell, [1952]

“Another of the great, modern-day classics of golf literature. It is most comprehensive, tracing 
the history of the game from the earliest times, and is highly recommended for every golfer’s 
library” - Murdoch 186. D&J D7870. Long tear on rear jacket panel, repaired with yellowed 
tape on recto, chipping at spine head; faint ring stain to front cover; name in ink on front 
pastedown, front hinge starting; else a near fine volume in a good jacket.

(100/150)

37. Davis, Miss Cecil (photographer). Golfing photographs of Fred MacMurray and Donald 
O’Connor, etc. 19 black & white photographs by Miss Cecil Davis. Various sizes, 3½x2½” to 7x5”.

No place: 1963

Photographs of actors and celebrities taken during a Bing Crosby Pro-Am Tournament, 1963. 
Including: Fred MacMurray (9) and Donald O’Connor (6) in golfing attire. Also, photographs 
of Art Linkletter (2) and Andy Williams (1), and 1 of an unidentified golfer. Fine.

(100/150)

38. Demaret, Jimmy. My Partner, Ben Hogan. [6], 214, [1] pp. Illustrated from photographs; drawings 
by Murray Olderman, including a frontispiece portrait from a drawing of Hogan. 8vo. Green cloth, 
spine lettered in white, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

New York: McGraw-Hill Book Co., [1954]

Signed on the front free endpaper by Demaret. Murdoch 200; D&M 14970; D&J D11890. 
 Lightly rubbed jacket edges, a faint stain at spine heel; volume a touch rubbed at extremities; 
near fine volume in a near fine jacket.

(500/800)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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39. Doak, Tom. The Confidential Guide to Golf Courses. 203, [51] pp. 11x8½, maroon cloth, lettered 
in gilt. One of 1000 copies, this copy unnumbered.

[Michigan]: Renaissance Golf Design, Inc., 1994

Excellent guide to the world’s finest courses, much of which focuses on the United States. 
Contains the author’s Gourmet’s Choice of 31 favorite courses, 1-10 scale of course ratings, 
directory of American courses, directory of overseas courses and his Gazetteer of “Eclectic 
Eighteens.” D&J D15520. Fine.

(800/1200)

COMPLETE WITH BOX AND GATE DEVICE
40. Edgar, J. Douglas. The Gate to Golf. 61 pp. Illustrated from photographs. 8vo. Gilt-lettered blue 
cloth, accompanied by Edgar’s invented “gate to golf ” rubber stand and two block pieces (with metal 
parts), all housed in the publisher’s original pictorial folding box with illustrated cover label showing 
a golf course in the background as seen through a metal gate titled “The Gate to Golf” and author’s 
name printed on the front gate. First British Edition.

St. Albans, England: Edgar & Co., 1920

Rarely seen complete with Edgar’s invented “Gate” device, consisting of two smaller rubber 
blocks and one larger rubber device (lettered “Patent-Applied-For”) with metal hinge, used to 
help improve a golfer’s swing. Also, the publisher’s cigar-like box containing all “Gate” parts 
and housing the book as well. Edgar, an occasionally brilliant but often erratic player who 
died mysteriously in 1921 at the age of 35, was the pioneer of the method of hitting the ball 
he referred to as ‘from inside out.’ The book is based on this theory, which has slowly become 
accepted as sound and is, today, common practice. Edgar was the hitting mentor for Tommy 
Armour. “Edgar is one of the more enigmatic figures in the history of golf…He won the 1919 
Canadian Open…Harry Vardon noted, ‘This is the one man who one day will be the greatest of 
us all’… Edgar’s potential was never fully realized…his life was cut short…on a street in Atlanta, 
either struck by a car or murdered” – D&J E2260; Murdoch 224; D&M 15780. Light wear to 
box cover illustration, a few chips at edges, light wear to box edges; volume a touch rubbed at 
spine ends and corners and rear cover; very good.

(1200/1800)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.

Lot 40



Page 11

VERY RARE HISTORY
41. (Edinburgh Burgess Golfing Society)  History of the Edinburgh Burgess Golfing Society. 46, [8] + [2 
(blank)] pp. Illustrated from photographs and drawings of members, past champions, etc., including 
a portrait drawing of Old Tom Morris with caption “who laid out Barnton.” In back, with List of 
Office-Bearers of the Society from 1773 to 1906. 12.1x9 cm. (4¾x3½”), original gilt stamped flexible 
red cloth, front cover with gilt title and Far and Sure logo, original yellow endpapers. First Edition.

Edinburgh: Printed by David MacDonald, 1906

Rare and important golf club history book. Originally 
published in the Edinburgh Evening Dispatch, April 
14 and 21, 1906. Only three copies found in auction 
records consulted for the past twenty-five years. With a 
contemporary envelope, housing the book, the title in ink 
on envelope. D&M 15810; D&J E2410. A few tiny black 
spots on front cover; contents are fine.

(5000/8000)

42. Ellis, Jeffery B. The Clubmaker’s Art: Antique Golf 
Clubs and Their History. 576 pp. Foreword by Karen 
Bednarski (Director, World Golf Hall of Fame, Curator at 
USGA Museum from 1989-1996). Illustrated from 800 full-
color photographs depicting more than 640 antique clubs. 
30.6x22.8 cm. (12x9”), padded black leather, lettered in gilt, 
all edges gilt, publisher’s matching gilt-lettered black slipcase. 
Number 108 of 400 copies. First Edition.

[Oak Harbor, WA]: Zephyr Productions Inc., [1997]

Signed by author on the limitation page. Laid in is the 
glossy publisher’s [4] pp. order form for the publication. 
Reveals the evolution of the game as well as combining 
historical information with entertaining anecdotes and 
quotations. Also, describes in detail more than 1000 rare 
and innovative clubs, and their inventors. D&J E5560. A 
few very faint scratches on fore edge gilt; else fine.

(300/500)

43. (Etching)  The Golfers St. Andrews 1847. Color etching. 
Framed. With frame measures 22½x28¼”.
New York: Sidney Z. Lucas / Paris Etching Society, [c.1958]

 Not examined outside of frame, but appears fine.
(100/150)

LIMITED EDITION CHICK EVANS’ GOLF
44. Evans, Charles (Chick), Jr. Chick Evans’ Golf Book: The Story of the Sporting Battles of the 
Greatest of all Amateur Golfers. 343 pp. Illustrated with 65 plates from photographs. 9x6, decoratively 
embossed brown cloth stamped in gilt, red, green and white, marbled endpapers, edges untrimmed, 
top edge gilt. No. 197 of 999 copies of a special “Subscription Edition.” First Edition.

New York / Chicago: For Thomas E. Wilson by The Reilly & Lee Co., 1921

Signed by Charles Evans, Jr. on the limitation page. Also, signed presentation inscription below: 
“and presented to J.M. Lawrence by his greatest - and only? - rooter. May the baseball grip 
not perish from off the face of the earth. George B. Steel.” Murdoch 230; D&M 15990; D&J 
E8590. Light rubbing and shelf wear, slight wear to “G” in Golf on front cover, white “102” 
written on spine; hinges cracking, front free endpaper loose; still a very good copy.

(1500/2000)

Lot 41
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45. Evans, Charles (Chick), Jr. Chick Evans’ Golf Book: The Story of the Sporting Battles of the 
Greatest of all Amateur Golfers. 343 + [1] ad pp. Illustrated with 65 plates from photographs. 7½x5¼, 
gilt-lettered green cloth, original color pictorial jacket with wrap-around artwork. First Trade Edition.

New York / Chicago: For Thomas E. Wilson by The Reilly & Lee Co., [1921]

One of the classics in golf by a great player (one of the greatest amateurs of all time), in the rare 
dust jacket. Murdoch 230; D&M 16000; D&J E8620. Jacket better than usually found: light 
chipping to jacket edges, a few small tears and holes near top edge of jacket; a touch of shelf 
wear; else a fine volume in a very good bright jacket.

(400/600)

46. Evans, Charles (Chick), Jr. Chick Evans’ Golf Book: The Story of the Sporting Battles of the 
Greatest of all Amateur Golfers. 343 + [1] ad pp. Illustrated with 65 plates from photographs. Gilt-
lettered green cloth. First Trade Edition.

New York / Chicago: Thomas E. Wilson / Reilly & Lee, [1921]

One of the classics in golf by a great player (one of the greatest amateurs of all time). Murdoch 
230; D&M 16000; D&J E8620. Light shelf wear, one tiny nick at center of spine; else near fine.

(150/250)

47. Evans, [Charles] ‘’Chick’’, [Jr.]. Chick Evans’ Guide to Better Golf. 47 pp. Illustrated from 
photographs and added sketch paintings to the photos. 6x4, original pictorial saddle stitched 
wrappers. First Edition.

St. Paul, MN: Brown & Bigelow, [1924]

A rare “Chick” Evans title with interesting illustrations combining photos with painting 
sketches. Ad for Prentiss Loring, Son & Co. Insurance, Portland, Maine, on the front cover. 
D&M 15980; D&J E8560. Faint vertical crease to front and rear wrapper; very good.

(400/600)

RARE FARNIE, WITH AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED
48. [Farnie, Henry Brougham] A Keen Hand. The Golfer’s Manual, Being an Historical and 
Descriptive Account of the National Game of Scotland; with an Appendix. By A Keen Hand - with an 
autograph letter, signed by Farnie. xii, [2], 96 pp. Frontispiece lithograph portrait of Allan Robertson 
with his facsimile autograph. 15.7x10 cm (6¼x4”), original printed green wrappers backed with red 
cloth. Third Edition.

St. Andrews: J. Cook & Son, [1870]

With an autograph letter, signed by H.B. Farnie, on 
Strand Theatre, W.C. stationary, dated June 6, 188-. 
18x11.3 cm (7x4½”). The letter is 7 lines long, and in 
it he asks for some sheet music No. 6, Legend of the 
Kadskills, signed Faithfully, H.B. Farnie. A very rare 
manuscript item from Henry Brougham Farnie (1836-
1889), a native of Burntisland. Farnie was a journalist 
who was educated at St. Andrews, where he no doubt 
honed his skills at the game. He published the first 
edition of this book in 1857 under the pseudonym “A 
Keen Hand”. It was the first book of golf instruction. 
D&J F2560; D&M 1142; Murdoch 415. A bit of 
creasing at wrapper edges, a tiny chip to top corner of 
rear wrapper, tiny  marks of soiling; very good copy of an 
important book; autograph letter is near fine.

(5000/8000)

Lot 48
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49. Fitzpatrick, H[ugh] L[ouis]. Golf Donts: Admonitions that will Help the Novice to Play Well and 
Scratch Men to Play Better. [6], 114 pp. 6¼x4¼, coarse tan-yellow cloth, green-stamped vignette on 
front and rear covers, spine lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

New York: Doubleday, Page, 1900

Fitzpatrick was the first golf reporter in America; he covered the very first tournament, held in 
1894, for the New York Sun. D&J F9070; D&M 1150; Murdoch 252. Cloth darkened with 
some light rubbing; rear hinge starting; very good.

(200/300)

50. Fletcher, Charles. How to Play Bad Golf. 24 pp. With humorous illustrations by Jud Wright. 
6¾x3¾, pictorial tan-orange wrappers stamped in black. First Edition.

Los Angeles: A.G. Spalding, 1935

Murdoch 255.5; D&M 16770; D&J F9640. Light wear to wrapper edges, including a few tiny 
nicks; some pencil marks, 1 pen mark to page 1; very good.

(100/150)

51. [Flipbook]  “Sandy Says” [cover title]. The Perfect “Golf Swing” and The Perfect “Golf Balls”. [32] pp. 
11.4x7.3 cm (4½x2¾”), pictorial wrappers, stapled. First Edition.

Johnson City, NY: Paracord Company, [c.1934]

A scarce golfing flipbook, with advertisements for Paracord Golf Balls. D&J P4090. Short split 
along spine; light wear; very good.

(150/250)

52. [Fox, G. D.] ‘’Two of His Kind’’. The Six Handicap Golfer’s Companion. viii, 120 + [14] 
(photo plates) + 32 ad pp. With Chapters by Harold H. Hilton and H. S. Colt. Illustrated with 
15 photographic plates of Jack White demonstrating the proper swing, including frontispiece with 
tissue-guard. 18.3x12 cm. (7¼x4¾”), green cloth, lettered in black. First Edition.

London: Mills & Boon, [1909]

D&J T17680; D&M 37680; Murdoch 798. Spine ends and corners chipped and worn, light 
rubbing along spine; bookseller rubberstamp on bottom of front free endpaper; very good.

(200/300)

53. (Golf Rules)  The Rules of Golf as Approved by The Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews in 
1899. With Ruling and Interpretations by the Executive Committee of the United States Golf Association 
in 1900. 16 pp. 16x9 cm (6½x3½”), original pictorial wrappers.

No place: c.1900

An uncommon early USGA rule book. Advertisement on the rear for The President Suspender 
(a pair of which is worn by the gentleman in the front cover illustration). Light wear; very good.

(300/500)

54. (Golf Rules)  The Rules of Golf as adopted by the United States Golf Association at its annual meeting 
Feb. 28, 1900. [36] pp. 12.4x7.8 cm (4¾x3”), original pictorial wrappers.

Boston: Boston Herald, 1900

Scarce turn of the century pocket-size rule book. Light wear; very good.
(250/350)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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A COMPLETE SET OF GOLF WEEKLY & GOLF ILLUSTRATED
55. (Golf Weekly & Golf Illustrated)  Golf: A Weekly Record of “Ye Royal and Ancient” Game. Volumes 
I-XVIII (1891-1899) [&] Golf Illustrated. Volumes I-LXIII (1899-1914). 65 total volumes. Complete 
run of Volumes I-XVIII of Golf Weekly, plus forty-seven further bound volumes after Golf Weekly 
changed their name to Golf Illustrated (in 1899), Comprising Vols. I-LXIII (June 16, 1899 to 
December 25, 1914). Profusely illustrated from photographs, paintings, ads, etc. throughout (more 
so in post-1900 volumes). (4to), various sizes. The first eighteen volumes measure 10½x8½, with 
Vols. I-XVI bound in red half calf and cloth, Vol. XVII in plain red cloth and Vol. XVIII in publisher’s 
decorated red cloth showing a gilt vignette of F.G. Tait golfing on the front cover. Golf Illustrated 
volumes measure 13x9¾, Vols. I-XIII are bound in publisher’s red cloth with gilt oval portrait of Tait 
on front covers; Vols. XIV and XVI-XXIV in uniform publisher’s red cloth, Vol. XV rebound in black 
half calf, Vols. XXV-LXIII uniformly bound in red cloth, spines lettered in gilt.

London: “Published at the Office” [Golf Illustrated & Golf Weekly], 1891-1914

Rare and important early golfing 
magazines containing all of the major 
reported historical events, interviews, 
results, stories and advertisements 
from 1899 to 1914. The first twenty 
volumes, seldom seen offered together 
in a single collection. Individually, 
these magazines are extremely difficult 
to obtain. In July 2006, PBA sold a set 
of just the first twenty Golf Illustrated 
volumes (1899-1904), realizing a 
price of $18,400. The present set 
is substantially more complete and 
includes a complete run of the earlier 
Golf Weekly magazine. PBA sold a 
complete set of this earlier title, with 
the addition of just 10 volumes of 
Golf Illustrated, in February of 2007, 
realizing a price of $17,250. The 
present offering being perhaps the 
only time a complete set of both titles 
has been offered for sale. Originally 
put together by the late Mort Olman. 
Provenance: An East Coast private 
collector. All of the bindings with 
some wear, rubbing, soiling, etc.; the 
contents overall very good.

(25000/35000)

56. (Golfiana Magazine) Dufner, Charles A., editor/publisher, et al. Golfiana: The International 
Journal for Golf Historians and Collectors. Not a complete run. Includes all but, Vol. V, No. 4 issue. 
Illustrated from photographs, paintings, drawings, ads, etc. throughout, showing various golfing 
scenes, portraits, golf course maps, clubs, balls, equipment, memorabilia, etc. 4to. Original color 
pictorial wrappers. First appearances.

Clinton & Edwardsville, IL: Golfiana, 1987-1994

A nice set of this short-lived and attractively produced magazine journal for golf collectors and 
enthusiasts. Produced at such a high quality with numerous illustrations throughout, most taken 
from rare sources, it is a shame it could not have continued. Most individual issues seen offered 
at $30 or more retail, each. Contains hundreds of well-written and researched articles of the 
game, championships, tournaments, golf legends and personalities of the game, as well as the 
equipment and collectibles that surround this historical sport. Also includes 3 duplicate issues: 
Vol. II, No. 4; and 2 copies of Vol. IV, No. 1. Light edge wear; near fine.

(400/600)

Lot 55
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57. (Golfing Annual) Duncan, David Scott, editor. The Golfing Annual 1889-90. vi, [2], 270 + [6] 
& 32 ad pp. Illustrated from drawings, wood engravings, photos of Willie Park Jr. & J.E. Laidlay; and 
3 folding course maps of golf links in Britain (1 in color of Guildford). 7x4¾, original gilt-lettered 
green cloth, yellow endpapers with printed ads.

London: Horace Cox, 1890

Volume III in the series. Contributions by John Thomson, H.S.C. Everard, Horace Hutchinson, 
etc. D&M 2620; D&J G28870. Rubbed at spine and cover edges; very good.

(300/500)

58. Goodban, J.W.D., editor. The Royal North Devon Golf Club. 96 pp. Foreword by Ward-Thomas. 
With folding charts at rear. (4to) blue cloth, spine lettered in silver, gilt club emblem on front cover.

North Devon, England: Royal North Devon Golf Club, 1964

D&M 54130; D&J G31210. A touch of shelf wear, a few faint marks and scratches; very good.
(150/250)

59. Grant, Francis J. The Commissariot Record of St. Andrews, Register of Testaments, 1549-1800. 
 422 pp. Title page and preface leaf bound in error between pages 288 & 289. (8vo) 24.5x15.5 cm 
(9¾x6”), period full brown leather, stamped in gilt on front and spine, all edges gilt. First Edition.

Edinburgh: Scottish Record Society, 1902

Scarce index to the names found in the original Register of Testaments preserved in the Lord 
Clerk-Register’s Department. A useful reference for genealogical research of early Scottish 
golfers. Extremities rubbed; some pencil markings in margins; very good.

(200/300)

60. Grant, James. Cassell’s Old and New Edinburgh: Its History, Its People, and its Places. 3 volumes. 
xii, 384; xii, 384; xii, 392 pp. Illustrated with wood engraved plates, text illustrations, maps, etc. 
10x7, prize binding: full red morocco, gilt-lettered and decorated spines, gilt crests on front covers, 
all edges gilt.

London, Paris & New York: Cassell, Petter, Galpin & Co., 1882

Beautifully illustrated volumes recounting the history and lore of Edinburgh. Light rubbing at 
volume edges; very good.

(200/300)

61. Griffiths, E.M. With Club and Caddie: Verses and Parodies. 117 pp. 17.1x10.3 cm. (6¾x4”), 
original green gilt-lettered cloth, top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: Gibbings & Company, 1909

The less commonly encountered cloth-bound copy. Gift inscription dated 1911, on front free 
endpaper. D&J G39010. Spine a bit yellowed, rubbed and bumped at spine ends and corners, 
lightly foxed cloth; lightly foxed within; very good.

(200/300)

62. Hagen, Walter. The How and Why of Golf. Facsimile of the 1932 edition, with 8 new pages 
added. Introduction by Peter Yagi. Bound in full brown lambskin, pictorial label on front, slipcase. 
No. 17 of 20 thus bound.

Redmond, Washington: Peter Yagi Golf Books, 2012

Signed by Peter Yagi, and Ron Muszalski, who bound the leather edition. The lot also includes 
the wrapper-bound edition, No. 49 of 100 copies. Signed by Peter Yagi. Fine.

(100/150)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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63. Hamilton, David. Early Golf at Edinburgh & Leith: The Account Books of Sir John Foulis of 
Ravelston. Green morocco-backed cloth, paper cover label, gilt-lettered spine. Out of 50 copies bound 
in morocco and cloth. First Edition.

Glasgow: Partick Press, 1988

Marked “a presentation copy” at the limitation. Signed by David Hamilton. Early descriptions 
of the game in the Leith and Edinburgh region during the 17th century. D&J H3880. Spine a 
bit sunned, a touch of soiling to cover label; very good.

(250/350)

64. (Harlequin Golf Balls)  Rare “pop-up” advertisement for Harlequin Golf Balls. Folding advertisement 
in the shape of a golf ball, with a golfer in harlequin attire popping up when opened.

London: Game Balls Co., early 20th century

Very rare and unusual mechanical advertisement, the front and rear each showing a different 
dimpling design. The slogan in the center reading: “There’s a punch in the Harlequin ball that’s a 
joy & a marvel to all.” A touch of wear at edges; near fine.

(500/800)

HAULTAIN’S MYSTERY
65. Haultain, [Theodore] Arnold. The Mystery of Golf. vii, [3], 152 pp. With annotations printed 
in red on the page margins (as issued). 19x12.8 cm. (7½x5”), original green cloth-backed floral 
patterned boards, spine lettered in gilt. No. 147 of 440 copies designed by Bruce Rogers and printed 
at the Riverside Press. First Edition.

Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1908

Murdoch writes: “One of the most 
entertaining books ever written on the 
psychology of golf.” Donovan states: 
“The Mystery of Golf was one of the 
first books to explore the metaphysical 
and philosophical aspects of the game. 
In the opinion of some critics, it is 
one of the most engaging books ever 
written about the game...” - Murdoch 
329; D&M 20420; D&J H9280. 
 Boards a bit darkened and with a few 
faint spots, bookplate; near fine.

(2000/3000)

66. (Hawick Golf Club) Barrie, James. 
 Historical Sketch of the Hawick Golf 
Club. With Complete List of Members, 
Constitution and Rules, &c., appended. xi, 
[5], 183 pp. Illustrated from drawings by 
Tom Scott; also from photographs and 
a double page course map in the back. 
18.5x12.2 cm. (7¼x5”), original red 
cloth, pictorially stamped and lettered in 
gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

Hawick: James Edgar, 1898

An interesting history of this old 
Scottish club, and the first book to 
be solely devoted to the history of a 
Scottish club. D&J B7180; D&M 630; 
Murdoch 38. Spine a bit yellowed, very 
light soiling; else near fine.

(300/500)
Lot 65
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67. Heineken, Ph. Das Golfspiel. 110 pp. Full green gilt-lettered morocco, all edges gilt, cloth slipcase. 
No. 39 of 100 copies.

Vaduz, Liechtenstein: Frank P. Van Eck, 1985

Facsimile of the 1898 edition. Spine yellowed; else fine.
(300/500)

68. Hilton, Harold H. My Golfing Reminiscences. 247 pp. 19x11.5 cm. (7½x4½”), original green 
cloth, lettered in white. First Edition.

London: James Nisbet & Co., 1907

Interestingly, this autobiography was written before his three most significant victories, by “one 
of the greatest amateurs in the history of British golf ” -D&J H17770. Spine lettering rubbed 
away, moderately rubbed all over; rear hinge cracked; very good.

(200/300)

ONE OF 100 COPIES
69. Hilton, Harold H. and Garden G. Smith. The Royal & Ancient Game of Golf. xxvi, 276 pp. 
Profusely illustrated from paintings and photographs, including 3 color plates and 2 photogravures; 
tissue guards; figure illustrations throughout text. 30.7x24.3 cm. (12x9½”), original full vellum, gilt-
tooled pictorial lion emblem on front cover stamped in green and black, lettered in gilt, white moiré 
silk endpapers, original ribbon bookmark (detached but present), all edges gilt. No. 22 of 100 hand-
numbered copies of this “Limited Edition de Luxe.” First Edition.

London: Published for Golf Illustrated, Ltd. by London & Counties Press, 1912

The rare and highly desirable “Large Paper” edition of this 
golfing classic. “This is one of the most magnificent books in the 
entire library of golf, comprehensive in content, very handsome 
in appearance and attractively illustrated” - Murdoch. The 
subscriber’s name has been left blank. 1912 ink inscription on 
front blank fly leaf. Murdoch 348; D&J H17830; D&M 21080. 
 Just a touch of wear, tiny chipping at spine heel, covers slightly 
bowed, vellum is bright and clean; a touch of foxing at front 
endpapers and early blank leaves; near fine.

(10000/15000)

70. Hooper, R[ichard] W., editor. The Game of Golf in East 
Africa. 288 pp. Illustrated from photographs and advertisements. 
Red cloth, stamped and lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Nairobi: W. Boyd & Co., [1953]

A rare (and likely the only) title of golf history in Kenya and 
expatriate in the colonies, with detailed records and biographies. 
According to Murdoch, the author apparently buried most of the 
copies of the book in his garden when he fled Kenya during the 
Mau Mau uprising, hence its scarcity. Includes the often lacking 
obituary errata slip, tipped-in at the front free endpaper. With a 
gift inscription written in ink on verso of the front free endpaper, 
dated 1953, to a residential club, from a member. D&J H21310; 
D&M 21370; Murdoch 353. Light edge wear, lightly soiled; 
lightly foxed within; very good.

(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.

Lot 69
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RARE WORK ON ARCHITECTURE
71. Hotchkin, Col. S.V. The Principles of Golf Architecture. [2], 25, [1] pp. 21.5x13.8 cm (8½x5½”) 
original printed yellow wrappers. First Edition.

[London and Bletchley]: [Printed by the Premier Press, Ltd.], [c.1935]

The author was the architect of Woodall Spa, probably England’s finest inland course. Very 
rare, this being the first copy offered by PBA Galleries. D&J H23200. Wrappers lightly worn 
and with some soiling, diagonal crease to lower corner of front wrapper, golfing bookplate of P. 
Dobereiner inside front wrapper; very good.

(2500/3500)

72. Hutchinson, Horace G. The Book of Golf and Golfers. xvi, 316 pp. Contributions by Amy Pascoe, 
H.H. Hilton, J.H. Taylor, H.J. Whigham, and Sutton & Sons. Illustrated with 71 photographic 
plates, including a sepia tone frontispiece. 22.7x14.7 cm. (9x6”), original red cloth with gilt-stamped 
vignette on the front cover, spine lettered in gilt, black endpapers, top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1899

Important golf history, architecture, famous player sketches, club making and instructional 
material supported by some 70 photographs. “Like many of the books that Mr. Hutchinson had 
a hand in, this is a complete review of the game, from a history of its development to a chapter 
on how to make a golf club, for those so bent” - Murdoch 384; D&M 3110; D&J H29590. 
 Light shelf wear and soiling; very good.

(400/600)

LARGE PAPER EDITION
73. Hutchinson, Horace, editor. British Golf Links: A Short Account of the Leading Golf Links 
of the United Kingdom with Numerous Illustrations and Portraits. [2], viii, 331 + v ad pp. Illustrated 
from numerous photographs and engravings throughout. 39.6x28.5 cm. (15½x11”), original cream 
colored japon wrappers, titled in gilt, original gilt-lettered black boards chemise, re-backed with later 
dark green cloth. No. 68 of 250 copies. First Edition.

London: J.S. Virtue, 1897

The rare limited large paper edition with 
wider margins. This is one of the most 
elaborate books of the period, lavishly 
illustrated with remarkable photographs, 
etc. It also serves as an interesting 
commentary on the styles of clubhouses 
built at that time in England and Scotland. 
It was published in wrappers with the 
expectation that purchasers would bind to 
their own tastes. As a result, copies in the 
original state are very uncommon. A superb 
example of the best issue of one of the key 
books in its field. Murdoch 385; D&M 
2940; D&J H28210. Boards chemise 
heavily worn at edges, rubbed, with chipped 
corners; light edge wear to wrappers, a bit 
yellowed, very small faint spots of soiling; 
else a near fine volume in a good chemise.

(4000/6000)

Lot 73
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74. Hutchinson, Horace, editor. British Golf Links: A Short Account of the Leading Golf Links of 
the United Kingdom with Numerous Illustrations and Portraits. viii, 331 + v ad pp. Illustrated from 
numerous photographs and engravings throughout. (4to), original decorative green cloth with spine 
and front cover stamped in brown and black, lettered in gilt, dark brown endpapers. First Trade 
Edition.

London: J.S. Virtue, 1897

An account of 51 of the finest British golf courses, including Pau, Biaritz and Cannes, (as well 
as 3 in France). Murdoch 385; D&M 2950; D&J H28240. Spine ends and corners scuffed and 
rubbed, lightly soiled covers; hinges cracked; with a bookplate on front pastedown with the 
name Peter Flowers inked on it, plus ink gift inscription on verso of front free endpaper; very 
good.

(800/1200)

75. Hutchinson, Horace G. Fifty Years of Golf. 229, + 16 ad pp. Illustrated with plates from photos, 
paintings, drawings, facsimiles. Green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

London: Coutnry Life & George Newnes, [1919]

Hutchinson was an accomplished golfer who won the first two official British Amateur 
Championships in 1886 and 1887, and he was also a writer of considerable skill. Murdoch 387; 
D&J H28300. Lightly rubbed extremities, with some faint marks on covers; offsetting at free 
endpapers, moderate foxing to first several pages, else only very light foxing; very good.

(200/300)

76. Hutchinson, Horace G. Golf: Badminton Library. xiv, 463 pp. With plates from paintings, 
photographs, frontispiece. 7¼x5¼, original decorative brown cloth, lettered in black and white, gilt-
stamped vignette and additional gilt lettering on spine. First Trade Edition.

London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1890

“The book offers significant insight into the state of the game, just as its popularity was starting 
to increase dramatically around the world.” - D&J H28600; D&M 2990. Spine head chewed/
chipped and worn, rubbed edges; rear hinge cracked; the name R. Stuart Bruce rubberstamped 
to several early pages’ top margin, lightly foxed; good.

(200/300)

ON GREEN-KEEPING
77. Hutchinson, Horace G. Golf Greens and Green-Keeping. 219 pp. Illustrated with plates from 
photographs; folding plate showing a drawing of the golf course plan of the 6th and 12th holes at the 
Walton Heath Golf Club. (8vo), original red cloth, lettered in gilt. First Edition.

London: Country Life, 1906

Classic work with contributions by specialists in dealing with the different types of soils on 
which golf is played in Great Britain, including articles by James Braid, Harold H. Hilton, 
and the editor, Horace Hutchinson - Murdoch 389; D&M 22000; D&J H28360. Moderate 
rubbing to spine and front cover, corners bumped, light rubbing elsewhere; name and date 1911 
in ink on front free endpaper; light marginal foxing within; very good.

(700/1000)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue.  

 Go to www.pbagalleries.com



Page 20

HUTCHINSON’S GOLF INSTRUCTION
78. Hutchinson, Horace G. Hints on the Game of Golf. [8], 69 pp. 6¾x4½, green pictorial cloth. 
First Edition.

Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 1886

Hutchinson’s rare first book, and one of the first books of golf instruction - Murdoch asserts 
that this was, in fact, the impetus for all other books of instruction in the game. Two pages of 
William Blackwood & Sons ads before the half-title, one page for Lawn Tennis by Captain Peile 
and the other listing four angling books. “The first truly successful golf instructional...” - D&J 
H29290; D&M 3100; Murdoch 392. Rubbed at edges, light soiling; name in ink on half title 
and on title page; faint marginal foxing; very good.

(1500/2000)

HUTCHINSON’S DETECTIVE NOVEL
79. Hutchinson, Horace G. The Lost Golfer. 335 pp. 18.7x12 cm. (7¼x4¾”), green cloth, lettered 
in gilt. First Edition.

London: John Murray, [1930]

Rare golf detective novel by “one of the foundation writers of golf literature...Of his nearly 
twenty mysteries, the author wrote only one known to contain anything regarding golf ” -Taylor. 
Murdoch writes “Mr. Hutchinson deserves more than just a few words for himself because 
he was a very important contributor to golfing history, in addition to its literature.” Bernard 
Darwin once penned “Horace was so noteworthy of a figure as a pioneer of golf that people 
are apt to forget his achievements as a player. Gift with a style dashing and flamboyant rather 
than orthodox, which he innocently preached in his books...he was the master of every kind 
of difficult shot...he was one of the great golfers.” Taylor, The Golf Murders, p.114; Murdoch 
pp.113-4; D&M 22010; D&J H29740. Spine faded, ends chipped; foxing to page edges and a 
few leaves at front and rear; very good.

(2000/3000)

80. Irons, James Campbell. Leith and Its Antiquities from the Earliest Times to the close of the Nineteenth 
Century. With numerous Illustrations, Biographical Sketches and Portraits of the Members of Parliament...
also, an Appendix of Charters, Deeds, and Documents, relating to the Burgh. 2 volumes. xii, [2], 594; 
xii, [2], 650 pp. Profusely illustrated throughout with plates from paintings and other old sources, 
including frontispieces with tissue-guards. (8vo) 25.5x19.5 cm (10x7½”), original dark blue cloth, 
stamped and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt, other edges untrimmed. First Trade Edition.

Edinburgh: Printed for the Subscribers by Morrison & Gibb Ltd., [1897]

Important and thorough history on Leith, well-known for it’s deep golf roots. Chapter XXXII 
contains much on golf including quotes from the East Lothian Golf Book, the Leith Links and 
names of members, etc. Joints split on Volume 1, Volume 2 rebacked with original spine laid 
down; very good.

(250/350)

81. [Ito, Cho]. Golfers’ Treasures, Being an Alphabetical Arrangement of Theories and Hints from Great 
Golfers. [6], 312 pp. Foreword by Bernard Darwin. Some figure drawings. 18.4x11.8 cm. (7¼x4¾”), 
gray cloth-backed boards, paper spine and cover labels. First Edition.

London: St. Catherine Press, 1925

“This is a beautifully printed and produced book in which, as the title hints, extracts are taken 
from a number of previously published books and magazine articles and arranged alphabetically 
by golf subject” -Murdoch 398; D&M 22190; D&J I3730. Spine a bit yellowed, tiny spots of 
soiling to covers; name in ink on front free endpaper; a touch foxed; very good.

(700/1000)
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NO MORE THAN A DOZEN EXIST
82. Jackson, David. Golf Songs and Recitations. [6] ad, xiv, 64 pp. Photograph frontispiece of the 
author. 18.5x12.5 cm. (7¼x5”), original red wrapper, backed with black cloth, lettered and illustrated 
in black. Second(?) Edition.

Leven: Thomas Porter, 1895

Jackson was known among his peers as a gifted songwriter and poet, as well as being the able 
Captain of the Thistle Golf Club, Leven, at the time this was written. Of the 1886 first edition, 
Scottish golf book dealer Rhod McEwan notes, “This is a rare pamphlet with not more than a 
dozen known to exist.” The book contains his famous song “Gouff Dings A’.” D&M 3180; D&J 
J1840 - both listing the 1st edition. The second edition listed in D&J J1870 shows a revised 
edition also published in 1886. This publication in 1895 not listed by the bibliographies. Spine 
lacking, several small faint spots of soiling to covers; front wrapper and intro pages (up to xiv) 
are detached from text block; very good. Well worthy of restoration.

(1000/1500)

83. Johnston, Alastair J. & Joseph S.F. Murdoch. C.B. Clapcott and His Golf Library. 8¼x5½, red 
cloth, slipcase. One of 300 copies. First Edition, “Subscribers’ Limited Edition.”

Worcestershire: Grant Books, 1989

Signed by Alastair Johnston and Joseph Murdoch on the limitation page. D&J J7720. Fine.
(250/350)

84. Johnston, Alastair J. and James F. Johnston. The Chronicles of Golf: 1457 to 1857. vii, 734 pp. 
Illustrated with 48 plates from photographs, paintings, drawings, facsimiles, engravings, maps, etc., 
most of which are in color; map endpapers showing the early golfing locations in Scotland. 27.8x20.8 
cm. (11x8¼”), blue cloth-backed boards, spine lettered in gilt, pictorial jacket,  slipcase with mounted 
color plate and lettered in gilt. No. 357 of 900 hand-numbered copies. First Edition.

[Cleveland]: [Privately printed], [1993]

Signed by both authors on the limitation page. The most comprehensive study of early literary 
references on golf. Developed by Alastair Johnston using a great deal of his own personal 
collection as reference. D&J J7660. Slipcase a touch rubbed at a few edges, one corner slightly 
bumped; jacket with light rubbing at a few places at edges; else fine.

(1000/1500)

CHECK FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES & PRACTICE, SIGNED BY BOBBY JONES
85. Jones, Rob[er]t T. Jones, Jr. (Bobby). Check for $100 issued to Bobby Jones, signed. Typed check 
for $100, for the purposes of “Travel expenses / Practice”. Typed name Robert T. Jones, Jr. at top, 
signed in bold red ink on side by Bobby Jones, as Robt T. Jones, Jr.

March 8, 1928

The 26 year-old Bobby Jones already had quite a list of accomplishments by 1928, when this 
check was written. A nice signed ephemeral item from the years leading up to his Grand Slam 
achievement. Arguably, one of the best golfers of all time. Near fine.

(500/800)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.

86. [Jones, Robert T., Jr.]. Bobby Jones on Golf. 112 pp. Introduction by Grantland Rice. Illustrated 
from photographs, etc. 12x9, original pictorial wrappers. First Edition.

New York: New Metropolitan Fiction, [1930]

Scarce and important magazine-style treatise on the game of golf by Jones, with most of best 
writings on the subject, accompanied with historic and early photographic images. D&J J9520; 
D&M 22560. A bit of ink writing to lettering on cover, a bit of erasure there too, lightly rubbed 
wrapper edges, a few pieces of tape repair to spine; very good.

(300/500)

87. Jones, [Robert Tyre] Bobby, [Jr.] Rice, Grantland. The Bobby Jones Story, from the writings of 
O.B. Keeler. xxiii, 304 pp. Preface by Bobby Jones. Illustrated with several plates from photographs. 
(8vo), dark blue cloth, gilt-decoration on front cover, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Atlanta, GA: Tupper & Love, [1953]

Signed by Bobby Jones on the half title, 
“Robert T. Jones, Jr.” D&J R7570; D&M 
31770; Murdoch 637. Light edge wear 
to jacket, a few small closed tears, some 
yellowing from old tape repair on verso; 
faint bumping to spine ends, a touch 
yellowed at endpapers; else a fine volume in 
a very good jacket.

(1500/2000)

88. Jones, [Robert Tyre] Bobby, [Jr.] Rice, 
Grantland. The Bobby Jones Story, from 
the writings of O.B. Keeler - inscribed from 
“Mommer” Keeler. xxiii, 304 pp. Preface by 
Bobby Jones. Illustrated with several plates 
from photographs. (8vo), dark blue cloth, 
gilt-decoration on front cover, spine lettered 
in gilt. First Edition.

Atlanta, GA: Tupper & Love, [1953]

Inscribed on front free endpaper, “Dear 
Arch you will enjoy visiting with OB and 
Bob in these pages and I am glad you have 
the book. ‘Mommer’ Keeler.” D&J R7570; 
D&M 31770; Murdoch 637. Lightly 
rubbed extremities, spine detached at rear 
hinge; hinges tender; else very good.

(200/300)

Lot 87
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THE SIGNED LIMITED BOBBY JONES
89. Jones, Robert T[yre] (‘’Bobby’’), Jr. & O. B. Keeler. Down the Fairway: The Golf Life and Play 
of Robert T. Jones, Jr. 239 pp. Foreword by Grantland Rice. Illustrated with plates from photographs 
and from a score card from Sunningdale Golf Club; photogravure frontispiece of a young Jones with 
tissue-guard. 9¼x6½, vellum-backed, gilt-stamped green cloth, top edge gilt. No. 161 of 300 copies. 
First Edition.

New York: Minton, Balch & Company, 1927

Signed by Bobby Jones and O.B. Keeler on the limitation page, and again by Jones on the 
frontispiece below his portrait. The rare signed limited first edition. Considered to be the most 
sought after golf book of the twentieth century. Slipcase not present. D&M 22730; D&J 
J12490. Spine a bit darkened, bookplate, inscription on rear of frontispiece: “To another great 
Georgia Golfer. - Col. Hatch, from P.W.A. Fitzsimmons”; near fine.

(10000/15000)

90. Jones, Robert Tyre (Bobby), Jr. Golf is My Game. Illustrated from photographs and drawings. 
Black cloth-backed green boards, spine lettered in gilt, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

Garden City, NY: Doubleday, 1960

Inscribed and signed by Bobby Jones, “For C.W. Milligan with best wishes, Robert T. Jones, 
Jr,” on the front free endpaper. Murdoch 409; D&J J9970. Jacket price-clipped, light edge wear 
including a few tiny chips and tiny tears; volume edges lightly rubbed; very good volume in a 
very good jacket.

(1000/1500)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com

Lot 89
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91. Jones, “Bobby” Robert T., Jr. & Harold E. Lowe. Group Instruction in Golf: A Handbook for 
Schools and Colleges. Spalding’s Athletic Library No. 260. 64 pp. Illustrated from a few photographs 
of Bobby Jones demonstrating his swing, plus several figure drawings (after Jones) throughout the 
text. 17x12.7 cm (6¾x5”), original pictorial saddle stitched wrappers, front cover with famous stop-
motion of Jones’ complete golf swing. First Edition.

New York: The American Golf Institute, [1939]

D&M 22810; D&J J12730. Light wear to wrappers; very good.
(300/500)

FIRST EDITION
92. Kerr, John. The Golf-Book of East Lothian. xix, 516, [2], xxxiv pp. Numerous illustrations 
throughout chiefly from photographs, some from paintings and facsimiles, including frontispiece 
with tissue-guard. 24.5x18 cm. (9¾x7¼”), tan-green cloth, gilt vignette stamped on the spine and 
front cover, lettered in gilt, beveled edges, top edge stained red, blue-green endpapers. No. 424 of 500 
hand-numbered copies. First (Small Paper) Edition.

Edinburgh: T. and A. Constable, 1896

Signed John Kerr on the limitation page. This is “the first book to explore in depth the history of 
the game and clubs in a particular region” - D&J K5020; Murdoch 419; D&M 3230. Spine and 
edges a bit yellowed, lightly rubbed extremities, tiny tear at spine head; fore edge of text block 
lightly foxed; very good.

(1500/2000)

93. Kerr, John, editor. The Golf-Book of East Lothian. xix, 516, xxxiv pp. Numerous illustrations, 
including frontispiece. 11x8½, green boards, original acetate cover, publisher’s slipcase. No. 74 of 500 
hand-numbered copies. Facsimile of the original 1896 Edition.

[Stevenage, Great Britain]: [Spa Books], [1987]

Signed by Thomas Wilson, Chairman of the East Lothian District Council, on the printed 
limitation plate, which is laid down on the front pastedown (as issued). D&J K5050. Fine.

(250/350)

MARK KING LIMITED EDITION SERIGRAPH
94. King, Mark. Desoto Springs Pond - signed, limited serigraph. Original color serigraph on paper. 
Paper measures 93.5x117.5 cm (36¾x46¼”). AP 1/75 Artist’s Proof.

Martin Lawrence, 1988

Signed in pencil by Mark King. King is a British impressionist artist, whose golf scenes are very 
popular as print posters. This is one of the scarcer artist’s proof serigraphs. 4 thin pieces of linen 
tape on top edge of verso; else fine.

(1000/1500)

95. Leach, Henry, editor. Great Golfers in the Making. xxi, 299 pp. Edited with an Introduction by 
Henry Leach. Illustrated from photographs, including frontispiece portrait of Alexander Herd, James 
Braid, J.H. Taylor, and Harry Vardon, together at St. Andrews on the eve of the great international 
foursome, England v. Scotland, 1905, with tissue-guard. 8½x5½, original gilt-lettered and decorated 
salmon cloth. First American Edition.

Philadelphia: George W. Jacobs, [1907]

Murdoch 436; D&M 23750; D&J L6490. Spine sunned, fairly faint smudges and soiling to 
covers and spine, corners bumped, rear joint starting, one worming hole at fore edge of text 
block; scattered foxing; else very good.

(200/300)
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96. Lee, James P. Golf in America: A Practical Manual. vi, [5]-194 pp. Illustrated with 13 plates from 
photographs, including frontispiece with tissue-guard; plus a map of the Shinnecock Hills Golf Club 
Links; some wood engravings and tables. 6½x4, original decorative yellow cloth stamped and lettered 
in silver and green. First Edition.

New York: Dodd, Mead, 1895

One of the earliest published books on golf in America. The book came out the same year 
that the first U.S. official championships were conducted, and with the U.S.G.A. having been 
formed the year before, golf was quickly beginning to catch on in America. Bookplate of Gary 
Wiren on front pastedown. Murdoch 440; D&M 3350; D&J L7840. Covers well worn, insect 
damage, spine stained with fading; pencil inscription, else good, internally very good

(500/800)

IN DUST JACKET
97. Leitch, Cecil. Golf. 254 pp. Illustrated from photographs, including action shots and frontispiece 
portrait of the author. (8vo) original green cloth, gilt-lettered spine, dust jacket. First English Edition.

London: Thornton Butterworth Ltd., [1922]

Very rare in the original dust jacket. “The golfing life and experiences of this very great English 
lady golfer” - Murdoch 447; D&M 23910; D&J L8980. Jacket lightly worn at edges and with 
a few small chips, some dampstaining to jacket, faintly visible on cloth; light foxing; book and 
jacket very good.

(1000/1500)

GOLF COURSE DESIGN
98. Levy, E. Bruce, W.A. Keily & W.M. Horton. Construction, Renovation and Care of the Golf 
Course. 101 pp. Photo frontispiece and several photographs within. 21.5x14 cm (8½x5½”) original 
printed wrappers. First Edition.

New Zealand: New Zealand Institute for Turf Culture, [1949]

Rare mid-century tract on golf course design and upkeep. The first copy to be offered in our 
galleries. Light wear to wrapper edges; very good.

(1000/1500)

99. Longhurst, Henry & Geoffrey Cousins. The Old Course at St. Andrews. 40 pp. Illustrated from 
photographs, diagrams, advertisements. 6x4, saddle-stitched wrappers. First Edition.

London: A.G. Spalding, 1961

Longhurst tells you how to play it, and Geoffrey Cousins offers some facts and figures. Lovely 
little pamphlet originally sold for three shillings. D&M 60660; D&J L16540. Light wear to 
wrappers; near fine.

(150/250)

100. Longhurst, Henry. Unwritten Contract. [12] pp. Drawings by Lunt Roberts. 13.5x10.8 cm. 
(5¼x4¼”), original white saddle-stitched wrappers, printed in black.

London: Professional Golfer’s Co-Operative Association, [1952]

Advice to golfers as to their relationship with the golf club pro. D&J L16450. A touch of wear; 
near fine.

(100/150)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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101. (Los Angeles Country Club) [Trabue, Ann]. History of the Los Angeles Country Club. 40 pp. 
Illustrated from photographs. 9¼x6, brown felt gilt-lettered wrappers. First Edition.

Beverly Hills: [Privately Printed], 1936

Scarce history of the L.A.C.C. from 1897-1936. The club was founded by Joseph F. Sartori 
and Edward B. Tufts. Sartori and Tufts were among the designers of the original golf course in 
Beverly Hills. D&J T13390; Murdoch 781.5. Wear at cover edges, darkened, one long tear to 
top edge of front cover, repaired; contents fine; overall very good.

(300/500)

C.B. MACDONALD’S IMPORTANT WORK
102. Macdonald, Charles Blair. Scotland’s Gift: Golf. xii, [2], 340 pp. Illustrated with numerous 
full-page and half-page photo lithographs from various old sources; 6 tipped-in color plates (as 
issued), including a color frontispiece by Henry C. Frick, plus a folding color map of the National 
Golf Links of America at rear. 10x7½, original half vellum and gilt-stamped red boards, gilt-lettered 
black morocco spine label, top edge gilt. No. 36 of 260 copies, of which 10 were originally not for 
sale. Signed by Charles B. Macdonald on the limitation page. First Edition.

New York: Scribner’s, 1928

Signed by Charles B. Macdonald on the 
limitation page. The author was a pioneer of 
golf in America, and he laid out the courses 
at the Chicago Golf Club, the National on 
Long Island, and Mid-Ocean at Bermuda. 
This edition contains 6 color plates, 3 more 
than the first trade edition. D&M 24760; 
D&J M1690. Vellum spine a bit darkened, 
board edges rubbed, faint marks to boards; 
very good.

(3000/5000)

103. Macdonald, Charles Blair. Scotland’s 
Gift: Golf. xi, [3], 340 pp. Illustrated with 
several full-page photo lithographs throughout; 
3 full-color plates, including frontispiece with 
tissue-guard; and folding map of the National 
Golf Links of America printed in green and 
black at rear. 25.8x19 cm. (10x7½”), original 
gilt-lettered red cloth. First Trade Edition.

New York: Scribner’s, 1928

A wonderful narrative on the history of golf 
as well as early clubs and balls: “...widely 
hailed as one of the most important books 
on the history of golf in America” - D&J 
M1720. Moderately rubbed extremities with 
some fraying at spine ends and corners, a 
few faint stray marks; front hinge cracked, 
wear at fore edge of frontispiece plate; very 
good.

(300/500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.

Lot 102
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SCARCE IN JACKET
104. Mackenzie, Dr. A[lister]. Golf Architecture: Economy in Course Construction and Green-
Keeping. 135 pp. Introduction by H.S. Colt. Illustrated with 16 plates from photographs including 
frontispiece; plus several golf course sketches. 16.5x10 cm. (6½x4”), original green cloth, lettered in 
black, original decorative tan jacket stamped in green and brown. First Edition.

London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, [1920]

In the scarce dust jacket, and one of the finest examples seen 
at auction. Important and classic golf architecture title, which 
contains four short essays on golf course design by one of the 
greats in his field. Dr. Mackenzie “is recognized as the most 
influential golf course architect of the early twentieth century...
Mackenzie’s reputation was secured with the publication...of his 
seminal work ‘Golf Architecture,’ in which he set forth 13 rules 
for successful design” - D&J M2890; Murdoch 477; D&M 
24890. Jacket chipped at edges, a few very short closed tears 
at edges and at flap folds, tape repairs on verso at spine ends; 
volume spine ends and corners a touch rubbed and bumped; 
name in ink on front free endpaper; near fine volume in a very 
good jacket.

(3000/5000)

105. Marshall, Robert. The Enchanted Golf Clubs. [6], 152 pp. 
Illustrated by Stuart Hay. 18.5x12.3 cm. (7¼x5”), color pictorial 
boards, pictorial jacket. First American Edition.

New York: Frederick Stokes, [1920]

American version of The Haunted Major, one of the classic 
British golf fiction stories. Somewhat disguised novel of St. 
Andrews, of which includes the well-known St. Andrews figures 
of the time (for instance, the professor, Kirkintulloch, is obviously 
Andrew Kirkaldy). Murdoch 492; D&M 25440; D&J M10660. 
 Jacket browned at spine, tape repair across spine and rear panel, 
1½” chip out of spine heel, lightly chipped along edges; boards 
with light chipping at edges, wear at joints; very good volume in 
very good jacket.

(250/350)

106. Martin, H. B. Fifty Years of American Golf. xvii, 423 pp. Foreword by Grantland Rice. Illustrated 
with numerous plates from photos and facsimiles, a few maps, frontispiece facsimile of David R. 
Forgan’s tribute to golf. 9¼x6¾, red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. No. 231 of 355 hand-
numbered copies. First Edition.

New York: Dodd, Mead, 1936

Signed by Martin on the limitation page. “This is one of the outstanding American golf books, 
a comprehensive look back over the years which contains many wonderful pictures, including 
reproductions of the very early golf references in the American press. Mr. Martin was an 
outstanding golf writer and contributed many books to the library of golf ” - Murdoch 493; 
D&J M11050; Spine leaning and sunned; very good.

(300/500)

107. Matthew, Sidney L. Champions of East Lake, Bobby Jones & Friends. xviii, 696 pp. Illustrations 
from photographs, drawings, etc. (4to) 30.5x22.5 cm (12x9”) blue leather stamped in gilt. No.414 
of 1000 copies. First Edition.

[Tallahassee, Florida]: [Impregnable Quadrilateral Press], [1999]

Signed by the author at the limitation statement. An impressive history of this noted North 
American club. D&J M13540. Slipcase not present; small bump to corner; near fine.

(250/350)

Lot 104
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108. Mauchan, William Charles. Picturesque Musselburgh And Its Golf Links. 108 + 4 ad pp. 
Illustrated with plates from artwork by R. Gemmell Hutchinson. 18.5x12.5 cm. (7¼x5”), dark tan 
wrappers, ruled in red, lettered in black. First Edition.

Paisley & [London]: Alexander Gardner & [Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co.], [1906]

Tells all about the town of Musselburgh and its famous links and players, with illustrations of 
Willie Park, Robert Ferguson, John Carey, and other golf scenes. Murdoch 504; D&M25770; 
D&J M13900. Light rubbing and soiling to wrappers; tiny dampstains to top corner of a few 
early leaves; very good.

(700/1000)

109. [McBride, Robert] A Veteran. The Secret of Golf for Occasional Players. v, 47, [1] pp. 6¾x4, 
green cloth, orange jacket. First Edition.

London: Methuen, [1922]

Uncommon in dust jacket. Murdoch 822; D&M 38560; D&J V4420. Jacket lightly sunned to 
front panel and spine, small surface wear to front panel from removed sticker, light edge wear; a 
touch of shelf wear to volume; near fine volume in very good jacket.

(200/300)

110. McMahan, Valrie. Bumps: The Golf Ball Kid and Little Caddie. 89 pp. Illustrated with drawings, 
half of which are in full color, drawn by the author. Color illustrated endpapers. (4to) 27.5x21.5 cm. 
(10¾x8½”), original red cloth. First Edition.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1929]

McMahan is a noted author and illustrator of children’s stories. Classic drawings of children 
as little golf balls. Front cover titled: “Bumpsies: The Golf-Ball Kids.” D&M 26100; D&J 
M24310. A variant binding, previous copies offered by PBA Galleries have had a pictorial board 
binding. Extremities worn, cover detached at front hinge, long tear to flyleaf; good.

(150/250)

ASSOCIATION COPY
111. Miller, Rev. T.D. The History of the Royal Perth Golfing Society - A Century of Golf in Scotland, 
with a selection of Golfing Verses (hitherto unpublished) by the late Neil Fergusson Blair, Esq., of Balthayock 
(1842). viii, 80 pp. Illustrated from photographs and facsimiles, including frontispiece portrait of 
King William IV. 24.8x15.5 cm (9¾x6”), gilt-lettered and stamped blue cloth. First Edition.

Perth: The Munro Press, 1935

Association copy inscribed and signed by golf author 
J. Cameron Robbie on the front free endpaper, dated 
1935. A short but interesting history of an old Scottish 
golfing society, with much information on the early game, 
documented with numerous illustrations of key personalities 
and artifacts. Murdoch 525; D&M 26560; D&J M30280. 
 Volume edges rubbed, nicks to spine and cover edges; very 
good.

(1000/1500)

Lot 111
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VERY RARE CLUB HISTORY
112. (Minikahda Club)  Twenty-Fifth Anniversary: Minikahda Club, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 1923. 
 64 pp. Illustrated with 30 original 7¼x9¼ black and white mounted photographs, measuring 
approximately 7¼”x9¼”. 11x14½, bound in full black pebbled cloth, faint front cover lettering, all 
edges gilt. No. 58 of 130 hand-numbered copies printed for the members of the Minikahda Club. 
First Edition.

Minneapolis, MN: Minikahda Club, 1923

This is a very rare club history, recognizing the first 25 years of the Minikahda Club. PBA has 
handled only one other copy, in November 2002, which sold for $7475. The book contains 
large photos of all 18 holes at Minikahda in 1923, thus providing important documentation 
of what the course looked like about 4 years before Bobby Jones won his third USGA National 
Amateur Championship at Minikahda. The course was originally laid out by Willie Watson and 
Robert Foulis, with revisions by Donald Ross in 1917. Issued to Walter B. Jordan, Jr., his name 
in ink on limitation leaf. D&J M30760. Very light wear to cloth, lettering faded (as it was on 
the previous copy sold); a few scattered and faint internal marks, not affecting photographs or 
text; near fine.

(6000/9000)

113. Mitchell, Abe. Length on the Links: A Book for Players in all States Revealing the Secrets of the 
Long Ball. xiv, 138 pp. Many photograph plates. 7½x5, green cloth, ruled and lettered in black, dust 
jacket. First Edition.

London: Methuen & Co., [1935]

Signed by Abe Mitchell, dated 1955, on verso of the frontispiece. “Mr. Mitchell was one of 
the special class of great golfers-an outstanding player of great ability who never won a major 
championship.” - Murdoch 528; D&J M31480. Light edge wear to jacket; light wear to volume, 
a touch of rippling on covers; near fine volume in very good jacket.

(150/250)

Lot 112
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114. (Monterey Peninsula Country Club)  Monterey Peninsula Country Club. 30 pp. Foreword by Club 
President, S.B. Morse. Illustrated from photographs (mostly golfing scenes); 2 different double-page 
map illustrations of the Monterey area, one of which showing Monterey Peninsula, Pebble Beach 
& Del Monte golf courses; plus several architectural drawings of club house and other structures. 
30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), original saddle stitched thick-stock blue wrappers, cover lettered in dark black-
blue decoratively blocked in gilt. Designed by James King Steele. First Edition.

[San Francisco]: [Privately printed by A. Carlisle & Co.], [c.1924]

Monterey Peninsula Country Club is a high profile golf club located near Pebble Beach, 
California. Alister Mackenzie and Robert Hunter redesigned the Dunes Course in 1928, and 
Robert Bruce Harris redesigned the Shore Course in 1962. “Golf Digest” rated it as the 13th 
“Best in State” course for 1997-98. Appendix in back shows weather stats up to and including 
1923. Not in Donovan & Murdoch or Donovan & Jerris bibliographies. A. Carlisle and Co. 
were high quality color lithographers in SF. Wrapper edges a touch creased, very faint marks to 
front wrapper; near fine.

(700/1000)

115. (Monterey)  Seventeen Mile Drive Cottage Court - Folding brochure issued by the 17 Mile Drive 
Cottage Court, with map of the Monterey Peninsula. Folding brochure with 8 panels. While folded 
measures 24x10 cm. (9½x4”).

Pacific Grove, Calif.: 17 Mile Drive Cottage Court, c.1931

On one side is a Map of the Monterey Peninsula and Vicinity, dated 1931, which includes the 
location of the Monterey Peninsula Country Club, plus 39 other destinations to see along the 
Monterey Coast. With short descriptions of things to do, such as golfing the new Pacific Grove 
Links 9-hole course, or Del Monte and Pebble Beach, or Robles Del Rio (only a 50 cent fee for 
golfing all day!). Also a smaller map of the Roosevelt Highway between Monterey and San Luis 
Obispo. Only a single copy located by OCLC / Worldcat. Fine.

(200/300)

116. (Morris, Tom) Malcolm, David and Peter E. Crabtree. Tom Morris of St Andrews: The 
Colossus of Golf: 1821-1908. xix, 384 pp. Illustrated throughout by color images of art, photographs, 
maps, etc, illustrated endpapers. (4to), half Harmaton leather and green cloth, pictorial cover label, 
gilt-lettered morocco spine labels, top edge gilt, cloth slipcase with matching pictorial cover label. No. 
55 out of 395 copies. First Edition.

Ballater, Royal Deeside, Scotland: Rhod McEwan at Glengarden Press, 2008

Signed by both of the authors at the limitation statement. Sadly, David Malcolm passed 
before he could sign the majority of the copies. Hand-bound by The Fine Book Bindery, 
Wellingborough. A beautifully executed work on Old Tom Morris, containing many color 
reproductions of art throughout history depicting the famous golfer. Fine

(800/1200)

117. Myrick, Rawson C. Golfing in Vermont: A Directory of Courses. A Publication of the Vermont 
Bureau of Publicity. 14 pp. + [10] of score sheets. Map frontispiece. 17.8x10.2 cm. (7x4”), saddle 
stitched photographic wrappers with one continuous image on front and back. First Edition.

Montpelier, VT: State of Vermont, 1934

Lists details for 47 different golf clubs and/or country clubs in Vermont. Great golfing image 
from a 1930’s tournament on the covers. D&J M40480. OCLC WorldCat locates only a single 
copy. Period rubberstamp of a travel agent on front, fine.

(200/300)
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118. Nash, George C. Letters to the Secretary of a Golf Club. x, [2], 196 pp. Illustrations by Christopher 
Millett. 19x12.5 cm. (7¼x4¾”), green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, dust jacket. First Edition.

London: Chatto & Windus, 1935

Classic British golf humor, the first in a trilogy. D&J N1780; D&M 27340. Jacket spine a touch 
yellowed, a few short tears and tiny chips at top edge, one tape repair on verso; volume spine 
leaning, rear joint starting, tiny spots of soiling; very good.

(200/300)

THREE CLASSIC LEROY NEIMAN SERIGRAPHS OF GOLF
119. Neiman, LeRoy. Cove at Vintage - signed, limited serigraph. Original color serigraph on paper. 
Paper measures 96.5x106.5 cm (38x42”). No. 373/375.

Styria Studio, printer; Knoedler, publisher, 1986

Signed in pencil by the artist LeRoy Neiman. Neiman (1921-2012) was an American painter 
who is well known for his colorful impressionistic portraits of pop culture, events, and sports. 
Sadly, Neiman passed away in June 2012, but his wide body of work remains. His art ranges 
from original ink drawings on napkins and paper of Playboy bunnies from the 1960s, to large 
original oils on board, to the most widely collected form of his artwork, his limited edition seri-
graphs, which he produced right up to his death. Here we have one of Neiman’s older serigraphs 
of golf. 3 thin pieces of linen tape, and 3 small pieces of clear tape at top edge of verso; else fine.

(4000/6000)

Lot 119
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120. Neiman, LeRoy. Golf ’s Threesome (Trevino, Nicklaus, Palmer) - signed, limited serigraph. Original 
color serigraph on paper. Paper measures 74.5x105.3 cm (29½x41½”). PP, Printer’s Proof.

Styria Studio, printer; Knoedler, publisher, 1978

Signed in pencil by the artist LeRoy Neiman. Neiman (1921-2012) was an American painter 
who is well known for his colorful impressionistic portraits of pop culture, events, and sports. 
Sadly, Neiman passed away in June 2012, but his wide body of work remains. His art ranges 
from original ink drawings on napkins and paper of Playboy bunnies from the 1960s, to large 
original oils on board, to the most widely collected form of his artwork, his limited edition 
serigraphs, which he produced right up to his death. Here we have one of Neiman’s older and 
scarcer serigraphs, of three golfers at their prime. Arnold Palmer is chipping out of a sand trap. 
This one is a Printer’s Proof, marked PP in pencil. A bit tanned around image edges (sunning 
where matting did not cover), plus 7 small pieces of tape on top edge of verso; else near fine.

(5000/8000)

121. Neiman, LeRoy. U.S. Open at Oakmont - signed, limited serigraph. Original color serigraph on 
paper. Paper measures 80.5x112 cm (31½x44”). No. 283/300 copies.

Styria Studio, printer; Knoedler, publisher, 1983

Signed in pencil by the artist LeRoy Neiman. Neiman (1921-2012) was an American painter 
who is well known for his colorful impressionistic portraits of pop culture, events, and sports. 
Sadly, Neiman passed away in June 2012, but his wide body of work remains. His art ranges 
from original ink drawings on napkins and paper of Playboy bunnies from the 1960s, to large 
original oils on board, to the most widely collected form, his limited edition serigraphs. Here we 
have his rendition of the 1983 U.S. Open at Oakmont Country Club, PA. Two thin pieces of 
linen tape on top edge of verso, a bit of a crease at bottom left corner; else near fine.

(3000/5000)

122. Nelson, Byron. The Byron Nelson Story. [14], 130, [10] pp. Illustrated from photographs and 
other reproductions throughout. 10x7, original smooth green calf, lettered in gilt, blind-stamped 
emblem on front cover. No. 155 of 300 hand-numbered copies printed for The Memorial Tournament 
Honoring Byron Nelson. First Edition.

[Cincinnati]: [The Old Golf Shop], [1980]

Laid in is an autograph note, signed, from Nelson, on his personal note card with his home 
address. D&M 64780 (citing an edition of 600 copies); D&J N8740. Some loss of gilt lettering 
on spine and front, near fine.

(250/350)

Lot 120
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123. (New England)  Small group of booklets, ephemera and periodicals about New England, most with 
content on golf. Includes: * Souvenir Programme (Official) Rutland...Old Home...Week. August 11 
to 17, 1901. Compliments of Maple Grove Farm Creamery. Original wrappers, string tie. With 
photograph of the Rutland Golf Club clubhouse. With Special Notice (addenda) slip laid in. * 
Southampton Long Island. Folding brochure with color lithograph covers. With photographs of 
golfing at Meadow Club, and National Golf Links of America. Harry Lee Publishing, 1937. * Isleboro 
Maine. Folding brochure with color covers. With photograph of the Tarratine Club Golf Course. C.B. 
Webster & Co., n.d. (c. 1920). * The White Mountains of New Hampshire. Wrappers. With folding 
map at rear showing White Mountains’ Region, plus some golfing photographs within. General 
Passenger Department, Boston & Maine Railroad, 1912. * Picturesque St. Albans Vermont. Folding 
brochure issued by Chamber of Commerce St. Albans, Vermont. With panoramic photograph on 
one side of the Fishing Grounds. Plus photograph of Champlain Country Club on verso, and general 
information. * 6 issues of The Vermonter: A State Magazine, dating from 1902-1967 (including some 
duplicates). * Plus a few others.

Early 20th century

Nice collection of New England ephemera and periodicals from the early 20th century. Light 
wear to most from handling; mostly very good or better.

(200/300)

124. Nixon, Richard. Typed Letter Signed from Richard Nixon mentioning golf in Key Biscayne. 1 
pp. TLs. Signed “Dick Nixon”. On Office of the Vice President letterhead. With original mailing 
envelope. 9x7.

Washington D.C.: August 7, 1956

A nice typed letter to Mr. S.E. Frohock of New York City, signed by the Vice President, Richard 
Nixon. He responds “Your suggestion of going to Key Biscayne after the Convention to ‘pitch 
and putt and sleep’ certainly is an excellent one. I hope it will be possible for the four of us to 
see you there in the not too distant future.” Envelope a bit yellowed; letter yellowed along right 
edge; very good.

(500/800)

125. (Old Guard Society of Golfers)  Three vintage photographs. Three 8x10 photographs of members 
of the Old Guard Society of Golfers of Palm Beach, Fl., taken by F.E. Geisler of Poinciana Studio. 
Each is a group photograph of members: dates are 1927, 1931 and 1934.

1927-1934

1934 image features the seniors over 70 years old and are identified on the reverse. The 1927 
image identifies the members with a pasted label. All were wealthy golfers from the north, who 
wintered in Palm Beach. The photographs show some edge wear, else very good.

(80/120)

126. Old Player [Riorden, W.E.]. Golf and How to Play It. [2], viii, 164, [10] ad pp. 18.3x11.5 
cm. (7¼x4¾”), and in pale blue cloth, lettered in dark green, with a stick-figure illustration on front 
cover. First Edition.

London: Horace Cox, 1905

D&J O3250. Lightly bumped and rubbed at spine ends and corners; very good.
(100/150)

127. (Olympic Club)  Two works on The Olympic Club of San Francisco. Includes:
* Fimrite, Ronald. Wingèd O: The Olympic Club of San Francisco, 1860-2009. Profusely illustrated. 
(4to) blue cloth, slipcase. First Edition. 2010.
*One Hundred Years. The Olympic Club Centennial. Profusely illustrated. (4to) pictorial cloth. First 
Edition. 1960.

Various places: Various dates

Historical views of this venerable San Francisco golfing and sporting club. Fine.
(200/300)
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UNUSUALLY BRIGHT COPY
128. Ouimet, Francis. A Game of Golf: A Book of Reminiscence. x, [2], 274 pp. Introduction by 
Bernard Darwin. Illustrated with several plates from photographs. 8vo. Green cloth, lettered in gilt 
over red cloth background on the spine and front cover, edges untrimmed. No. 474 of 550 hand-
numbered copies printed by the Riverside Press. First Edition.

Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1932

The scarce signed limited first edition, signed by Ouimet 
on the limitation page. An unusually bright copy, with 
very little spine fading. Ouimet emerged as a “player of the 
highest rank” in the 1913 Open, and he had a tremendous 
influence on American golf throughout his brilliant career. 
D&M 28460; D&J O6310. A touch of sunning to spine 
heel, not the usual sunning you see with a copy lacking a 
dust jacket; bright green cloth; name in ink on front free 
endpaper; near fine.

(2000/3000)

129. (PGA Championship)  Two PGA Championship Programs. 
 Includes: 59th PGA Championship. Pebble Beach Golf Links, 
Pebble Beach, California. 1977. * 60th PGA Championship. 
Oakmont Country Club, Oakmont, Pennsylvania. 1978.

Various places: Various dates

The 1977 tournament was won by Lanny Wadkins and the 
1978 tournament by John Mahaffey. First program with 
some creasing to cover; light wear; very good.

(250/350)

130. Park, Willie. The Art of Putting. [8], 47 pp. Illustrated 
with plates from photographs. 8¾x6, original gilt-lettered 
green cloth, top edge gilt. First American Edition.

[United States]: [Donald Mathieson], 1920 [but 1921]

Park was a great early putter and although the book is 
rather short (47 pages), it is quite significant, and this 
is the scarce first American edition (American publisher 
imprint on leaf facing title). D&M 28680; D&J P4810. A 
touch rubbed at spine ends and corners, light surface wear 
at cover edges; very good.

(400/600)

131. Park, William, Jr. The Game of Golf. xii, 277 pp. Illustrated with numerous plates from 
photographs and wood engravings; plus wood-engraved figures within the text. 19.2x13.5 cm. 
(7½x5½”), original decorative green cloth, front cover illustration stamped in black, white and terra-
cotta, spine lettered in gilt, original black endpapers. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green, 1896

A cornerstone book for a golf library. The first book written by a playing golf professional 
and, thus, the forerunner of many books in which a champion would reveal the “secret” of his 
success. Park also includes important historical data on equipment, with an important chapter 
on course architecture. “In composing the chapter entitled ‘Laying Out and Keeping Golf-
Links,’ Park became the first practicing golf course architect to illuminate the theoretical and 
practical aspects of his design philosophy” - D&J P4750 Spine a touch soiled, rubbed and 
bumped at spine ends and corners; foxed, one chip at top edge of a rear page (due to rough 
opening of signature, chip of paper present on the other leaf ); very good.

(250/350)

Lot 128
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132. (Pebble Beach Golf Links) Graham, Julian P., photographer. A Photographic Study of Pebble 
Beach Golf Links, Stroke by Stroke. [48] pp. Illustrated from black and white photographs by Julian P. 
Graham. 17.8x21.5 cm. (11x8¼”), saddle stitched pictorial wrappers on green paper. First Edition.

Carmel, CA: Carmel Work Center, [1952]

D&M 29080; D&J P11890. Lightly rubbed at wrapper edges, a faint crease at corners of rear 
wrappers; very good.

(200/300)

133. (Philatelic)  Small group of philatelic items featuring golf and golfers. Includes: * 14 golf post cards, 
2 of which are original photo post cards: 1 of Montrose, PA golf course, c.1906. The other an aerial 
photo of St. Andrews, with no date. * First Day cover honoring Bobby Jones. Pinehurst, NC, Sep 22, 
1981. * First Day cover Francis D. Ouimet, Brooline, MA Jun 13, 1988. * Par 2 Golf Club envelope, 
with First Day cover stamp 1981 of Bobby Jones. With address label and post-marked stamps, from 
2003. * 4 attached stamps of First Day cover stamp 1981 of Bobby Jones. * 4 attached stamps of Babe 
Zaharias First Day cover stamps. Priced at 18 cents. * 4 separated stamps of Bermuda, featuring color 
illustrations of golf courses. Priced at 4, 15, 18, and 24 cents. * 4 attached color golf stamps from 
Republique Francais.

 Some wear to few; some postcards are used; very good or near fine.
(100/150)

134. (Photograph)  Photograph of a group of men in golfing knickers, taken in New Haven, CT circa 1900. 
 Original photograph, mounted to matt board. Fiore 625 Chapel St. New Haven, Conn. information 
stamped on matting. Photograph measures 18.7x23.7 cm (17½x9¼”).

New Haven, Conn: Fiore [Photographer], [c.1900]

32 men pose, many of those in the seated front row are wearing golfing nickers and fancy 
socks. Behind them is a sign that reads, Take a cool, breezy sail on the clear waters of Long 
Island Sound 15 c Motorboat Ride 15 c. The men are wearing ribbons pinned to their shirts, 
so photograph likely taken after a Long Island Sound golf tournament. Deserving of further 
research. Photograph somewhat faded, a few tiny dark spots; very good.

(80/120)

135. (Pine Valley Golf Club) [Brown, John Arthur]. Short History of Pine Valley. 38 pp. Illustrated 
from photos, etc. 28x21.3 cm. (11x8½”), dark green cloth-backed light green cloth, color pictorial 
cover label, lettered in gilt, slipcase. First Edition.

[Clementon, NJ]: [Privately printed], [1963]

One of the finest and hardest inland golf courses in the world. D&J B27130; D&M 47000. 
 Light shelf wear to slipcase; volume is fine.

(200/300)

136. (Pine Valley Golf Club) [Shelly, Warner]. Pine Valley Golf Club: A Chronicle. 106 pp. 
Photographs in color and black and white. (4to) 11x8¼, light and dark green cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt. First Edition.

[Pine Valley, NJ]: Privately Printed for the Pine Valley Golf Club, [1982]

D&J S16960; D&M 72150. Fine.
(200/300)

137. Prain, Eric, ed. The Oxford and Cambridge Golfing Society, 1898-1948. Blue cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. First Edition.

London: EyrEyre & Spottiswoode, [1949]

Murdoch 608; D&M 29540; D&J P18070. Faint finger soiling, lightly rubbed at spine heel 
lettering; lightly foxed; else near fine.

(100/150)
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IMPORTANT CLUB HISTORY
138. (Prestwick Golf Club) Shaw, James E., editor. Prestwick Golf Club: A History and Some 
Records. xxiii, 144 pp. Introduction by Bernard Darwin. Illustrated from photographs and drawings, 
including frontispiece, and with 5 large folding plans of the links and grounds in the back. 25x18.3 
cm. (10x7½”), gilt-lettered red cloth, top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed. First Edition.

Glasgow: Jackson, Son & Co., 1938

History of the famed links on Scotland’s Ayrshire coast. Murdoch 690; D&M 34310; D&J 
S15520. Spine and edges darkened, faint white chalk(?) soiling on rear cover; marginal light 
foxing; very good.

(1500/2000)

139. (Punch) Hammerton, J.A., editor. The New Punch Library. 20 volumes. Tipped in color 
frontispiece in each volumes, hundreds of black and white illustrations. (8vo) 20x14.5 cm (7¾x5¾”) 
original blue cloth.

London: The Educational Book Company Ltd., [c.1930]

Undoubtedly contains golfing themed illustrations. All volumes with some light wear; spines 
leaning; very good.

(200/300)

IN SCARCE DUST JACKET
140. Reid, William. Golfing Reminiscences: The Growth of the Game, 1887-1925. [6], 140 pp. 
Illustrated with 4 plates from paintings and facsimiles. 18.4x11.8 cm. (7¼x4¾”), gilt-lettered blue 
cloth. First Edition.

Edinburgh: J. & J. Gray, [1925]

In the very scarce dust jacket. Only once before offered by PBA Galleries in its dust jacket. 
According to Murdoch, “Mr. Reid was one of the very first writers who specialized in golf 
reporting and his recollections are interesting and informative.” D&J R5800; D&M 31480; 
Murdoch 632. Light wear to jacket edges, spine a touch sunned, small faint dampstain on front 
flap fold, other tiny stains or marks; volume a touch rubbed at edges; lightly foxed; else a near 
fine volume in a very good, very rare, jacket.

(1500/2500)

141. Revell, Alexander H. The Pro and Con of Golf. ix, [1], 276, [1] pp. Illustrated from a few 
photos, drawings and maps throughout the text. 17x11.5 cm. (6¾x4½”), pictorial orange cloth, 
pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

Chicago: Rand McNally & Co., [1915]

Inscribed and signed by the author on the front free endpaper, “For my friend Mr. J.E. Linquist 
with the compliments and good wishes, Alexander H. Revell, Jan 27th, 1921.” D&J R6580; 
D&M 31540; Murdoch 634. Spine faded and rubbed, rubbing at extremities, light soiling; 
hinges starting; very good.

(300/500)

142. Rice, Grantland, editor. The American Golfer - 4 issues. 4 issues, including: September 1930, 
June 1931, December 1932, and May 1933. Profusely illustrated, numerous golfing advertisements. 
First two issues lacking covers.

New York: Condé Nast, 1930s

Also included, front covers ONLY for the November 1932, April 1933 and April 1934 issues. 
 Some wear and soiling to wrappers; good.

(200/300)
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143. Rice, Grantland and Clare Briggs. The Duffer’s Handbook of Golf. vii, [3], 163 pp. Illustrated 
throughout with humorous cartoon drawings by Clare Briggs. 25.3x20 cm. (9¾x8”), tartan patterned 
cloth, paper cover and spine labels. No. 264 of 500 copies. First Edition.

New York: Macmillan, 1926

Signed by Clare Briggs and Grantland Rice on the limitation page. With the bookplate of 
William Pratt Herbert on a blank front fly leaf. A classic golf book of the 1920’s with golfing 
humor throughout. “A book of golf humor, spiced with Mr. Briggs’ distinctive, if now dated, 
cartoons” - Murdoch 638; D&M 31810; D&J R7720. Just a few small moth/insect holes to 
wool (as usually found), spine a bit sunned; internally fine.

(500/800)

144. Rice, Wallace and Frances. The Little Book of Sports. 62, [2] pp. 16.4x12.5 cm. (6½x5”), 
original color pictorial wrappers, saddle-sewn with pale green ribbon.

Chicago: Reilly & Britton, [1910]

The front cover shows a lady holding golf clubs. A book consisting of “poetry of sport” including 
several poems about golf. Faint stain to front wrapper, light edge wear; very good.

(150/250)

145. Richardson, William D. & Lincoln A. Werden, editors. The 1932 Annual Golf Review. 
 80 pp. Illustrations from photographs; numerous golfing advertisements. (4to) 29.3x22.5 cm 
(11½x8½”), pictorial wrappers.

New York: Golfer’s Yearbook Company, 1932

A photo of Bobby Jones, Jr. graces the front cover and the magazine features an article on “The 
Ideal Golf Course” by Jones. Also includes articles by Billy Burke, Tommy Armour, O.B. Keeler, 
Bernard Darwin, etc. Light wear to covers; very good.

(200/300)

146. Robertson, A. J. The A.B.C. of Golf. 110 + [18] ad pp. Illustrated with figure drawings. 5½x4, 
pictorial red cloth, stamped in black and white. First Edition.

London: Henry J. Drane, 1904

D&J R11710; D&M 32150 Spine yellowed, light edges wear; very good.
(80/120)

A UNIQUE ITEM
147. (Royal Perth Golfing Society) Blair, N[eil] Ferguson. Scraps on Golf - Manuscript album of Golf 
poetry. [59] leaves. Neatly penned manuscript album. 12x19 cm. (4¾x7½”), original full calf, “Royal 
Perth Golfing Society” in ink on front by an early owner.

Balthayock: 1842

A unique volume of manuscript poems on golf and sketches of golfing characters associated with 
the Royal Perth Golfing Society recounting the skills and prowess of various members of the 
society in rhymed verse “dedicated without permission to the Royal Perth Golfing Society”. Also 
includes lyrics of a song sung at the first meeting of the Delvine Golf Club in 1842. Passages 
from this album are quoted at length in the club’s official history by T.D. Miller (1935), and 
mentioned in the volume’s subtitle “with a selection of the Golfing verses [hitherto unpublished] 
by the late Neil Ferguson Blair of Balthayock”. The Perth Golfing Society was formed in 1824 
and became the first golf club to gain the “Royal” prefix in 1833, and was one of the more active 
golfing societies of the early 19th century. Titled “Scraps on Golf” by the author on the first 
leaf and calling for “one illustration by the author”, however no illustration is included in the 
book. 1920 ink presentation from A.G. Heilon to the Society on title page. Manuscript source 
material from this period is exceedingly rare, a highpoint of any golfing collection. Provenance: 
Collection of the late Norman Swenson (with respect of the PBA staff). Spine ends chipped, 
some scuffing to leather, hinges cracked; very good.

(3000/5000)
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RYDER CUP MEMORABILIA
148. (Ryder Cup - Autographs)  1981 Ryder Cup Dinner Menu, signed by all 26 members. Dinner 
menu, unfolded, mounted to board backing and matted, displaying front of menu and autographs. 
With matting measures 42x49 cm (16½x19¼”).

Sanderstead, Surrey: Ryder Cup, 1981

On the team names page, signed by: David Marr (U.S. Captain), Ben Crenshaw, Ray Floyd, 
Hale Irwin, Tom Kite, Bruce Lietzke, Johnny Miller, Larry Nelson, Jack Nicklaus, Jerry Pate, 
Bill Rogers, Lee Trevino, Tom Watson, John Jacobs (European Captain), Jose-Maria Canizares, 
Howard Clark, Eamonn Darcy, Nick Faldo, Bernard Gallacher, Mark James, Bernhard Langer, 
Sandy Lyle, Peter Oosterhuis, Manuel Pinero, Des Smyth and Sam Torrance. Ready to frame: 
menu pasted to matting; some wear on verso of backing; else menu is fine.

(800/1200)

149. (Ryder Cup)  Eight Ryder Cup Programs. Includes: The Book of Golf. Published by PGA...on 
the Occasion of the 9th Biennial British-American Ryder Cup Golf Matches. Pinheurst, N.C. 1951. 
Red cloth binding, price clipped from inner wrapper. * The Ryder Cup International Golf match...
Wentworth Golf Club. 1953. * The Johnnie Walker Ryder Cup. The Belfry. 1989. * Ryder Cup 
Matches. The Ocean Course, Kiawah Island, South Carolina. 1991. * The 31st Ryder Cup Matches. 
Oak Hill Country Club, Rochester, New York. 1995. * The 33rd Ryder Cup Matches. The Country 
Club, Brookline, Massachusetts. 1999. (3 copies). Together 8 volumes.

1951-1999

 Condition varies, overall very good or better.
(700/1000)

150. (Ryder Cup)  Nine Ryder Cup Blazer Patches. 9 patches, shield shape, various sizes.
1953-1965

Includes patches from the 1953, 1955 (3), 1959 (2), 1961, & 1965 (2) tournaments. All 
unused; fine condition.

(200/300)

151. (San Francisco Golf Club) [Coopman, Edwin J.]. History of the San Francisco Golf Club. 95, 
[1] pp. Foreword by the club president, W.A. Bentley. Illustrated from numerous photographs and 
other reproductions on orange and white paper; course map at the end, which was designed by A.W. 
Tillinghast. 20.2x23 cm. ( 8x9”), orange cloth, decoratively stamped and lettered in gilt. No. 240 of 
1000 copies. First Edition.

San Francisco Golf Club, [1978]

D&J C19870. Very faint rubbing at spine ends; fine.
(400/700)

152. (San Francisco Golf Club)  San Francisco Golf Club, San Francisco, California. Articles of 
Incorporation and By-Laws, List of Members. 1946. 79 pp. With a 6 pp. booklet: a 1964 amendment to 
the by-laws tipped in at front endpapers. Within the book, where the amendments are relevant, there 
is a rubberstamp on margin of page, “see amendment.” 15x11 cm (6x4”), red cloth, gilt-lettered cover.

Ingleside, San Francisco: 1946

With the bookplate of music and entertainment legend, Bing Crosby, taped to the front 
free endpaper. The San Francisco Golf Club was originally located at The Presidio, the 
groundbreaking for the first course took place in December, 1895. The club was incorporated in 
1904. Fine.

(400/600)
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153. Sanders, T.W. Lawns and Greens: Their Formation and Management. Garden, Tennis and Croquet 
Lawns, Bowing and Golf Greens, Cricket Grounds, Grass Paths, etc. 141, [1], 10 ad pp. Illustrated from 
photographs. 18x12 cm. (7x4¾”), green cloth-backed green illustrated boards, lettered in black, ruled 
in red. Second Edition.

London: W.H. & L. Collingridge, [c.1911]

Chapter IV discussed Golf Greens, instructions for constructing bunkers, teeing grounds, holes, 
putting greens, etc. Spine ends chipped, a bit of sunning and light soiling, rubbing to boards; 
very good.

(100/150)

154. Sarazen, Gene, Denny Shute, Ralph Guldahl & Johnny Revolta. From Tee to Cup by 
the Four Masters. 64 pp. Illustrated from photos and sequenced photos on the margins throughout. 
18.2x12.4 cm. (7x5”), pebbled green cloth, embossed design and lettering in gilt and light green. 
First Edition.

[Chicago]: Wilson Sporting Goods Co., 1937

Signed by Ralph Guldahl on the half-title page. D&M 33190; D&J S3700. Near fine.
(200/300)

155. Sarazen, Gene with Herbert Warren Wind. Thirty Years of Championship Golf: The Life and 
Times of Gene Sarazen. xi, 276 pp. Introduction by Robert T. Jones, Jr. Illustrated with plates from 
photographs, including frontispiece. 8vo. Reddish-brown cloth. First Edition.

New York: Prentice-Hall, [1950]

Signed by Gene Sarazen on the title page. A key autobiography in the library of golf. Murdoch 
669; D&M 33160; D&J S3550. Jacket edges lightly chipped, a few tiny tears, one repaired with 
tape on verso, faint dampstain on verso at spine; volume spine end worn, spine darkened with 
some faint soiling; small neat rubberstamp on front free endpaper; very good volume in same 
jacket.

(200/300)

156. Scatchard, Charles. Guide to Yorkshire Golf. 84 pp. Illustrated with photographs, 
advertisements, plus a map of Ganton Golf Course. 18x12.5 cm. (7¼x5”), original green wrappers 
printed in black, white hole flag illustration.

Leeds: Yorkshire Evening Post, [1955]

Only 4 copies of this golf guide located by OCLC / Worldcat. D&J S5560. Lightly rubbed 
wrapper edges, lightly yellowed; very good.

(150/250)

157. Schon, Leslie. The Psychology of Golf. v, 121 pp. (8vo) green cloth lettered in dark green on 
cover, gilt on spine, white dust jacket, lettered in brown. First US Edition.

Boston: Small, Maynard & Co., [1923]

D&J S6700. Jacket spine darkened, light edge wear including tiny chips and tiny tears; a bit 
bumped at spine ends; very good volume in very good jacket.

(200/300)

158. Scollard, Clinton. The Epic of Golf. 98 pp. Illustrated by A.B. Frost. 8¾x6, red cloth-backed 
decorative green paper over boards, dust jacket. First Edition.

Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1923

Very scarce dust jacket. Murdoch 676; D&J S7390. Front panel of jacket detached from spine, 
held together with piece of tape, moderately chipped edges, some browning; a touch of wear to 
volume from handling; a near fine volume in a good jacket.

(300/500)
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159. Scott, O.M. & Sons. The Seeding and Care of Golf Courses. 54 pp. Illustrated with vignette 
drawings stamped in green throughout the text. 20.3x13.5 cm. (8x5½”), original pictorial boards. 
First Edition.

Marysville, OH: O.M. Scott & Sons, 1922

Not found in Donovan & Jerris. Murdoch 679. Lightly bumped at board edges, two very faint 
stains; ink name on front pastedown; else near fine.

(300/500)

160. (Senior’s Tournaments)  Two programs from Senior’s Tournaments. Includes: U.S. Senior 
Open Championship. Winged Foot Golf Club. Mamaroneck, New York. 1980. * PGA Seniors’ 
Championship. PGA National Resort & Spa, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida. 1995. Both in the 
original wrappers.

Various places: Various dates

 Light wear, near fine.
(150/250)

161. (Sharp Park - San Mateo, California)  Map of Sharp Park Municipal Golf Course in San Mateo, 
California. Map on paper. Map is 21.8x25.5 cm. (8½x10”), plus margins. Map of the Sharp Park 
Municipal Golf Course, plus the residential area next to it. The map is dated April 1932 at bottom 
right corner. With the name Bruce B. McIntyre, Real Estate Broker, printed at bottom left corner. 
Compiled by Guy Wilfrid Hayler, San Francisco.

San Mateo, CA: April 1932

In 1930, when San Francisco’s two public courses (Lincoln Park and Harding Park) were 
oversubscribed, John McLaren (the man who created Golden Gate Park) had the idea to build 
another public golf course on the 400 acres of land in Pacifica, surrounding the Laguna Salada 
(Salty Lake). This land was bequeathed to the City of San Francisco in 1917 by the estate of 
Honora Sharp, widow of George Sharp. McLaren hand-picked Dr. Alister MacKenzie, one of 
the premier golf architects, to design the golf course. Sharp Park is one of the few municipal golf 
course designed by MacKenzie. The 18-hole course was opened on April 16, 1932. The map 
is also dated April, 1932. No records found in OCLC / Worldcat. A touch browned at edges, 
phone number corrected; else fine.

(500/800)

162. (Signed)  Two signed works. Includes: * Revolta, Johnny and Charles B. Cleveland. Johny Revolta’s 
Short Cuts to Better Golf. Signed by Revolta on the half title. Original cloth, dust jacket. Thomas Y. 
Crowell, [1949]. * Niblick. Hints to Golfers. Original cloth. Inscribed and signed by “Niblick” on 
“book number” leaf before title page. With bookplate from Henry Waterson Memorial Collection. 
Library perforated stamp and rubberstamp to title page and contents page, respectively, library 
number in white on spine heel. The Salem Press Company, [1902].

Various places: Various dates

 Mostly mild general wear to jacket and volumes; very good.
(150/250)

163. Smith, Alex. Lessons in Golf. 183 pp. Illustrated from photographs throughout. 23.5x15.5 cm. 
(9x6”), green cloth lettered in white. First Edition.

New York: Arthur Pottow, 1907

Alex Smith became one of the most accomplished professionals in early American golf. His 
brother William was also a golfer against whom he played and won in the 1906 tournament 
at Onwentsia, and was the first player to break 300 for the championship. He later was an 
instructor, teaching such players as Glenna Collett and Jerry Travers. -D&J S22870; D&M 
34820. Spine darkened and chipped at ends, rubbed and lightly soiled all over; several golf 
clippings from early 20th century pasted to front endpapers, name in ink on front free endpaper, 
N.K. Wilcox Middletown N.Y.; good.

(150/250)
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ONE OF 150 COPIES
164. Smith, Charles. The Aberdeen Golfers: Records & Reminiscences. xi, [1], 168 pp. Numerous 
illustrations from photos, paintings, drawings, awards, course maps, including 6 full-page plates. 
9½x7¼, original armorial gilt-stamped olive-green cloth, gilt-lettered spine, top edge gilt. No. 64 of 
150 copies printed by Neill & Co., Edinburgh. First Edition.

London: Published Privately for the Author, 1909

One of the more significant and important golf club history books, done with a very small 
limitation. Bookplate of Gary Wiren on front pastedown. Murdoch 703; D&M 34860; 
D&J S23020. Cloth faded to tan-brown, spin ends and corners a bit rubbed; light foxing to 
endpapers, very good or better.

(2000/3000)

165. (Sporting Magazine 1828)  The Sporting Magazine - two bound volumes. 2 bound volumes of 
issues. Two issues are of particular note for golf: Volume XXII, No. CXXXI (August 1828). pp. 291-
293 Illustrated with an engraved golf club figure on page 291. Discusses the proper spelling of “golf ” 
“although pronounced gouf in the North” and more, along with an early figure drawing of a golf club 
and of a club head. * Volume XXIII, No. CXXXV (December 1828). pp. 134-135. This section on 
golf, clarifies a few points made in the earlier Aug. 1828 issue.

[London]: The Sporting Magazine, 1828

Both bound amongst several issues of the magazine, reporting on various sports. Each illustrated 
with engraved plates (equestrian, dog racing, bird hunting, etc.) and with engraved title pages. 
In half black morocco and marbled boards, gilt-lettered morocco spine labels. Each with the 
armorial bookplate of John Leaver Nickisson. Covers and spines detached or detaching; contents 
very good.

(200/300)

166. (St. Andrews) Bennett, [Dr.] Andrew. The St. Andrews Golf Club Centenary, 1843-1943; Being 
the Hundred Years’ Record of an historic Fife Golf Club. 75 pp. Illustrated with plates from photographs. 
8vo. Original blue paper wrappers lettered in silver. First Edition.

St. Andrews: W.C. Henderson & Son, Ltd., [1944]

Murdoch 58; D&M 6720; D&J B13240. Light soiling on rear cover, a few tiny tears at spine 
heel; text block detached from spine; very good.

(500/800)

167. (St. Andrews)  St. Andrews Links. Bye-Laws and Regulations for Starting. 14 pp. 12.5x9.3 cm 
(5x3¾”), original printed wrappers.

St. Andrews: 1898

Among the rules: “No one shall wade in the Swilcan Burn, so far as it flows through the old 
course” and “The short hole Golf Course near the Old Railway Station shall be reserved for the 
use of ladies and children under ten years of age.” A touch of soiling to wrappers; near fine.

(400/600)

168. Stewart,Hal D. The Nineteenth Hole: A Play in One Act. 20 pp. 18.2x12.2 cm (7¼x4¾”), 
original printed wrappers. First Edition?

Glasgow: Brown, Son & Ferguson, c.1933

D&J S36610. There was another edition published the same year by Samuel French, priority 
undetermined. Light crease, two library stamps inside covers; very good.

(250/350)
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169. Sutton, Martin A. F., editor. Golf Courses: Design, Construction and Upkeep. xv, 192, viii ad 
pp. Contributions by T. Simpson, C.H. Alison, Martin A.F. Suton, H.O. Hobson, P. Mackenzie Ross 
and H.S. Colt. Introduction by Bernard Darwin. Illustrated with many plates from approximately 
70 photographs, drawings, plans, etc. Sutton’s 8-page catalogue at the end. 24.7x19 cm. (9¾x7½”), 
gilt-lettered green cloth, rebacked with full green morocco spine. Second Edition.

Reading: Sutton and Sons, 1950

An important work on the subject. D&J S42520. Extremities rubbed; very good.
(300/500)

170. Taylor, Bert Leston. A Line o’ Gowf or Two. Introduction by Charles “Chick” Evans. Frontispiece 
photograph. 8vo. Blue cloth, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

New York: Knopf, 1923

In the rare jacket. D&M 36390; D&J T2230. Jacket repaired/restored along spine and flap 
folds, plus at some closed tears at edges, tape repairs at most edges on verso, some light soiling; 
lightly bumped and rubbed at volume spine ends; else a near fine volume in a good jacket.

(200/300)

171. Taylor, Bert Leston. A Line o’ Gowf or Two. Introduction by Charles “Chick” Evans. Frontispiece 
photograph. 8vo. Blue cloth. First Edition.

New York: Knopf, 1923

D&M 35390; D&J T2230. Spine a bit sunned and rubbed at ends; small chips to front free 
endpaper; very good.

(100/150)

172. Taylor, J[ohn] H., ed. The Golfer’s Record of Games. [102] pp. Illustrated with a frontispiece 
from a photo of the author swinging. 6x3¾, gilt-decorated and lettered red cloth. First Edition.

London: Dow & Lester, [c.1920]

A pocket sized book used for recording golfing scores with an introduction by John H. Taylor 
and a page of “Don’ts”. First half of the book and the final few pages with inked scores and 
names, dating from 1921 to 1929. Under the “Name of Club at which game was played” all are 
identified as Sundridge Park Golf Club. Under “Name of Professional” on the “Particulars of 
Games Played Over Strange (crossed out) Links is the name “J. Randall” and “Medal Round.” 
Name of golfers include: R. C. Chater, H. D. & F.W. Thomas, Twiss Hind(?), N. Walker, G. C. 
Cubitt, M. Sheaman, L.P. Jameson-Evans, J.C.H. Twallin, and in the back H. Wyme Thomas. 
D&J T3190. Spine a bit worn and sunned, light shelf wear and soiling, couple faint dampstains 
to front cover; endpapers slightly foxed, else very good.

(150/250)

173. Taylor, J[ohn] H[enry]. Golf: My Life’s Work. 236 pp. Introduction by Bernard Darwin. 
Illustrated with plates from photographs, including a frontispiece portrait of the author and Dr. W. 
G. Grace. 8vo. Red cloth, spine lettered in silver, top edge stained red. First Edition.

London: Jonathan Cape, [1943]

An autobiography of one of England’s greatest golfers whose contributions to the game were 
far more than an ability to play championship golf. D&J T2980; D&M 36410; Murdoch 762. 
 Light shelf wear, spine a bit yellowed, small spot of discoloration on front cover; name in ink on 
front pastedown; very good.

(200/300)

174. Taylor, J.H. Taylor on Golf. viii, 328 pp. Illustrated with photograph plates. 7¼x5, decorative 
green cloth. First American Edition.

New York: D. Appleton, 1902

With the bookplate of Ruth and Cester Greenough on front pastedown, plus their name in ink 
on front free endpaper. D&J T3070; D&M 36430. Lightly rubbed extremities, small yellow 
spot of soiling on bottom right corner of front cover; yellowed bottom corner of first 238 pages; 
very good.

(300/500)
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175. (The Open Championship (UK))  Seven programs from the UK Open Championships. Includes: 
The 100th Open Golf Championship. Royal Birkdale. 1971. * The 104th Open Golf Championship. 
Carnoustie. 1975. * Open Golf Championship. Royal Birkdale. 1983. * Open Golf Championship. 
Royal Birkdale. 1991. (3 copies). * The Open. Carnoustie. 2007. Together 7 programs.

Various places: Various dates

Also, two copies of the Sunday Telegraph supplement for the 2005 Open at St. Andrews. Light 
wear; very good or better.

(400/700)

AMERICAN ARCHITECTURE – IN RARE JACKET
176. Thomas, George C., Jr. Golf Architecture in America: Its Strategy and Construction. xxv, 342 pp. 
Illustrated with numerous plates from photos and golf course plans and maps (1 is folding in the rear), 
4 photos are in color including frontispiece; decorative endpapers. 22.2x15.5 cm. (8¾x6”), dark blue-
green cloth, lettered in light green, red-orange stamped vignette on the front cover, top edge stained 
green, original jacket with color pictorial front panel. First Edition.

Los Angeles: The Times-Mirror Press, 1927

First Edition in the rare dust jacket. George C. Thomas, Jr. was 
one of the leading figures in golf course architecture’s Golden Age, 
among greats like Donald Ross and A.W. Tillinghast. “One of the 
outstanding books on golf course architecture having the added 
attraction, as a book, of being handsomely produced” - Murdoch 
767; D&J T7730; D&M 36690. Jacket spine a bit faded, a touch 
of edge wear and very light soiling to jacket; a fine volume in a near 
fine jacket.

(2500/3500)

POEMS & SONGS
177. Thomson, John. Golfing and Other Poems and Songs. vi, [4], 84 
pp. With a frontispiece photogravure portrait of Thomson and his 
facsimile autograph underneath. 21.6x16.5 cm. (8½x6¾”), original 
tan-white linen, lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, others untrimmed. No. 
34 of 50 large paper copies. First Edition.

Glasgow: William Hodge & Co., 1893

Murdoch 775; D&J T8440. Cloth 
darkened, light wear at spine ends, mild 
finger soiling; very good.

(2000/3000)

178. Thomson, John. Golfing and Other 
Poems and Songs. vi, [4], 84 pp. With 
a frontispiece photogravure portrait of 
Thomson and his facsimile autograph 
underneath. (8vo), original gilt-lettered 
olive-green cloth, top edge gilt. First Trade 
Edition.

Glasgow: William Hodge & Co., 1893

Hardly seen on the market with its delicate spine intact, as in this 
copy. The nicest copy ever offered at PBA Galleries. Murdoch 775; 
D&M 4520; D&J T8470. Spine and edges yellowed, much rubbing 
and wear at spine; lightly yellowed internally; very good; the most 
complete copy of the trade edition seen in many years.

(1000/1500)

Lot 176

Lot 177
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THREE OFFERINGS OF THE MUTT
179. Tillinghast, A.W. The Mutt and Other Golf Yarns (A New Cobble Valley Series). 105 pp. Illustrated 
by Ross Morley. 18.8x12.5 cm. (7¼x5”), original gilt-lettered red cloth. First Trade Edition.

[Philadelphia]: [Privately Printed], 1925

Inscribed and signed by Tillinghast on 
the front free endpaper. Reads: “To E.A. 
Levy. The World’s best Mashie Player 
with a spoon,” and dated Sept 30, 1929. 
A scarce and increasingly popular and 
sought after title, written by one of the 
greatest golf architects of all time. D&J 
T9490; D&M 36940. Lightly rubbed 
at spine ends and corners; typed book 
description pasted with tape to front 
pastedown; faint dampstain to top corner 
of last 75 pages; very good.

(1500/2500)

180. Tillinghast, A.W. The Mutt and Other 
Golf Yarns (A New Cobble Valley Series). 105 
pp. Illustrated by Ross Morley. 18.8x12.5 
cm. (7¼x5”), original gilt-lettered red cloth. 
First Trade Edition.

[Philadelphia]: [Privately Printed], 1925

Inscribed and signed by Mrs. Tillinghast, 
“In Memory of the Author” on the front 
free endpaper. Scarce and an increasingly 
popular and sought after title, written by 
one of the greatest golf architects of all 
time. D&J T9490; D&M 36940. Spine 
a touch darkened, lightly rubbed at spine 
ends and corners; else near fine.

(1000/1500)

181. Tillinghast, A. W. The Mutt and Other Golf Yarns (A New Cobble Valley Series). 105 pp. 
Illustrated with plates by Ross Morley. 18.7x12.4 cm. (7¼x5”), original gilt-lettered red cloth. First 
Trade Edition.

[Philadelphia]: [Privately Printed], 1925

Scarce and an increasingly popular and sought after title, written by one of the greatest golf 
architects of all time. Murdoch 778; D&M 36930; D&J T9490. Spine a bit sunned, lightly 
rubbed, lacking front free endpaper; very good.

(400/600)

182. Tolhurst, Desmond. St. Andrew’s Golf Club: The Birthplace of American Golf. 186 pp. 
Photographs in color and black and white. 23x33 cm (9x12¾”). Red leatherette, pictorial dust jacket. 
No. 346 of a specially-bound limited edition of 1000 copies.

Rye Brook, NY: Karajan Publishing, 1989

D&J T11090 (calling for this edition to be signed by the author, this copy is not signed by 
Tolhurst). Non-authorial inscription on front free endpaper to Dawson Taylor, author of several 
golfing titles. Light wear to jacket; short tear to front free endpaper; very good.

(150/250)

Lot 179
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INSCRIBED
183. Travers, Jerome D. Travers’ Golf Book. vii, [7], 242, [2] + [4] ad pp. With 48 illustrations, 
mostly plates from photographs, a diagram and a color tinted frontispiece with author’s facsimile 
autograph and tissue-guard. 7½x5¼, original gilt-lettered and decorated green cloth, pictorial cover 
label. First Edition, first printing.

New York: Macmillan, 1913

Inscribed and signed by Travers: “To Frank G. Pickell Compliments of Jerome D. Travers March 
26th 1928,” on the front free endpaper. “Travers secured his first national title in 1907, claiming 
the U.S. Amateur…successfully defended in 1908, but chose not to play in 1909 and 1910…
but [won in] 1912 and 1913…in 1914…he lost in the finals to Francis Ouimet.” Travers also 
won the 1915 U.S. Open and is considered one of the major figures in American golf; this scarce 
first edition is also his first book. Murdoch 783; D&M 37090; D&J T13960. Lightly rubbed 
spine ends and corners, cover label lightly rubbed; small nick on top edge of text block; hinges 
starting; very good.

(3000/5000)

184. Travis, Walter J. The Art of Putting - one of 50 subscriber’s copies. Facsimile of the 1904 edition. 
Introduction by Peter Yagi. Foreword by Ben Crenshaw. Bound in full green lambskin, front cover 
stamped in gilt, plastic sleeve with golf ball and number in limitation printed on it. No. 42 of 50 
subscriber’s copies.

Bellevue, WA: Peter Yagi Golf Books, 2011

Signed by Peter Yagi, Ben Crenshaw, and Ed Homsey. Subscriber’s name left blank. The lot also 
includes the wrapper-bound edition, No. 52 of 100 copies, bound thus. Signed by Peter Yagi 
and Ed Homsley. Fine.

(200/300)

RARE SIGNED COPY
185. Travis, Walter J. Practical Golf. vi, [2], 225 + [2] ad pp. 20.2x12.5 cm. (8x5¼”), green 
decorative cloth, top edge gilt. First Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1901

Signed by the author. A rare, signed 
copy of the first edition. Inscribed “With 
warmest regards. Walter J. Travis” on 
the front free endpaper, dated May 9th, 
1901. D&J T14080. Spine darkened and 
leaning, lightly rubbed at spine ends and 
corners; foxing at frontispiece and rear ad 
pp.; very good.

(3000/5000)

Lot 185
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186. Tufts, Richard S. The Principles Behind the Rules of Golf. [6], 102 pp. Illustrated with 2 plates 
from photographs of group shots of notable golfers. 19.5x13 cm. (7¾x5¼”), gray cloth, spine lettered 
in gilt, dust jacket. First Edition.

Pinehurst, NC: [Privately Printed by the author], [1960]

Inscribed and signed by the author on the front free endpaper: “To Tom Gleed from our mutual 
friend Robert Hogarty. Richard S. Tufts.” Tufts played an instrumental role in the drafting of 
the first universal code of rules that went into effect in 1952. He captained the U.S. Walker Cup 
team to victory in 1963. “An outstanding job of cutting through the tangle of misunderstanding 
and misconception about the rules of golf ” - Murdoch 792; D&M 37490; D&J T16390. Jacket 
with several small closed tears at edges, a few closed tears near center of spine, spine yellowed; 
volume spine ends a touch yellowed and rubbed; else fine volume in a very good jacket.

(800/1200)

187. Tulloch, W.W. The Life of Tom Morris, with Glimpses of St. Andrews and its Golfing Celebrities. 
 xvi, 334 + [1] ad pp. Illustrated with plates from photographs, including frontispiece. 21.8x14 cm. 
(8½x5½”), original pictorial green cloth stamped in white, light blue, black and red-orange, spine 
lettered in gilt, front cover lettered in black. First Edition.

London: T. Werner Laurie, [c.1908]

Biography of Scotland’s most famous golfer, and now a classic golf book. Old Tom Morris set 
the record for the largest margin of victory ever when he won the 1862 British Open by 13 
strokes; his son, Young Tom Morris, won the 1870 British Open by 12 strokes, a margin not 
matched until April 13, 1997, when Tiger Woods won the Augusta Masters. Golf bibliophile 
Philip Truett notes: “Young Tom only played 36 holes for HIS record margin…When ‘Tiger’ 
won the Open at St Andrews by a record margin it equaled Young Tom’s record, but none of 
the papers pointed out that Young Tom had only needed half as many holes to achieve it!” 
-Murdoch 794; D&M 37520; D&J T16600. Spine head chewed, much of title/author lacking, 
other wear to spine and moderate rubbing to covers, yet cover illustration still bright; good.

(700/1000)

188. (UK Mens’ Amateur Championship)  The Amateur Championship, 1952. Played over the links of 
Prestwick, 26th-31st May. Official Programme. 36 pp. 18.5x12.3 cm (7¼x4¾”) wrappers.

1952

The tournament was won by Harvie Ward of the United States. Light soiling to wrappers; near 
fine.

(300/500)

189. (UK Mens’ Amateur Championship)  The Amateur Championship, 1963. Played over The Old 
Course, St. Andrews. Monday, 3rd June, to Saturday, 8th June. Official Programme. 32 pp. 24x15.2 cm 
(9½x6”) wrappers.

1963

The tournament was won by Michael Lunt of England. Previous owner’s name in ink on front, 
two spots of surface loss on front wrapper; very good.

(200/300)

190. (U.S. Amateur Championship) USGA. 51st Amateur Championship USGA Contestant’s 
Participation Envelope with Related Material. Includes unused official scorecard, 1951 USGA Rules of 
Golf booklet, draw and starting times for opening day (Sept. 10, 1951), booklet” Responsibilities of 
a Golfer” issued by Saucon Valley Country Club, USGA Memorandum to Players, Official Program, 
and several other pieces of information for the participants.

Bethlehem, PA: Saucon Valley Country Club, 1951

Issued to John J. Quinn, Jr. of Baltimore, Md., contestant number 151. His name is written in 
ink, over a crossed out name, Edward Finnessy, on the printed envelope. Some yellowing and 
light edge wear to envelope; contents within near fine.

(200/300)
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RARE NATIONAL AMATEUR PROGRAMS
191. (USGA Program - 1929 National Amateur Golf Championship) Douglas, Findlay S., USGA 
President. Official Souvenir Book of the Thirty-Third National Amateur Championship, United States 
Golf Association, Pebble Beach Del Monte, California, September 2-7, 1929. 96 pp. Illustrated from 
photographs, drawings and advertisements. 12x8½, color wrappers featuring a stunning painting by 
Maurice Logan, the California plein-air artist.

Del Monte, CA: Pebble Beach / USGA, 1929

Rare official 1929 U.S. National Amateur Golf program. Within the program there are several 
photographs of the Pebble Beach golf course as it appeared in 1929, thus providing architectural 
documentation of same, and similarly there are also photos of the seventh green and 16th hole at 
Cypress point. On page 41, someone has neatly penned the results of the tournament, showing 
the winner Harrison R. Johnston, and showing John Goodman knocking out Bobby Jones in 
the first round. It was an upset, as Jones had won in 1927 and 1928. Wrapper edges lightly 
creased as usual, a small yellow spot at top edge of front wrapper; else near fine.

(2000/3000)

Lot 191
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192. (USGA Program - 1933 National Amateur Golf Championship) Jaques, Herbert, USGA 
President. Thirty-Seventh National Amateur Golf Championship, September 11th to 16th, 1933. 
Kenwood Country Club, Cincinnati, Ohio - Official Program. 28 pp. Illustrated with photographs and 
advertisements.8x21.5 cm (11x8½”) original saddle-stitched illustrated wrappers.

Cincinnati, OH: Kenwood Country Club, 1933

The 37th US Amateur was played at the Kenwood Country Club, whose club originated in 
1929. The winner was George Dunlap of New Jersey, son of the co-founder of Grossett & 
Dunlap publishers. Front wrapper with lovely color lithographed illustration of the Kenwood 
Clubhouse. A rare program. Some faint discoloration to front wrapper; on page 26, someone 
has lightly penciled the names Marsten and Dunlap, into the finalist brackets; else contents fine; 
near fine.

(1000/1500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000

and 15% for that portion over $100,000.

Lot 192
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PROGRAM FROM “GRAND SLAM” ACHIEVEMENT
193. (USGA Program - 1930 Open Championship)  Official Souvenir Book [of the] Thirty-Fourth 
National Open Championship, United States Golf Association, Interlachen Country Club, Minneapolis, 
July 10, 11 and 12, 1930. 140 pp. Foreword by John W. Barton (Interlachen Club President). 
Illustrated from several photographs, figure and portrait drawings, and ads throughout, including 
a photograph image and a sketch portrait of Bobby Jones (as well as many others); course drawings 
(one for each of the 18 holes), and two sets of drawings of the entire coarse (in two parts each), one 
by Willie Kidd and the other within an ad for Russell-Miller Milling Co., Minneapolis; 3 ad leaves on 
thicker stock paper and with some coloring; inside covers with color ads. show various farming and 
golf equipment and supplies, including balls, clothing, clubs, etc. 30.5x22 cm. (12x8¾”), original 
color pictorial perfect-bound stiff wrappers.

Minneapolis, MN: USGA / Interlachen Country Club, 1930

The original USGA program 
for the 1930 National Open 
Golf Championship that 
was held at the Interlachen 
Golf Club in Minneapolis, 
Minnesota. With numerous 
photographs and course 
diagrams of each hole, thus 
providing documentation of 
the golf course architecture 
of 1930. Bobby Jones won 
the event, continuing his 
“Grand Slam” run. After the 
U.S. Amateur in September, 
1930, Jones had ended 
up winning all four major 
tournaments that year: The 
U.S. and British Open and 
Amateur Championships. 
Pages 19-22 gives the 
pairings and starting times 
for the 150 contestants in 
the initial qualifying round 
on Thursday and Friday, 
July 10 and 11, 1930, with 
Robert T. Jones, Jr., being 
paired with Jock Hutchison 
at 9:45am on Thursday and 
12:50pm Friday, on bottom 
of page 19. Here, someone 
has penciled some scoring 
notes. Articles include: 
“Minnesota….Golf Capital 
of America” as told to James 

Lane by Frank S. Gold; “A History of Interlachen”; “A Golf Clinic for the Gallery”; “Thank 
You One and All” by Merrill Hutchinson; “A Test for the Star as Well as the Dub” by Charles 
F. Knapp; an article on “The New Large Ball” stating that “On January 1, 1931, the use of the 
new 1.68”-1.55 ounce ball becomes obligatory in all events under jurisdiction of the United 
States Golf Association,” which changed from the 1.62”-1.62 ounce ball; also has the official 
score card with yards and par numbers identified along with the official local rules; and the “As 
the Play Progresses” page still remaining in the original blank state. Spine moderately worn with 
a small tear at spine head, lightly creased corners, a few faint marks to rear cover; scoring notes 
at margin in pencil on pairings pages, plus a bit of surface wear at top corner of one page; very 
good copy of this rare program.

(7000/10000)

Lot 193
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IMPORTANT OPEN PROGRAMS
194. (USGA Program - 1946 Open Championship) Weisman, Russell, editor. USGA 46th Open 
[Golf ] Championship, June 13-14-15, 1946, Canterbury Golf Club…[Official] Souvenir Book. 72 pp. 
Introductions from facsimile letters by Frank J. Lausche (Ohio Governor) and Thomas A. Burke 
(Cleveland Mayor). Illustrated from photographs and ads throughout; full-page course map. 28x21.5 
cm. (11x8½”), original saddle stitched pictorial wrappers, front cover stamped in shades of blue, color 
ad on rear cover.

Beachwood, OH: USGA / Canterbury Golf 
Club, 1946

Important and scarce USGA program 
for the 1946 U.S. Open, especially since 
this was the first time it was played after 
having been cancelled four straight years 
starting in 1942 due to the war. An extra 
day was played after Byron Nelson, Lloyd 
Mangrum and Victor Ghezzi were tied at 
284 after regular play. Lloyd Mangrum 
(1914-1973) would win the event, his 
only major championship win. With 
articles: “52 Years of the U.S.G.A.”; Ten 
Commandments for Golf Galleries & 
How to Look at a U.S. Open by Grantland 
Rice; Canterbury, After 25 Years; Review 
of the 1940 Open; Ladies of the “Fore” 
by Claire Doran; Highlights on Earlier 
U.S. Opens by Francis Ouimet; a hole-by-
hole description; New Golf School Takes 
Over by O.B. Keeler; short descriptions of 
several key plays in the tournament; and 
more. Covers lightly worn and soiled; very 
good.

(1800/2200)

195. (USGA Program - 1948 Open Championship) Hathaway, Charles F. (Riviera CC President). 
 48th USGA Open [Golf ] Championship, Riviera Country Club, Los Angeles, June 10, 11, 12, 1948. 
Official Program. 32 pp. Illustrated from photographs, advertisements and a course map. 18.7x21.7 
cm. (11¼x8½”), original saddle-stitched color pictorial wrappers.

Los Angeles: USGA / Riviera Country Club, 1948

Scarce official souvenir program for the 1948 
U.S. Open, marking Ben Hogan’s first U.S. Open 
Championship victory. In 1948 alone, Hogan won 10 
tournaments, including this important U.S. Open at 
Riviera (going 8 under par), a course that was called 
“Hogan’s Alley” because of his success there. Covers 
in detail hole by hole with photos, text and photos on 
the major players (including Hogan, etc.) and on past 
winners, such as Bobby Jones, Walter Hagen, Gene 
Sarazen, etc. Article in back: Golf in Southern California 
by Darsie L. Darsie; and more. Rare and important 
Hogan program. Stapled to the first leaf is pairing sheet 
for Thursday and Friday’s matches. Light wear at edges, 
some deterioration to spine edge, ink stamp of a back-
issue magazine dealer on front cover; very good.

(1000/1500)

Lot 194

Lot 195
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The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.

196. (U.S. Men’s Amateur Championship)  Four Programs for the U.S. Men’s Amateur Championship. 
 Includes: Forty-Sixth Amateur Golf Championship of the United States Golf Association. Baltusrol 
Golf Club, Springfield, New Jersey. 56 pp. Lacking portions of rear wrapper. 1946. * Eighty-Third 
U.S. Amateur Championship. North Shore Country Club, Glenview, Illinois. Spine worn, address 
label on rear. 1983. * 1995 Centennial U.S. Amateur Championship. Newport Country Club, 
Newport Rhode Island. 1995. * 101st U.S. Amateur Championship. East Lake Golf Club, Atlanta, 
Georgia. 2001.

Various places: Various dates

All in the original wrappers. Condition varies, overall very good.
(400/700)

197. (U.S. Mens’ Open Championships)  Five programs for U.S. Mens’ Open Championships. Includes: 
65th USGA Open Championship. Bellerive Country Club, St. Louis, Missouri. 1965. * 70th Open 
Championship of the United States Golf Association. Hazeltine National Golf Club. 1970. * 71st 
U.S. Open. Merion Golf Club. Ardmore, PA. 1971. * 2000 U.S. Open Championship. Pebble Beach 
Golf Links, 2000. * 2004 U.S. Open Championship. Shinnecock Hills Golf Club, Southampton, 
NY. 2004.

Various places: Various dates

All in the original wrappers. Light wear; overall very good or better.
(300/500)

198. (U.S. Women’s Open Championship)  Five programs from the U.S. Women’s Open Championships. 
 Includes: 67th Women’s Amateur Championship. Annadale Golf Club, Pasadena, California. 1967. * 
The 1985 U.S. Women’s Open Championship. Baltusrol Gold Club, Springfield NJ. 1985.* The 1988 
U.S. Women’s Open. Baltimore Country Club. 1988. * The 1992 Womens Open Championship. 
Oakmont Country Club. Oakmont, Pennsylvania. 1992. * 2006 U.S. Woman’s Open. Newport 
Country Club. Newport, Rhode Island. 2006. Together 5 programs.

Various places: Various dates

All in the original wrappers. Light wear; overall very good or better
(250/350)

199. (Valentine Cards)  Three vintage Valentines. 3 cards, including:
* Color lithograph Valentine’s postcard, illustrating a lady golfer, with the poem: “Will you confess? Or 
must I guess, The love I hope is mine. My heart is true, Beats but for you. My own sweet Valentine.” 
5½x3½”
* Color die-cut card of a cherub-faced golfer. With the poem, “I’m A’feelin might fine. “Fore” you are 
my Valentine.” 6¾x2½
* Valentine’s card with lace paper heart, and a small illustration of a cherub golfing pasted to front. 
Inside card is a drawing of a little girl and the poem, “I want to whisper in your ear, A secret just for 
you to hear, I want to be your Valentine So please say that you’ll be mine.” 4¼x4¼”

c.1910s-1930s

 Light wear to each; very good.
(150/250)
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200. Victim [De Witt C. Falls]. An A.B.C. of Golf, by a Victim. [27] + [5] ad pp. Illustrated 
throughout with humorous stone lithograph drawings of golfing scenes, by Falls. 10¼x8, original 
pictorial wrappers inside the original pictorial burlap covers (10¾x8¼”) as issued, original color 
pictorial label on the front cover. First Edition.

New York: Blanchard Press, 1898

Murdoch explains this a “book that describes golf by going through the alphabet, this one 
illustrated with unusual illustrations printed by stone lithograph methods.” Includes the 
extremely scarce pictorial cover label, which is often lacking. D&J V4630; D&M 4560; 
Murdoch 823. Spine lacking, covers detached and dampstained at spine edge, front cover 
bottom corner chipped; dampstaining and paper repair to gutter edge of entire book; good. A 
rare find, worthy of restoration.

(500/800)

201. (Walker Cup)  Programs and other ephemera from the Walker Cup. Includes: The Walker Cup 
International Golf Match. Played Over The Old Course St. Andrews. 1971. (3 copies). * The 31st 
Match for the Walker Cuo. Sunningdale. 1987. * The Walker Cup 1991. Portmarnock Golf Club. 
Together 5 programs from three tournaments.

Various places: Various dates

Also, 12 menus from the Walker Cup Dinner, four each from the years 2001, 2005, & 2009. 
 Light wear; very good.

(500/800)

202. Webling, W. Hastings. Fore! The Call of the Links. vii, 73 pp. Illustrated with drawings 
throughout, frontispiece portrait from a photo of the author. 7½x4½, green cloth-backed pictorial 
boards. First Edition.

Boston and New York: H.M. Caldwell Co., [1909]

A book of golf poetry, illustrated with some charming sketches. “The book is beautifully 
produced and if the poems fall somewhat short of Browning - the non-golfing Browning - they 
are still entertaining” - Murdoch 831; D&M 39050; D&J W7510. Rubbed at edges, boards a 
bit darkened; very good.

(150/250)

203. West, Henry Litchfield, comp. Lyrics of the Links. [8], 180 pp. Illustrated by George M. 
Richards; decorative endpapers. 18.8x12 cm. (7½x5”), light green cloth, lettered and decorated in 
dark green, original decorative green dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Macmillan, 1921

Verse anthology with contributions by Tillinghast, Lang, Rice, Sutphen, et al. D&J W9130; 
D&M 39260. Jacket spine lacking, some sunning, plus tiny chips and tears along edges, a few 
tape repairs on verso; a touch of shelf wear to volume; near fine volume in good jacket.

(200/300)

SIGNED COPY
204. Wethered, Joyce. Golfing Memories and Methods. 255 + [8] ad pp. Light green cloth, dust 
jacket. First Edition.

London: Hutchinson & Co., [1933]

Signed by Joyce Wethered on the front free endpaper. “Miss Wethered writes almost as smoothly 
as she played.” -Murdoch 844; D&J W10540. Jacket lightly worn at edges including small chip 
at top edge of front panel; a touch of shelf wear to volume; else a near fine volume in a very 
good jacket.

(1000/1500)
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205. Wind, Herbert Warren, editor. The Complete Golfer. xx, 315 pp. Introduction by Robert T. 
Jones, Jr. Illustrated from cartoons, photos, and 4 folding color golf courses maps in back; pictorial 
endpapers. 25.5x18 cm. (10x7”), cloth-backed boards, lettered in gilt, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

New York: Simon & Schuster, 1954

D&J W18160; D&M 40310. Jacket edges lightly chipped, especially at spine head, several tiny 
closed tears at edges, a few tape repairs on verso along edges; light edge wear, faint soiling to 
cloth spine; very good volume in a very good jacket.

(150/250)

206. Wind, Herbert Warren. Herbert Warren Wind’s Golf Book. (8vo) green cloth, dust jacket. First 
Edition.

New York: Simon and Schuster, [1971]

Inscribed and signed by Wind on the front free endpaper. D&J W18070. Jacket with a touch of 
edge wear, a few faint spots of staining at or near spine; very faint soiling to rear cove of volume; 
else a fine volume in a near fine jacket.

(80/120)

207. Wodehouse, P. G. Wodehouse on Golf. 844 pp. 20x14 cm. (7¾x5½”), green cloth with blue 
stamped vignette on spine and front cover. First Edition.

New York: Doubleday, 1940

“Sir Pelham Grenville Wodehouse is celebrated as one of the great humorists in the history of 
English literature.” -D&J W21370; D&M 40610. Large yellow spot on spine, smaller spots of 
soiling to covers, shelf wear; very good.

(150/250)

208. Wodehouse, P.G. Two volumes by P.G. Wodehouse. Includes: Divots. 316 pp. (8vo), original 
orange cloth, black stamped golfing vignette on front cover, lettered in black, decorative endpapers. 
First American Edition, first printing. [1927]. * 330 pp. With color pictorial endpapers. 8vo. Green 
cloth stamped in darker green. First American Edition. [1924].

New York: Doran, [1924] & [1927]

D&J W20710 & W20860. Some light wear to each, especially at spines; Divots endpapers a bit 
worn with name in ink on verso of front free endpaper; very good.

(150/250)

209. Wood, Harry B. Golfing Curios and ‘’The Like.’’ With an Appendix comprising a ‘’Bibliography 
of Golf,’’ etc. x, 149 pp. With an Appendix comprising a “Bibliography of Golf,” etc. Illustrated with 
plates from photographs and other reproductions including frontispiece photo; with tissue-guards. 
23x18 cm. (9x7”), original green cloth, lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. First Trade Edition.

London: Sherratt & Hughes, 1910

The first attempt to gather a listing of golfiana (books, balls, clubs, cups, medals, prizes, etc.) in 
book form - Wood was one of the earliest collectors of such items. There was also a subscribers 
edition limited to 150 copies, and this trade edition was bound in several colors of cloth. 
Murdoch 878; D&M 40710; D&J W22480. Spine sunned, some fading to cloth, endpapers 
browned; very good.

(700/1000)

210. Wood, Craig. How to Play Golf. [16] pp. Introduction by Vincent Richards. Illustrated from 
photos and figure drawings. (Oblong) 4x9, color pictorial wrappers. First Edition.

Buffalo, NY: Dunlop Tire & Rubber Co., 1935

Scarce and attractive booklet by one of the great American golfers, Craig Wood. Top front cover 
with captioned title “Swinging Thru.” “Craig Wood was the finest golfer ever to come out of 
the Adirondacks. [From] Lake Placid, the ‘Blond Bomber’ won many tournaments in the early 
1930’s” and near misses in several majors until 1941 when he won The Masters and the U.S. 
Open –D&J W22360; D&M 40670. Light wear overall, booklet colors still bright; very good.

(100/150)
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211. Woodhead, Arthur L. A History of Huddersfield Golf Club from 1891 to 1949. 34 pp. 
Photographs, plus a diagram of the old course and the new course. 21x14 cm. (8¼x5½”), original 
saddle-stitched brown wrappers, lettered in dark brown.

Huddersfield, England: Privately Printed, 1949

A rare club history. With a blurb from Bernard Darwin about the course. Only 1 copy located 
by OCLC / Worldcat at the Kirklees Libraries in the UK. D&J W22780. Faint crease on front 
wrapper; else fine.

(300/500)

212. (World Golf Championships - American Express Championship)  American Express Championship 
- WGC Official Program. Official Program for the championship that was not completed. Many color 
photographs, advertisements, etc. 184 pp. 11x8½, glossy photograph wrappers.

St. Louis: Bellerive Country Club, September 13-16, 2001

This item is most notable for the fact that the championship was cancelled by the PGA Tour 
due to the events that transpired on Tuesday, September 11th, 2001. It was the first time in five 
years that the Tour had cancelled a single event, and certainly the first time ever, due to terrorist 
attacks in the United States. Previous cancellations were due to bad weather, or the like. Bit of 
wear to wrappers from handling; near fine.

(100/150)

213. Wright, Gordon. The Golf Widow: A Comedy in One Act. 20 pp. 18.3x12 cm (7¼x4¾”), 
original printed wrappers. First Edition.

Glasgow: Brown, Son & Ferguson, [1958]

The first copy of this drama to be offered in our galleries. Light wear and soiling, previous 
owner’s name in ink on front; very good.

(200/300)

214. Wright, Harry. A Short History of Golf in Mexico and the Mexico City Country Club. 126, 
[13] pp. Illustrated from numerous photographs, drawings by R. Winslow Myers and caricatures 
by Andres Audiffred; course maps, etc. 26.5x19.3 cm.(10½x7¾”), decorative multi-colored linen, 
decorative paper front cover label. One of an unspecified limitation. Limited First Edition.

New York: Privately Printed [for the author by the Country Life Press], 1938

With the very rare 8 pp. laid in supplement, carrying on from page 141-148. The supplement 
details the goings on in Mexican golf in the year 1938-1939, since the publication of the book. 
Signed by the author on the limitation page. A colorful history of Mexican golf. The author was 
President of the Mexico City Country Club Since 1921; Founder and President of the Mexico 
Golf Association. Murdoch 879; D&M 40820; D&J W24760. Corners a touch frayed, linen 
very faintly foxed; some scattered light foxing within; very good.

(200/300)

SEVERAL SHELF LOTS
215. (Shelf )  A shelf of golf instructional volumes. 24 volumes.

Including 2 printings (1st and 10th) of Ben Hogan’s important work Power Golf, one with a 
dust jacket. Mild to moderate general wear; mostly very good.

(100/150)
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216. (Shelf )  Eleven volumes of golf history and literature. Includes: Martin, John Stuart. The Curious 
History of the Golf Ball. With dj. Horizon Press, [1968]. * Allen, Peter. Play the Best Courses: Great 
Golf in the British Isles. With dj. Sanley Paul, [1973]. * Nicklaus, Jack. My Greatest Game of All. 
With dj (price-clipped). Simon and Schuster, [1969]. * Henderson, Ian T. & David I. Stirk. Golf 
in the Making. With dj. Henderson & Stirk, [1979]. * Grimsley, Will. Golf: Its History, People 
& Events. Prentice-Hall, [1966]. * Hamilton, Edward A. Golfing America. With dj (tattered). 
Doubleday, [1958]. * Penick, Harvey. And If You Play Golf, You’re My Friend. With dj. Inscribed 
by Penick on blank leaf. 4th printing. Simon & Schuster, [1993]. * Penick, Harvey. Harvey Penick’s 
Little Red Book. With dj. 8th printing. Simon & Schuster, [1992]. * Grimm, John E., Jr. Grimm’s 
Fairway Tales [cover title]. Wrappers. Inscribed by author. 1976. * Grant, Donald. Donald Ross of 
Pinehurst and Royal Dornoch. Wrappers. Sutherland Press, 1973. * Mathison, Thomas. The Goff. 
Facsimile in wrappers. USGA, 1981. Together 11 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Mostly mild general wear to volumes; very good.
(100/150)

217. (Shelf )  Fifteen volumes on golf. Includes: * 2 copies of: Wind, Herbert Warren. The Story of 
American Golf. One in a dust jacket. Simon and Schuster, 1956. * Henderson, Ian T. and David I. 
Stirk. Golf in the Making. With dj. Second Revised Edition. Henderson & Stirk, [1986]. * Hogan, 
Ben. Power Golf. Library marks. 10th Printing. A.S. Barnes, [1952]. * Jones, Bobby. Golf is My 
Game. Doubleday, [1960]. * The Masters: Profile of a Tournament. Plush green leather decorative 
covers. [A.S. Barnes, 1973]. * Price, Charles, ed. The American Golfer. With dj. Random House, 
[1964]. * Wind, Herbert Warren. The Story of American Golf. With dj. Callaway Editions, 2000. 
 * Roe, F. Gordon. Sporting Prints of the Eighteenth and Early Nineteenth Centuries. Frontispiece 
detached. Payson & Clarke, [1927]. * Sheehan, Laurence. A Passion for Golf: Treasures and Traditions 
of the Game. With dj. Clarkson Potter, [1994]. * Golf: A Turn of the Century Treasury. Decorative 
leatherette. Later edition. Castle, [1986]. * Browning, Robert. A History of Golf. With dj (price-
clipped). E.P. Dutton, [1955]. * Cotton, Henry. This Game of Golf. 3rd Impression. Country Life, 
[1949]. * Browning, Robert. A History of Golf: The Royal and Ancient Game. [Ailsa, 1985]. * 
Wind, Herbert Warren, ed. The Complete Golfer. Rebound in half calf and boards, gilt-lettered spine. 
William Heinemann, [1954].

Various places: Various dates

 Mostly mild general wear; mostly very good.
(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in
 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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218. (Shelf )  Eighteen Volumes on Golf. Includes:
* Blanchard, Ken & Wally Armstrong. The Mulligan. Cloth-backed boards, dust jacket. 5th printing. 
[2010].
* Penick, Harvey. And If You Play Golf, You’re My Friend. Cloth-backed boards, dust jacket. 5th 
Printing. [1993].
* Penick, Harvey. For All Who Love the Game. Cloth-backed boards, dust jacket. [1995].
* [Another copy].
* Penick, Harvey. Harvey Penick’s Little Red Book. Boards, dust jacket. Possibly BOMC edition 
(no price on jacket flap). [1992]. * Plimpton, George. The Bogey Man. Cloth, dust jacket. [1968]. * 
[Another copy]. Wrappers. [1969].
* Neilsen, Leslie. Bad Golf, My Way. Wrappers. Second Printing. [1997].
* Thomas, Bob. Golf Gave Me Something to Love. Boards, dust jacket. One of 1000 copies, signed 
by the author, this copy additionally inscribed. [2001].
* Ryde, Peter, ed. Mostly Golf: A Bernard Darwin Anthology. Cloth, dust jacket (price clipped). 
Reprint. [1977].
* Thomas, Bob. Ben Hogan’s Secret. Cloth-backed boards. 3rd printing. [1997].
* Simpson, Walter. The Art of Golf. Cloth. Reprint. [1992].
* Jones, Robert Tyre (Bobby). Bobby Jones on Golf. Cloth. 1966.
* Wilson, Harry Leon. So This is Golf! Cloth-backed boards. 1923.
* Sarazen, Gene. Thirty Years of Championship Golf. Cloth. [1950].
* Darwin, Bernard. Pack Clouds Away. Cloth. Second Impression. [1941]. Matthew, Sidney L. Secrets 
of the Master: The Best of Bobby Jones. Boards, dust jacket. [1996].
* The Royal Montreal Golf Club, 1873-2000. Boards. Privately published. 2001.
Together 18 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Condition varies, most very good to fine.
(250/350)

219. (Shelf )  Shelf of miscellaneous golf books. 21 volumes.
Various places: Various dates

Includes volumes on golfing history, courses & clubs, collectibles, etc. Condition varies; most 
very good or better.

(100/150)

220. (Shelf )  Shelf of golf biographies, history and other literature. 17 volumes.
Includes a First Edition of The Walter Hagen Story, in a dust jacket. Mild to moderate general 
wear; very good.

(100/150)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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221. (Shelf )  Shelf of golf works, or works with a mention of golf. Includes: * Jamieson, John. An 
Etymological Dictionary of the Scottish Language: Illustrating the Words... Vol. 1 only (of 2). Re-
bound in later leather and boards. Edinburgh: Printed at the University Press, 1808. * Morgan, W.A., 
compiler. The House Annual, 1902. Original cloth. Gale & Polden, 1902. * Taylor, Thomas. The Golf 
Murders. In slipcase. 1 of 400 copies, signed by Taylor. Golf Mystery Press, 1997. * Dickinson, Patric. 
A Round of Golf Courses. Original cloth, dust jacket (price-clipped). Evans Brothers, [1951]. * 
Official Automobile Blue Book 1919. Volume Six.Original cloth. Automobile Blue Book Publishing, 
1919. * Automobile Green Book. Vol One. New England States...Golf Guide. Original cloth. 
Scarborough Motor Guide Co., 1927. * Automobile Green Book. Vol. 2. New York, New Jersey...
Golf Guide. Original cloth. Scarborough Motor Guide Co., 1926. * Lang, Andrew. Ban and Arriere 
Ban. Original cloth. Longmans, Green, 1894. * The Finger-Post to Public Business: Containing the 
Mode of Forming and Conducting Societies, Clubs... Original cloth. Dick & Fitzgerald, [1864]. * 
Lang, A[ndrew]. XXXII Ballades in Blue China. Original cloth. Bookplate of Hayward Radcliffe 
Darlington. Kegan Paul, Trench, 1899. * Edinburgh Life 100 Years Ago. Original cloth. William 
Brown, 1886. * Plus, 8 others.

Various places: Various dates

 Mild to moderate general wear; mostly very good.
(200/300)

222. (Shelf )  Shelf of printed works. Includes: * 2 books: Park, William. Jr. The Game of Golf. Original 
Cloth. 3rd Ed. Longmans, Green, 1896. Binding shaken, some signatures detached; “Yours Truly” 
And One Hundred Other Original Drawings. Cloth-backed boards. 3rd Ed. Judge, 1908. * Some 
periodicals with golf covers such as 2 issues of The Saturday Evening Post: October 20, 1923 and 
Aug. 6, 1955; Life Magazine Ben Hogan on cover, Aug. 8, 1955. Plus some golf illustrations from 
magazines, and golf equipment advertisement, torn loose from magazines. * 6 pieces of modern golf 
prints/art, a few framed. * A scrapbook containing many clipped golf instructional articles.

 Mild to moderate general wear from handling; good or very good.
(100/150)

223. (Shelf )  Shelf of works on golf or with a mention of golf. Includes: * Chambers, Robert. Traditions 
of Edinburgh. New Edition. W. &R. Chambers, [1868]. * Pennink, Frank. Golf: Homes of Sport. 
With dj (price-clipped). [Peter Garnett, 1952]. * Deppling’s Evening Entertainments; Comprising 
Delineations of the Manners and Customs of Various Nations. Second Series. A New Edition. 
Alexander Topwar, 1833. * Weetman, Harry. The Way to Golf. Ward, Lock & Co., [1953]. * Forrest, 
James. The Golf Stroke. Thomas Murby & Co., 1930. * The Tatler of Society in Florida. Bound 
volume of issues, including: Vol. IX, No. 1 (December 23, 1899) - Vol. IX, No. 16 (April 7, 1900). 
Wrappers bound within. * Punch. 624 pp. + almanac. Bound volume of issues Vol. CLXIII. The 
Office, 1922. * Frank Leslie’s Boy’s & Girl’s Weekly. Vol. I, No. 189 (June 4, 1870), bound in cloth. * 
Prehistoric Proverbs: A Series of 12 Watercolour Drawings by Lawson Wood. Collier & Co., [1907]. 
 * A Book of Drawings by A.B. Frost. P.F. Collier & Son, 1904. * Golfer’s Year-Book, 1938. With dj 
(tattered). [National Golf Review, 1938]. * Some of the Rules of Golf. With 24 Reproductions from 
Cartoons by Charles Crombie. Ariel Press, [1966]. * O’Donnell, Paddy. South Africa’s Wonderful 
World of Golf. With dj. Don Neson, 1973. * Hawtree, Fred. Colt & Co. Golf Course Architects. 
With dj. One of 1000 copies. Cambuc Archive, [1991]. * Golf Professionals’ Handbook of Business. 
United States Rubber Company, [1932]. * Collier, Sargent F. Green Grows Bar Harbor. With dj. One 
of 500 copies, signed by the author. [1964]. * Plus, 3 others.

Various places: Various dates

A nice collection on golf. Including some periodicals with mentions or illustrations about golf. 
 Mostly mild general wear; mostly very good.

(100/150)
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224. (Shelf )  Small shelf of ephemeral items, equipment catalogs and volumes on golf. Includes: ( Schoenhut’s 
Indoor Golf: The Greatest Game of the 20th Century. Wrappers booklet that accompanied the game. 
<b4>* Small color map of Galen Hall Golf Course, Wernersville, Pa. Ca. 1920s. * Aultman, Dick. 
A Golf Primer. Wrappers. Golf Digest Primer, [1977]. * Follow Through: Dramatic Presentation for 
the National Restaurant Association Convention, May 13, 1953. Navy Pier, Chicago, Il. Wrappers. 
 * Bargains at Klein’s Sporting Goods, Inc. Wrappers. Chicago, Il. [c.1960s]. * Hickory golf Shafts. 
Commercial Standard CS18-29. Wrappers. U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Standards 
Report. GPO, 1930. * Pro-phy-lac-tic Handy Book for Boys. Wrappers. Florence Manufacturing Co., 
1923. * Jack McLean. “One Knuckle Grip” Reprinted from a Series of Six Articles in the Scottish 
Daily Express. Wrappers. [1937]. * 8 golf equipment catalogs largely from the 1940s-1960s. * Burke 
Golf News. August, 1932. Burke Golf Co. * Plus, a few others.

Various places: Various dates

 Mostly mild general wear; mostly very good.
(100/150)

225. (Shelf )  Three golf works. Includes: * Farrell, Johnny. If I Were In Your Golf Shoes. Original 
cloth, dust jacket. Inscribed and signed by Farrell on the front free endpaper. Henry Holt, [1951]. * 
Braid, James. Spalding’s Athletic Library Vol. 1, No. 10: Golf Guide and How to Play Golf. Original 
wrappers. Revised Edition. [c.1906]. * Marshall, Robert. The Haunted Major. Original cloth, dust 
jacket. New Edition. Moray Press, [1951].

Various places: Various dates

 Jackets are a bit tattered at edges; only mild general wear; very good.
(100/150)

226. (Shelf )  Shelf of miscellaneous golf books. 16 volumes, plus a few magazines.
Various places: Various dates

Includes volumes on golfing history, courses & clubs, collectibles, etc. Condition varies; most 
very good or better.

(100/150)

227. (Shelf )  Ten volumes on golf. Includes:
* Price, Charles. A Golf Story: Bobby Jones, Augusta National and the masters Tournament. Cloth, 
dust jacket. 1986.
* Peper, George. Golf in America, The First One Hundred Years. Cloth, dust jacket. [1988].
* Christian, Frank. Augusta National & The Masters. Boards, dust jacket. [1996].
* Stirk, David. Golf: The History of an Obsession. Cloth, dust jacket. [1987].
* Ellis, Ray & Ben Wright. The Spirit of Golf. Cloth, dust jacket. [1992].
* Jerris, Rand, et al. Golf ’s Golden Age. Cloth-backed boards, dust jacket. [2005].
* Durant, John and Otto Bettmann. Pictorial History of American Sport. Cloth. [1952].
* Fay, Michael J. Golf as It Was Meant to be Played. Boards, dust jacket. [2000].
* O’Connor, Tim. The Ladies’, 1924-1999. Boards, dust jacket. [1999].
* Grimsley, Will. Golf, Its History, People, & Events. Cloth, dust jacket. Second Printing. [1966].
Together 10 quarto and folio volumes, first editions except where noted.

Various places: Various dates

 Jackets with some light wear (jacket of final title with several longer tears); overall very good to 
fine.

(300/500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000

and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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Section II: Collectibles, Including Gold & Silver, Jewelry, 
Medals & Trophies
228. (Buttons)  Collection of vintage golf buttons. Collection of vintage golf buttons. Mostly made of 
brass and other metals, or celluloid. Approximately 50 buttons.

 Slight wear to some; very good or near fine.
(80/120)

229. (Ceramics)  Shelves of golf ceramics, glass and other collectibles. The lot includes ceramic and glass 
table ware and other collectibles. All golf decorated. Includes plates, sugar/flour containers, dishes, 
figurines, whiskey bottles, mugs and cups, paper weights, and more.

Mostly collectibles and dish wear from the late 20th century. Should be seen. Some nicks and 
wear to some; mostly very good or better.

(200/300)

TWO VINTAGE COIN PURSES
230. (Coin Purse)  Silver coin purse. Silver coin purse, of chain link, with decorative top, plus key ring 
(and attached chain). 8.5 cm (3¼”) long, including key ring/chain.

Seemingly unrelated to golf directly. Although you could put ball markers in this diminutive 
purse. But from the collection of Georgia D. Burnett. A touch soiled, but in working order and 
complete; very good.

(100/150)

231. (Coin Purse)  Silver plated coin purse. Hand-stitched maroon coin purse with silver beaded start 
design, with silver-plated lid, illustrated with the image of a golfer.

c.1900

Seen in Sprung, Decorative Golf Collectibles, pg. 73. Light wear; very good.
(250/350)

232. (Collectibles)  Modern golf collectibles. Long banker’s box full of golf collectibles. Includes 
color decorative tins, window decorations, golf board games, framed modern golf arts/prints, lock, 
instructional videos, playing cards, modern golf balls, small ephemeral items, etc.

Mostly late 20th century

Box of modern golf collectibles. Light wear to some; very good or near fine.
(200/300)

233. (Desktop Accessories)  Desktop accessories - seven items. Includes: * Glove hook, shaped like a golf 
club, with golf ball on base. Made in Taiwan. Approximately 7” tall. * Paper weight(?) shaped like 3 
golf clubs, intersecting. 5” tall. * Large paper “clip”. Shaped like a golf club, with a golf ball, on base. 
6” long. * Copper printing block. Copper image of a golfer, mounted to wooden block. 2¼x1½”. * 2 
gold pens. 3¼ and 5½” long. * Pen top, shape like a golf ball. With screw top (lacks pen).

 Some wear; mostly near fine.
(100/150)

234. (Doorstop)  Hand-painted cast iron golfer doorstop. Cast iron doorstop, hand-painted in white, 
blue, red, and green. Of a golfer, leaning on his golf club, hand on hip, one leg crossed in front of the 
other.

No date [c.1930s-40s]

 Rubbing to paint, some light wear; very good.
(80/120)



Page 60

235. (Espinosa, Al)  Two player’s medals from the estate of Al Espinosa. Two player’s medals: * USGA 1940 
Open Championship Sectional Qualifying Rounds, Cleveland Low Scorer. Made by Caldwell. 1½” 
diameter. With USGA eagle logo on one side, text on the other. * PGA Women’s Golf Tournament. 
Sponsored by Pictorial Review Low Qualifier Club, Ohio Section. Medal with attached ribbon & pin. 
3” long, 1¼” diameter. With lady golfer illustration on one side, text on the other.

1940s

Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Near fine.
(200/300)

GOLD JEWELRY
236. (Gold - Charm)  Gold charm of a golf bag with movable wheels with tiny mounted sapphires and 
rubies. Gold golf bag charm, possibly 14K, although not stamped as such. With gold movable wheels, 
and with silver clubs. With 4 tiny stones mounted, including 2 sapphires and 2 rubies. 2.6 cm (1”).

Weight: 0.33 ounces. Fine.
(200/300)

237. (Gold - Charm)  Gold charm of a lady golfer, with 2 mounted ruby chips. Gold charm, possibly 14K 
although not stamped. Round, with a raised illustration of a lady golfer, the hole flag in the distance. 
With 2 mounted ruby chips. 1.8 cm (¾”).

Weight: 0.10 ounces. Fine.
(80/120)

238. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm, horseshoe with crossed golf clubs design. Charm of a horseshoe, 
with crossed golf clubs. 2.3 cm (nearly 1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.07 ounces. Fine.
(150/250)

239. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm of a golf bag with golf clubs. Charm of a golf bag with 3 golf 
clubs, the initials P S inscribed on club head of 2 clubs.2.6 cm (1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.14 ounces. Fine.
(200/300)

240. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm of a golf club. 14K gold charm of a golf club with large club 
head. 4 cm (1½”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.12 ounces. Fine.
(200/300)

241. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm of a golfer. Small charm of a golf figure, swinging the club. 2.5 
cm (1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.06 ounces. Fine.
(150/250)

242. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm of a golfer in tartan pants, matching golf club bag with clubs. Small 
charm of a golfer, carrying his golf bag with clubs. 2.6 cm (1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.07 ounces. Fine.
(150/250)

243. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm of a lady golfer figure, swinging at a golf ball which is a mounted 
pearl. Charm of a figure of a lady golfer, taking a swing at a golf ball, which is a mounted pearl. 2.5 
cm (1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.11 ounces. Fine.
(200/300)
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244. (Gold - Charm)  14K gold charm shaped like a golf club. Charm shaped like a golf club, with tiny 
gold ring affixed to loop at top. 3.2 cm (1¾”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.06 ounces. Fine.
(60/90)

245. (Gold - Hat Pin)  Two gold hat pins including with mounted pearls, including one stamped 10K gold. 
 2 gold hat pins shaped like a golf club, with mounted pearl on club head. One is stamped 10K gold, 
and measures 5 cm (2”) long. The other is unstamped, and measures 6 cm (2¼”) long.

Stamped 10K gold, weight: 0.04 ounces. The unstamped pin weight 0.03 ounces. Fine.
(80/120)

WITH MOUNTED PEARLS
246. (Gold - Jewelry)  Three pieces of gold jewelry, each with mounted pearls. 3 items of gold golf jewelry, 
including: * Charm of a golfer, with a pearl for a head and movable arms and feet. 3.7 cm (1¼”). * 
Pin of a golfer, with a pearl for a head and pearl for a golf ball. 4.7 cm (nearly 2”). * Pair of abstract 
golfer figurine earrings, each with a pearl at the golf club head. 3.6 cm (1½”).

Weight (all three together): 0.50 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)

247. (Gold)  9K gold medal, with illustration of a golfer. Circular medal. 2.5 cm (1”) diameter. With 
raised illustration of a golfer on one side, with laurel wreath on the other.

Stamped with hallmark and 375 on wreath side. Weight: 0.33 ounces. Fine.
(400/700)

GOLD MEDALS AND MEDALLIONS
248. (Gold - Medal)  Gold medal pendant of a golfer figurine, mounted to circular medal, engraved for 
“P.B.G.C. ‘59 Class A Ringer”. Round gold medal, with mounted golfer figurine of a man carrying a 
bag of golf clubs. Appears to be 14K, although no stamp is visible. With mounted pearl and 2 ruby 
chips. Engraved on verso “P.B.G.C. ‘50 Class A Ringer.” 2.5 cm (1”).

Likely engraved for a member of Paraparaumu Beach Golf Club in New Zealand. Fine.
(300/500)

249. (Gold - Medal)  Solid gold medal from the OGC 1903 Club Championship. Round medal, with 
raised acorn and cross clubs logo on front, plus the letters OGC 1903. On back is engraved Club 
Championship Won By (without a name). 3.4 cm (1¼”).

1903

Stamped on back of medal R. Stoll N.Y., Solid Gold. Weight: 0.67 ounces. Fine.
(600/900)

250. (Gold - Medallion)  Gold medallion of a trio of golfers. Gold medallion, mounted to fancy hanger. 
With illustration of a trio of golfers on one side, and with laurel wreath decoration on the other side. 
Plus J.A.R. stamped.

Weight: 0.28 ounces. Fine.
(150/250)

WITH MOUNTED GEMS AND PEARL
251. (Gold - Pendant) A.C. 14K gold pendant, with figure of a lady golfer and mounted pearl, sapphires, 
and rubies. Pendant with round frame and backing, at center is a figure of a lady golfer, the golf ball is 
a mounted pearl. Plus 2 mounted sapphires and rubies on backing. 3.7 cm (1½”).

Stamped A.C. 14K. Weight: 0.57 ounces. Fine.
(800/1200)
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252. (Gold - Pendant)  Gold pendant by Medici, of an abstract golfing figure. Gold pendant of an abstract 
representation of a golfer swinging a golf club (swirly line as the body). The head is a diamond-like 
stone, the golf ball is a pearl-like stone. 4 cm (1½”).

Stamped Medici on verso. Weight: 0.29 ounces. Fine.
(80/120)

253. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant - circular backing with raised illustration of a lady “bimbo” 
golfer. Circular backing with decorative border. Raised figure of a lady golfer, taking a wild swing. A 
“bimbo” in a short skirt, with a dazed look on her face. 3 cm (1¼”).

Stamped 14K TC, enclosed in a square. Weight: 0.22 ounces. A few very faint marks on verso; 
else fine.

(500/800)

254. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant - decorated with gold crossed golf clubs, and mounted pearl, 
rubies, and sapphire gems. Octagonal backing with horizontal lines etched pattern, with raised gold 
pair of crossed clubs, plus 5 mounted stones: 1 pearl, 2 rubies, 1 sapphire, and 1 emerald. 3 cm (1¼”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.16 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)

WITH LARGE INSET AMETHYST
255. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant, of a duck carrying golf clubs, with large inset amethyst. Pendant 
of a duck holding a golf bag with a few clubs. With large inset amethyst at center (of duck’s body). 
Oval amethyst measures 1.8x1.3 cm and 1 cm thick. Pendant is 3.5 cm (1¼”) long.

Stamped 14K. Weight (including gem): 0.39 ounces. Fine.
(700/1000)

256. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant of a golf club bag with three mounted rubies. Round pendant 
back, with raised illustration of a golf club bag, with several clubs peeking out. A painted flag, and 
strip of grass, plus 3 mounted rubies (as flowers). Has an attached gold hook, plus a gold chain to 
string through hook.

Back of pendant stamped 14K, and Dankner Copyright, and with their hallmark. Weight (with 
hook, but not chain): 0.48 ounces. Weight of chain alone: 0.78 ounces. Light wear; very good.

(700/1000)

257. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant of a golfer. Square pendant with fancy frame edges, with 
mounted gold figure of a golfer swinging at a golf ball which was once a mounted pearl? 2½ cm (1”).

Appears to be stamped 14K but fancy frame partially obstructs the stamp. Weight: 0.16 ounces. 
 Lacks mounted gem; else fine.

(300/500)

258. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant of a lady golfer, with three mounted natural pearls. Pendant 
with a figure of a lady golfer holding a golf club and a golf bag full of clubs. Her head is a mounted 
natural pearl, plus 2 other pearls mounted at bottom of gold ring backing. 3 cm (1¼”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.23 ounces. Fine.
(400/600)

259. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant of cherub holding a golf club, with mounted pearl and sapphire 
chips. Pendant with circular backing, mounted gold figurine of a cherub holding a golf club, wearing 
a hat, with sapphire chip eyes. A pearl mounted to his left.2.5 cm (1”).

Stamped 14K CJS on verso. Weight: 0.26 ounces. Fine.
(500/800)



Page 63

260. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant shaped like a golf bag lined with several pearls. Shaped like a 
golf bag with handle, plus small gold chain connected to 5 silver golf clubs that can be placed inside 
bag. Handle and edges of golf bag are lined with mounted pearls. Plus, 4 mounted gems, possibly 2 
rubies and 2 sapphires. 2.3 cm (nearly 1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.36 ounces (including silver clubs which make up about half the 
weight). 4 mounted pearls missing; else a fine piece.

(500/800)

261. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant with inset ruby, three dangling golf clubs. Pendant with horn 
shaped top with inset ruby, and 3 dangling gold golf clubs. 5 cm (2”) long.

Stamped 14K on a club head. Weight: 0.26 ounces. Fine.
(400/700)

WHIMSICAL GOLD PENDANT
262. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant, with mounted pearl. Pendant with oval frame backing, with 
figure of a lady in a bathing suit and a crown, sitting atop a golf club. With a mounted pearl beneath 
on the oval frame.

Stamped 14K CJS on verso. Weight: 0.39 ounces. Fine.
(700/1000)

263. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant with mounted ruby, sapphire, pearl and turquoise stones. Square 
frame with a golf figure, holding a golf club bag, each of the four club heads with a mounted stone, 
including 1 of each: turquoise, ruby, sapphire, and pearl. 3x2.5 cm (1¼x1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.18 ounces. Fine.
(400/600)

264. (Gold - Pendant)  14K gold pendant, with trophy and golf club design, and mounted pearl. Pendant. 
Shield shape, framing a golf trophy and golf club. 6.2 cm (1¼”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.23 ounces. Fine.
(400/600)

265. (Gold - Pin)  Gold pin of a golf bag with clubs, with mounted diamonds and rubies. Gold pin shaped 
like a golf bag with golf clubs. Apparently 14K gold, although not stamped. With 4 tiny mounted 
diamonds, plus 4 tiny mounted rubies. 4.5 cm (1¾”).

Weight: 0.44 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)

266. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold golf bag shaped pin. Golf bag shaped pin, with backing.0.7 cm (¾”).
Stamped 14K. Weight (with backing): 0.10 ounces, (without backing) 0.05 ounces. Fine.

(100/150)

267. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold movable pin, of a lady golfer. Movable pin of a lady golfer figure, with arms 
holding a golf club that move up and down, plus movable legs. 3.5 cm (1¾”).

Stamped Mexico 14K. Weight: 0.21 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)

268. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin, a pair of crossed golf clubs with a mounted pearl. Pin. Circular backing 
with crossed golf clubs, mounted pearl at center. 2.5 cm (1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.20 ounces. Fine.
(500/800)

269. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin, golf club bag with mounted sapphire, emerald, and amethyst. Pin. Crest-
shaped backing with raised golf club bag with clubs in it, plus 3 mounted gems: 1 sapphire, 1 emerald, 
and 1 amethyst. 2.9 cm (a bit over 1”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.17 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)
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270. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin shaped like a golf club. Pin shaped like a golf club. 5.5 cm (2¼”).
Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.08 ounces. Near fine.

(100/150)

271. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin shaped like a golf club. Pin shaped like a golf club. 5.6 cm (2¼”).
Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.10 ounces. Slight evidence of wear; near fine.

(150/250)

272. (Gold - Pin)  12K gold pin, shaped like a golf club, with mounted pearl golf ball. Gold pin shaped 
like a golf club, with mounted pearl on club head. 6 cm (2¼”).

Stamped 12K. Weight: 0.09 ounces. Fine.
(60/90)

WITH COLOR PORCELAIN ONLAY
273. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin, shaped like a golfing rabbit with color porcelain onlay. Pin shaped like a 
golfing rabbit, his golf club is the pin back. With color porcelain onlay to his pants, hat, eyes, teeth, 
golf ball and grass under the golf ball, in green, blue and white.

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.60 ounces. A few spots of light rubbing to surface of color porcelain 
onlay; else fine.

(1000/1500)

Lot 273
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274. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin shaped like a ladybug, with golf club and mounted pearl. Pin shaped like 
a ladybug, with a golf club, the club head is a mounted pearl. 2 cm (¾”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.15 ounces. Fine.
(300/500)

275. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin, with center coin, etched with illustration of a lady golfer. Circular coin 
etched with an illustration of a lady golfer on one side, 100 on the opposite side, mounted with rod to 
a circular frame (coin can spin inside frame - except for pin mechanism gets in the way). 2.5 cm (1”).

Stamped 14K on the circular frame. Uncertain if the coin is 14K. Weight: 0.12 ounces. A slight 
bend in the circular frame; else fine.

(200/300)

276. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin with crossed clubs design. Circular pin with twisted rope design border, 
at center is raised design of crossed golf clubs. 3.5 cm (1½”).

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.52 ounces. Fine.
(800/1200)

277. (Gold - Pin)  14K gold pin, with raised illustration of a golf bag with mounted pearl, engraved I.D.T. 
 Circular backing, raised illustration of a golf bag with a few clubs inside, pearl mounted on golf bag. 
The initials I.D.T. engraved in small banner below bag.

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.24 ounces. Some sticky residue at top edge of recto; an old price sticker 
stuck on verso; very good.

(400/600)

278. (Gold - Pin)  Old gold pin, with mounted pearls and rubies, circa 1900. Pin shaped like 2 crossed 
golf clubs, with banner wrapped around them at center, where 4 stones are mounted: 2 pearls and 2 
rubies. 5 cm (2”).

c.1900

Labeled 9CT. Weight: 0.09 ounces. Lacks center stone which was most likely a pearl; else near 
fine.

(200/300)

279. (Gold - Pins)  Six golf pins, each shaped like golf clubs, two with mounted pearls. 6 gold pins, 
each shaped like a golf club (one is a pair of golf clubs). The pair of crossed golf clubs, with a tee 
at center and mounted pearl on top of tee. Another pin with mounted pearl on club head. Each is 
approximately 5.5 cm (2½”).

Weight of the lot: 0.67 ounces. Fine or near fine.
(200/300)

280. (Golf Balls)  Collection of golf balls, from vintage to modern. Collection of 26 golf balls, ranging 
from vintage to modern (and including 2 made of yarn). Includes one signed by Arnold Palmer, in its 
own separate plastic case. Also includes wood golf ball display case.

Includes Dunlop, Spalding, Titleist. Well worn. Should be seen. Much wear to most; good to 
near fine. Display case near fine.

(200/300)

281. (Handkerchief Box)  Decorative golf handkerchief box. Wooden box with two hinged doors (hinges 
made of metal). Each door panel with carved illustration of a lady golfer holding a bag of clubs, and 
slinging a golf club over her shoulder, hand-painted in blue, red, green and brown. Inside panel 
illustrated with the same carved illustration, this time not painted. 23.7x23.7 cm. (9½x9½”).

c.1930s

A lovely antique, complete with a modern scarf! As seen in Sprung: Decorative Golf Collectibles, 
pp. 134. Near fine.

(150/250)
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282. (Home Decor)  Lot of golf decorated home decor and collectibles. Includes: * Masters folding chair 
from the 1990s. Folding metal and green linen. * 3 stitched golf throw pillows. * 9 golf club covers, 4 
of which are made of rabbit fur. * Glass liquor bottle shaped like a golf club. * Plastic telephone shaped 
like a golf bag with clubs. Seems complete, unsure if functioning. * Liquor bottle, half green glass, half 
plastic. Shaped like a golfer. * 5 golf figurines/dolls. 2 are later reproductions, and 3 are possibly from 
the 1950s-1960s. * Handkerchiefs, ties, and other modern golf clothing.

Most from the late 20th century. Should be seen. Some wear; mostly very good or near fine.
(200/300)

A FEW LOTS OF MISCELLANEOUS JEWELRY
283. (Jewelry)  Collection of golf and silver jewelry with mounted stones. Includes 8 pins (including 1 
stick pin shaped like Bing Crosby), each with 1 or more mounted stones. Plus 8 gold bird-shapes pins, 
with gemstones for eyes. Plus 3 more pins with diamond(?) stones.

Pins shaped like birds, golfers, and golf clubs, each with at least 1 mounted stone, pearl, 
diamond(?) or other stones. Near fine or better.

(300/500)

284. (Jewelry)  Collection of jewelry, mostly pins, shaped like golf club bags. Includes 31 gold or silver 
pins, one of which has a clock face affixed to it, several with mounted gems, including diamonds (or 
fake diamonds). Also includes 6 gold or silver charms, and 1 pair of earrings.

 Near fine or fine.
(300/500)

285. (Jewelry)  Display case full of golf jewelry. 1 display case of jewelry and accessories. Includes pins, 
earrings, cufflinks, medals, pen ops, and pocket knives, plus a few miscellaneous items. Most of golf 
nature (except for the scattering of bird pins). Includes golf shoes, golf club bags, golf clubs, golfers, 
and celebrating golf of various regions.

A nice collection of jewelry, mostly from the late 20th century. Should be seen. Some wear; 
mostly near fine.

(200/300)

286. (Jewelry)  Felt display board full of golf jewelry. 1 felt display board of jewelry and accessories. 
Includes cuff links, key chains, bracelets, pins, and ball markers. Each decorated with golf clubs, 
golfers, or celebrating golf events or regions. Also includes gold clips to attach jewelry to felt board 
(possibly 14K gold?).

A nice collection of jewelry, mostly from the late 20th century. Should be seen. Mostly near fine.
(200/300)

287. (Jewelry)  Seven gold or silver pins, each with a mounted pearl. Includes 6 gold or silver, golf pins, 
each with a mounted pearl. Plus, 1 stick pin shaped like a golf club, with mounted pearl on club head.

 Some light wear to few; near fine or better.
(200/300)

288. (Jewelry)  8 pieces of jewelry, mostly brass. 8 items of jewelry, mostly brass. Includes: * Pin of a lady 
golfer from 1940s-50s. Where there was once a pearl mounted as the golf ball, it is now missing. * 
Pair of Hole-In-One medal pins made by Royal Golf Balls. With an art deco style illustration (one of 
a man golfer, one of a lady golfer). * Medal with a 1920s style lady golfer illustration. * Medal with an 
illustration of a cherub golf caddy. * Art deco style medal with Lady Justice(?) and a golfer illustration. 
Stamped DJ on back. * Square pendant/medal with illustration of a golfer. Stamped RGP on back. * 
Pendant of a golfer.

 Slight wear; very good.
(200/300)
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IMPORTANT GOLD & SILVER MEDALS
289. (Medal - British Amateur)  Sterling silver medal awarded at the 1927 Amateur Golf Championship, 
held at Hoylake. Medal with illustration of a golfer framed by the words Amateur Golf Championship 
and floral decoration. On opposite side is engraved Hoylake 1927 at center of a wreath. With a silver 
hall mark on bottom. 4.6 cm (1¾”). And 0.4 cm (¼”) thick.

Hoylake: 1927

The Hoylake links at the Royal Liverpool Golf Club in North West England was the host to the 
1927 Amateur Golf Champion, or British Amateur, as it is known in the US. Hoylake was host 
to the very first competition, back in 1885. Weight: 1.53 ounces. Fine.

(500/800)

290. (Medal - British Amateur)  Replica of the medal for 1904 British Amateur champion, Walter J. 
Travis. Medal with illustration of a golfer framed by the words Amateur Golf Championship and 
floral decoration. On opposite side is engraved First Walter J. Travis, 1904, at center of a wreath. With 
a silver hall mark on bottom. 4.6 cm (1¾”). And 0.3 cm (¼”) thick.

Walter J. Travis was the first American to win the British Amateur Golf Championship, in 1904. 
This medal is a replica of the original medal. No stamping, identifying marks. Fine.

(150/250)

291. (Medal)  Gold medal from The Country Club, Brookline, MA - to a Herbert Jaques Memorial 
Cup Medalist, 1950. Round medal awarded by The Country Club, with their emblem of a squirrel 
amongst pine trees. Engraved on verso “Herbert Jaques Memorial Cup Medalist 1950.” 3.6 cm (1½”) 
including leaf decorative top loop.

1950

Appears to be 14K gold, although not stamped as such. Herbert Jaques was a president of 
the USGA, and a member of The Country Club, Brookline, MA. Awarded to a medalist in 
the Herbert Jaques Memorial Cup, a 72 hole invitation medal play tournament for amateurs. 
Weight: 0.43 ounces. Fine.

(600/900)

292. (Medal - Hamilton Golf Club)  Sterling silver medal awarded at the Hamilton Golf Club’s Crerar 
Cup. Circular sterling silver medal. 1” in diameter. On one side is image of a golfer and the name 
Hamilton Golf & Country Club. On the other side is a laurel wreath with two crests, at center is 
engraved “Crerar Cup.”

c.1900

The Hamilton Golf Club in Canada was instituted September 25th, 1894. The Crerar Cup was 
a handicap tournament. A bit rubbed; very good.

(100/150)

293. (Medal)  14K gold medal, Arthur Taylor Memorial Golf Prize held at the Ekwanok Golf Club, 
Manchester, VT, 1902. Round medal. Engraved on one side, Arthur Taylor Memorial Golf Prize 
(painted blue), and with raised illustration of the trophy cup. Opposite side engraved, Ekwanok Golf 
Club, Manchester VT. Won by Paul Waterman, July 1902. 3.2 cm (1¼”).

1902

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.34 ounces. Fine.
(500/800)
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A FEW 14K GOLD MEDALS
294. (Medal)  14K gold medal - C.R. Gadsden Medal, 1910 Class A won by A.C. McFarland. Crest 
gold medal, with decorative side, and the initials WGC with crossed golf clubs and golf ball, floral 
decoration. On opposite side is engraved, “ C.R. Gadsden Medal 1910 Class A won by A.C. 
McFarland.” 4.6 cm (1¾”). With loop for ribbon at top.

1910

Stamped 14K. Weight: 0.40 ounces. Fine.
(1000/1500)

295. (Medal)  14K gold medal awarded at The Leslie Cup, 1926. Round medal with three crossed golf 
clubs and ribbon design on one side, reading: The Leslie Cup, Pennsylvania, Massachusetts, New 
York, 1926. On opposite side it reads: Won by The Massachusetts Golf Association at Merion Cricket 
Club October 8-9-1926 Emery P. Stratton. 3.2 cm (1¼”).

Merion Cricket Club: 1926

Stamped J.E.O. & Co, 14K on back. The Leslie Cup was an annual match between teams from 
the Massachusetts Golf Association, the Metropolitan (New York) Golf Association, and the 
Golf Association of Pennsylvania. Weight: 0.42 ounces. Fine.

(1200/1800)

IN ORIGINAL BOX
296. (Medal - Royal Blackheath Club)  Silver medal awarded at the Penn Cup of the Royal Blackheath 
Club. Oval silver medal, with silver pin back, attached with a blue ribbon, and housed in original box 
with clasp. Illustrated with double-circular illustrated crests, and the name of club. Illustrated on the 
other side with the loving cup trophy, and The Penn Cup. Medal measures 4.1 cm (1½”) long, with 
ribbon and clasp, measures 9 cm (3½”).

London: W.J. Taylor & Sons, Medallists, No date [c.1880s]

A medal awarded at The Penn Cup, held at the Royal Blackheath Golf Club, the oldest golf club 
in England, instituted in 1608. The Penn Club was limited to players with handicaps under 21. 
With original red box, bottom lined with felt and silk. On silk is stamped by the information of 
W.J. Taylor & Sons, Medallists, 70 Red Lion St. London, in decorative border. Weight of medal 
(including ribbon): 1.32 ounces. Light wear to box; medal is near fine.

(800/1200)

1879 MEDAL FROM ROYAL NORTH DEVON
297. (Medal - Royal North Devon Golf Club)  Gold medal with purple ribbon attached, from the North 
Devon & West of England Golf Club, 1879. Circular gold medal, with deep purple ribbon through 
decorative top loop, plus safety pin backing, and a band that reads the date 1879. The medal with 
etched illustration of a golfer on one side, and etched with the name of the club, plus a laurel wreath 
border, and a floral design at center. Unmarked, but appears to be at least 18K gold. All together 
measures 6.2 cm (2½”) long.

England: 1879

A very early piece from The Royal North Devon Golf Club, using its early name: North Devon 
& West of England Golf Club. The club has its origins in the Gosset family’s recreational golf in 
Northam in the 1840s-1860s. A visit from old Tom Morris in 1860 spurred a re-organization 
of the golf course, and a meeting on April 4, 1864, when it was resolved that the club be called 
The North Devon and West of England Golf Club. The club was very popular in the 1860s 
according to the minutes from the original minute book of the Club. But the entries in the 
minute book cease in 1878, when interest apparently waned. The minutes do not begin again 
until February 22nd, 1890. A very rare, very early piece. Weight (including ribbon): 0.40 
ounces. Some wear to ribbon; else fine.

(1000/1500)
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GOLD MEDAL FROM THE ROYAL & ANCIENT
298. (Medal - St. Andrews)  Gold medal from The Royal & Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews - awarded to 
Ken Greig 1931, the previous year’s Scottish Amateur champion. Small gold medal, with a circular center, 
and decorative top loop of crossed golf clubs, ribbon and crown. With a center gold ball housed in 
circular center. Ball engraved with “Ken Greig 1931”. 3 cm (1¼”).

1931

Ken Greig won the 1930 Scottish Amateur Championship at Carnoustie. Not stamped 14K 
gold, but appears to be so. An unusual medal from the most notable golf club in the world, the 
Royal & Ancient. Weight: 0.23 ounces. Fine.

(700/1000)

299. (Medal - St. Nicholas Golf Club)  Silver medal from the St. Nicholas Golf Club, Prestwick 1907, 
with lovely ceramic color illustration of golfer, in original box. Oval silver medal with decorative border, 
and decorative loop with crossed golf clubs on top, plus attached blue ribbon with silver edges. With 
center color enamel illustration of a golfer. In original box, with the R. & W. Sorley, 93 St. Vincent 
St. Glasgow information and crest, stamped on top inside silk cover. Measures (including ribbon) 8.5 
cm (3¼”) long.

Glasgow: R. & W. Sorley, 1907

Engraved on back of medal: St. Nicholas Golf Club, Prestwick. Roger Jubilee Casket 
Competition 2nd Prize Won by (no name engraved). June 1907. Weight of medal (including 
ribbon): 1.09 ounces. Light wear to box; medal is fine.

(600/900)

15K MEDAL FROM TROON
300. (Medal - Troon Golf Club)  15K gold medal awarded at the Hillhouse Cup, 1892 at Troon Golf 
Club. Round medal, with crest and crossed clubs on one side, and reads Troon Golf Club. On opposite 
side is a crest and reads on the crest: Hillhouse Cup 1892 Won by D.D. Robertson 78. With hall mark 
and stamped 625 (15K). 2.5 cm (1”).

Troon Golf Club: 1892

The first Hillhouse Cup was played in 1883 and won by James Kirk of Ardeer Golf Club. It is 
the second oldest trophy of Royal Troon Golf Club. Here we have a very early gold medal from 
this championship, from 1892. Won that year by D.D. Robertson. Weight: 0.40 ounces. Fine.

(700/1000)

301. (Medal - West Chester Golf and Country Club)  West Chester Golf and Country Club Goat 
Medal. Round goat medal. 1½” diameter. One one side is “West Chester Golf and Country Club,” 
surrounding the image of a goat. On verso is the engraved name Dr. H. Pleasants.

West Chester, PA: c.1950s

The origins of the goat medal lie in an annual tournament that began at the Nassau Country 
Club in NY, in which a member struck silver medals with an image of a goat. The winner of 
each challenge would receive the losing player’s goat medal, “get one’s goat.” Some discoloration; 
very good.

(150/250)

302. (Metals - Ice Cream Mold)  Golfer shaped ice cream mold. Pewter hinged ice cream mold, shaped 
like a golfer in nickers, jacket and a hat. 5” tall.

c.1920s?

A neat item. The mold has much detail on the inside: a mustached face of a golfer in a button 
down jacket, nickers and plaid socks. Only identified by the number 463 on the outside of the 
mold. A similar mold can be found in Sprung, Decorative Golf Collectibles, pg. 115. Near fine.

(100/150)
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303. (Metals - US Open Beer Mug)  Pewter beer mug, celebrating the 1976 US Open. Pewter beer mug, 
with golf club head shaped handle. Engraved on the side is an illustration of 2 golfers at St. Andrews 
1798 Scotland, then an illustration of a modern (circa 1975) golfer, plus the name of the victor of the 
US Open of every year from the beginning to the previous year, 1895-1975.

Made in Sheffield, England: William Adams, 1976

Made by William Adams, with their stamp on bottom of mug. A nice piece of memorabilia 
custom engraved for the US Open, with a scroll area where a name was perhaps meant to be 
inscribed, but never was. Fine.

(200/300)

SILVER COLLECTIBLES
304. (Silver - Belt Buckle)  Sterling silver belt buckle with golfer design. Sterling silver belt buckle, with 
raised illustration of a golfer, and an etched decorative border. 1½x2½”.

Carmel, California: Scott Silver, c.1940s

Made by Scott Silver, Carmel Calif. with their silvermark on back. Near fine.
(200/300)

305. (Silver - Business Card Holder)  Silver business card holder with figurine of a golfer. A business card 
holder, to be set on a desk top. Silver figurine of a golfer, swinging the club. 5.5 cm (2¼”) tall.

 Near fine.
(80/120)

306. (Silver - Card Holder)  Silver card holder, with the crest of The Royal Hong Kong Golf Club. Silver 
(appears to be sterling silver, although hallmark is illegible) card holder with the crest of The Royal 
Hong Kong Golf Club. Plus, engraved around the crest: [above] Mitchell Plate 1957, Best Nett Qual 
Rnd. [below] Mrs. M.C. Weber. 2¾” tall.

1957

 Very good.
(250/350)

307. (Silver - Cups)  Four small silver cups. 4 small silver goblets. Each stamped Wm. Rogers & Son on 
bottom. Two are engraved “S.A.F.B.” 3¾” tall, lip is 2½” diameter.

Made by Wm. Rogers & Son, No date

Four adorable cups made by premier American silversmith. Near fine.
(100/150)

308. (Silver - Flask)  Pewter flask with illustration of a golfer. 6 ounce pewter flask. Approximately 3½” 
diameter.

No date

Image of a golfer with club raised at the completion of his swing on one side. Markings of 
Pinder Bros., Sheffield, England, on bottom. Faint traces of wear; very good.

(200/300)

309. (Silver - Hatpins)  Four silver hatpins shaped like golf clubs. 4 silver hatpins, 2 marked sterling, else 
no identification. 2 are 9” long, the other 2 are about 5½” long.

Early 20th century

One of the longer hatpins has a nice little golfer illustration on the underside of the club head. 
The same hatpin with illustrated club head is found in Sprung, Decorative Golf Collectibles, pg. 
74-75. Very good.

(150/250)
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310. (Silver - Hors d’Oeuvres Picks)  Sterling silver golf bag and hors d’oeuvres picks. Sterling silver golf 
bag and 4 golf club shaped hors d’ouevres sticks. 3¼”.

c.1930

Marked, Sterling 950 on bottom. Found in Sprung, Decorative Golf Collectibles, pg. 84. Very 
good.

(300/500)

311. (Silver - Inkwell)  Silver plated inkwell with golfing scene on lid. Silver plated inkwell, with hinged 
lid with illustration of a golfer, the tree-lined golf course in the background. Box rests atop four golf 
balls. 4” tall, 4x9”. Inside inkwell (with groove for pen rest), are 2 (removable) square glass inkwell’s 
with hinged silver lids, plus a center compartment containing a (removable) rectangular silver box 
with lid.

c.1930s

A beautiful inkwell by an unidentified maker. Near fine.
(700/1000)

312. (Silver - Jewelry) Doskow, Leonore, maker. Four pieces of sterling silver jewelry by Leonore 
Doskow. 4 items, including: * Hat pin (with bronze pin and sterling figure of a lady golfer). Dated 
1989 on back. 7 cm (2¾”).  * “Penny” pin of a lady golfer, with curve slot for penny. 4 cm (1½”). 
 * Pin. Circle backing with raised golf club. 3 cm (1¼”). * Golf flag pin, the initials PV engraved on 
flag. 8 cm (3¼”).

Three are marked Handmade, each with the name Leonore Doskow on backs. Near fine.
(250/350)

313. (Silver - Jewelry)  Nine items of sterling silver jewelry. Includes: * Charm of a golfer figurine. With 
attached silver tag identifying the maker, Wisconsin, Sterling by Bell (with the Bell Trading Post hall 
mark). 2.5 cm (1”). * Pin shaped like a golf club, with 11 tiny mounted pearls. 5 cm (2”). * Circular 
pendant that reads 100 broke, with crossed clubs. On back is marked M&M. 2.5 cm (1”). * 2 hat 
pins shaped like golf clubs. 6.5 cm (2½”). * 3 pins shaped like golf clubs, 2 with mounted pearls on 
club head. Measure 7.7 cm (3”) and 5 cm (2”). * Key chain. Oval with golfer figure at center. Marked 
M&M on back. Including key ring, measures 7.7 cm (3”).

All pieces stamped sterling. Some wear or discoloration; very good.
(250/350)

314. (Silver - Pill Box)  Silver pill box with illustration of lady golfer. Circular 925 sterling silver pill box 
with embossed illustration on lid of a lady golfer post-swing, a rolling hill and a couple of trees in the 
background. No hallmarks, unknown maker. 1½” diameter, ½” deep.

[c.1930]

The dress of the woman and the style of illustration indicate the pill box was made around 1930. 
The number 925 is engraved on the inside of the box. Else unidentified, but lovely example of a 
silver pill box. A slight dent in the shrubbery of the lid of the box; very good.

(200/300)

315. (Silver - Pin Cushion)  Silver pin cushion shaped like a golf ball. Golf ball-shaped silver pin cushion. 
3.5 cm (1½”) tall.

An interesting piece, completely round golf ball, with cross pattern of holes on top for stick pins 
or hat pins to be stored. Near fine.

(80/120)

316. (Silver - Pin)  Sterling silver pin, with porcelain onlay. Sterling silver pin, shaped like a golf club bag 
with 4 golf clubs. With blue and yellow porcelain onlay. 4 cm (1½”).

Beautiful pin. Marked sterling. Fine.
(80/120)
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317. (Silver - Pins) Beau. Three sterling silver pins by Beau, one with a mounted pearl. Includes: * Pin of 
a golf flag, with a circular “green”, and a mounted pearl on green. Approx. 6.5 (2½”) tall. * Pin of a 
golf club, with golf ball hanging from fine silver chain. 7.3 cm (2¾”). * The exact same pin, only the 
golf ball is mounted at center. 7.3 (2¾”).

Each marked BEAU on back. Near fine.
(200/300)

318. (Silver - Putterham Meadows Golf Club)  Silver dish with crest of Putterham Meadows Golf Club. 
 Silver plate dish, with crest of the club affixed at center, painted in green, white, and yellow, with gold 
lettering. 9” in diameter.

Made by Oneida Silversmiths, No date

Stamped Oneida Silversmiths, on bottom. A nice serving dish/bowl with the crest of the 
Putterham Meadows Golf Club (Massachusetts) affixed at the center. Varnish; very good.

(200/300)

SILVER SPOONS
319. (Silver - Spoons)  Six silver spoons with golf decoration. Includes: 2 sterling silver spoons made by 
W R Humphreys & Co, with their silver hallmark. Circa 1905. Each 4½”. One with golf club shaped 
handle, the other with a pair of crossed clubs and golf ball illustration on handle. * 1 sterling silver 
spoons with the silver mark F&R. 4”. With a golf club shaped handle. * 1 sterling silver spoon made 
by Marston & Bayliss with their silver hallmark. Circa 1904. 5¼”. With a circle at spoon handle 
with illustration of a golfer. * 1 sterling silver spoon marked Sterling Silver Apex. 4½”. With a handle 
shaped like two golf clubs. * 1 silver spoon, unmarked, except for a date 1953, engraved on verso of 
handle illustration (of a golfer). 5”.

 Very good.
(250/350)

320. (Silver - Spoons)  Two sterling silver spoons awarded for “Best Gross” at S.G.C. 2 sterling silver 
spoons, each 5”. With a square top decorated with a red bird holding a golf club, and the initials 
S.G.C. Engraved on the opposite side of that square is “Best Gross.”

Miyamoto-Shoko, No date

With the hallmark of Miyamoto-Shoko. Near fine.
(100/150)

321. (Silver - Spoons) Y. Harita & Co. Two silver spoons with golf ball decoration on handle, in original 
suede box, made in Japan. 2 silver spoons with raised golf ball decoration on handles, etched design on 
heads of spoon. 13.5 cm (5¼”) long. With their original blue suede box with silver clasp. Stamped in 
blue ink on inside top of box, “Gold & Silver Y. Harita & Co. Kobe, Japan.”

Kobe, Japan: Y. Harita & Co., No date

Japanese-made golf decorated silver spoons. An interesting find. Stamped silver on backs. Light 
wear; very good.

(200/300)

322. (Silver - Swizzle Sticks)  Ten silver swizzle sticks, shaped like golf clubs. 9 silver swizzle sticks, or 
cold drink sippers. 8½” long. With the Alvin Corporation hallmark on bottom of club heads. * Plus 
1 longer swizzle stick, 9” long. With the hallmark Frigast Made in Denmark.

Alvin Corporation, Early 20th century

 Some varnish; very good.
(150/250)
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323. (Silver - Tea Infuser)  Sterling silver tea infuser in the shape of a golf club with stand, made by Watrous 
Mfg. Co. Sterling silver golf club-shaped tea infuser. 7” tall. A Gothic text initials engraved onto lid. 
Set into a sterling silver stand. Both pieces with the hallmark of Watrous Mfg. Co. on bottom: A 
crescent followed by a capital “W”.

Wallingford, CT: Watrous Mfg. Co., c.1910-1920

“Watrous Mfg. Co. of Wallingford, Connecticut, incorporated in 1896, was one of the original 
firms that formed the International Silver Company in 1898. In addition to producing spoon 
blanks for decorations by other firms, Watrous made other small silver accessories, including 
dressing table accessories.” -Sprung, Decorative Golf Collectibles, pg. 75. Near fine.

(300/500)

324. (Silver - Watch Fob)  Silver plated watch fob with golf illustrations. Silver plated watch fob with 3 
circular pieces linked together, each with a golf illustration of a contemplative golfer sitting with their 
golf clubs. 4¼” long.

c.1890-1900

Found in Beverly Robb, Collectible Golfing Novelties, pg. 143. Near fine.
(300/500)

325. (Silver)  30 pieces of silver or pewter jewelry, mostly pins. 30 pieces of silver or pewter jewelry, 
including mostly pins shaped like golf clubs, golf bags, or golfers. A few golf club pins with a pearl as 
the golf ball. Includes a few charms.

Nice collection of mostly pins shaped like golf clubs, plus others. Includes a display case. Mostly 
near fine.

(300/500)

SMOKING ACCESSORIES
326. (Smoking Accessories - Ashtray)  Glass ashtray with silver onlay illustration of golfer, and silver lip. 
 Circular glass ashtray with four cigarette rests. Silver onlay to lip and golfer illustration at bottom 
center. Diameter is 6”.

c.1930-1940

 A touch of wear from use; near fine.
(200/300)

327. (Smoking Accessories - Ashtray)  Silver plated ashtray - stylized ball atop three golf clubs. Silver 
plated ashtray. Stylized golf ball (with opening and lip to rest cigarette on), sitting atop three golf 
clubs. 5” tall.

c.1900-1920s

 Light wear; very good.
(150/250)

328. (Smoking Accessories - Cigarette Box)  Bronze cigarette box with sterling silver onlay decoration. 
 Bronze cigarette box with hinged lid. Lid decorated with sterling silver onlay illustration of a golfer. 
3½x4¼”, and 1½” tall.

1920s

A lovely Art Deco piece, made by Smith Metal Arts Company? The identifying stamps 
on bottom overlap each other and are difficult to read. Found in Sprung, Decorative Golf 
Collectibles, pg. 124. Silver is tarnished; very good.

(400/600)
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329. (Smoking Accessories - Cigarette Case)  Silver cigarette case with etched golfer illustration. Silver 
cigarette case. 3x3¾”. With an etched illustration of 3 golfers, plus a decorative border. The initials 
P.A.K. engraved under illustration.

c.1930s

 Near fine.
(250/350)

330. (Smoking Accessories - Match Safe)  Silver match safe, engraved for the University of Florida Intra-
Mural Golf Champion, 1930, Milton Bacon, Jr. Silver match safe. With engraved illustration of a 
Bobby Jones-esque golfer on one side, and “U. of F. Intra-Mural Golf Champion 1930 Milton Bacon, 
Jr.” inscribed on the other side. With two match strikes on either side. 1¾x1¼”.

1930

Before matchbooks, smokers protected their matches with match safes, also called vestas. This 
one was engraved for Milton Bacon, Jr., a golfer at the University of Florida in 1930. Some 
varnish; very good.

(400/600)

331. (Smoking Accessories - Match Safe)  Sterling silver match safe. Sterling silver match safe. 2¼x1¾. 
Intact with lid fully functional.

c.1900

A beautiful example of a match safe, produced by an unknown maker, although with the same 
golfer illustration present on the Unger Bros. match safe found in Sprung, Decorative Golf 
Collectibles, pg. 70-71, this one with rounded corners. Marked sterling at lip of opening. A bit 
of white residue at lip of opening and inside lid, slightly caved in at center (can be pressed out); 
very good.

(500/800)

332. (Smoking Accessories - Pipe)  Pipe with sterling silver overlay. 6” pipe with sterling silver overlay 
illustration of a golfer on brier.

c.1930

With lovely silver overlay illustration of two golfers amid the trees. Found in Sprung, Decorative 
Golf Collectibles, pg. 78. Light wear from handling; very good.

(400/600)

333. (Smoking Accessories)  Sterling silver ashtray from the EFCC. Sterling silver circular ashtray, with 
silver golf club. 5½” in diameter.

B&M Sterling / Bamboo, 1970

Engraved at center, “E.F.C.C. 1970”. Unsure which country club it is from. Stamped at bottom 
“B&M Sterling 940 Bamboo”. Spotting; very good.

(200/300)

TWO VINTAGE SPECTATOR SEATS
334. (Spectator Seat)  Antique golf spectator chair, with wooden cane and leather seat. Antique spectator 
seat, that doubles as a walking cane, with a curved wooden handle at top, and a wood and metal shaft. 
Folds out with a leather triangular seat. Single leg, with a spike at bottom to be placed in the grass. 
95 cm (36¼”).

c.1920s

A unique spectator’s seat, used on the golf course, with a spiked end to be placed in the grass. 
Likely produced and used in the 1920s. Some light wear from use; very good.

(200/300)
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335. (Spectator Seat)  Vintage golf spectator chair with leather seat - belonging to golfer Al Espinosa’s wife. 
 Vintage golf spectator chair with leather seat and metal frame. Single leg, with a spike at bottom to 
be placed in the grass. Seat folds at center, with two leather covered grip handles. 76 cm (30”) long.

A golf spectator’s chair, belonging to golfer Al Espinosa’s wife, who undoubtedly watched a lot 
of golf, while he played with the likes of Bobby Jones, politicians, and other notable golfers and 
celebrities. There is an 8 mm film of Al Espinosa golfing, and in it you can see his wife sitting in 
this chair, watching Al play. Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Well used, with some 
tearing and creasing at center of leather seat; very good.

(200/300)

336. (Tees)  Collection of tees, tee accessories, and related items. Includes: * Several tees, mostly wooden. 
 * A leather wallet-style tee holster and score card holder, made by Highland Hide, Made in England. 
 * 6 pin-back tee holsters, one with leather backing, the others made of silver. * 3 tee charms. * 2 tee 
shaped pins. * Silver chain, with 2 silver tees attached. Made by Lambert Bros. NY. Marked Sterling, 
and in original box. * Plus several ball markers, and related items.

 Very good to fine.
(100/150)

337. (Tie Bars)  Twelve tie bars, including one made of 14K gold and one made of sterling silver. 12 silver 
and gold tie bars. Includes 1 stamped 14K, and one stamped sterling. The others are not stamped.

14K tie bar weighs 0.18 ounces. Near fine.
(300/500)

A RUN OF GOLF TROPHIES
338. (Trophy - Broome County Amateur Golf Championship)  Leo V. Treyz silver trophy awarded at 
the Broome County Amateur Golf Championship. Nickel silver pitcher trophy. Approximately 11” high 
(at tallest spot of handle). With decorative floral borders and embellishments, including to handle.

[Made in Louisiana]: 1929

Lovely silver trophy engraved for the runner up at a Broome County, New York golf 
championship. Engraved on trophy: “Leo V. Treyz Trophy, Broome County Amateur Golf 
Championship, 1929, Runner Up Won by Dr. W.B. Aten.” Silvermaker information stamped 
on bottom: “Homan Plate on nickel silver. W.M. mounts made in U.S.A. 01028 Louisiana.” 
 Varnished on inside, small dent that can be easily pressed out; very good.

(400/600)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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CHEVY CHASE BOWL TROPHY, 1901
339. (Trophy - Chevy Chase Club)  Sterling silver bowl trophy awarded at the Ladies Stroke Championship 
1901 at Chevy Chase Club. Sterling silver flower-shaped bowl trophy. With decoratively engraved 
text that reads: “Chevy Chase Club, May 8th, 1901.” Then: “Ladies Stroke Competition Won by 
Josephine Patten.”

Chevy Chase, MD: 1901

The Chevy Chase Club was established in 1892. Stamped with a hallmark and C1465 on 
bottom. Fine.

(700/1000)

340. (Trophy - Louisiana Golf Association)  Sterling silver trophy from the Louisiana Golf Association, 
1951. Sterling silver trophy with weighted base. “Plate” atop measures 6½” in diameter, with floral 
decorative border. Engraved in the plate: “Thirty First Annual Tournament, LA State Golf Ass’n, 
1951, Long Driving.”

Lafayette, LA: 1951

Stamped with the signature of Wild Rose International silversmith, on bottom. Near fine.
(200/300)

341. (Trophy - Oakley Country Club)  The Oakley Country Club Autumn Cup 1904 trophy. Bowl-
shaped copper trophy, with two lion’s-head handles and four decorative pedestal feet. Stands 8½” 
tall, oval mouth of the bowl is 10½x13¼. Engraved on one side “The Oakley Country Club Autumn 
Cup -1904-”.

[Watertown, MA]: Oakley Country Club, 1904

The Oakley Country Club was established in 1898. Its rich history includes the employment 
of Donald Ross as greenkeeper, clubmaker, and course designer. His renovation of the Oakley 
golf course on Strawberry Hill was his first golf course design in the United States. He went 
on to become one of the most important course designers of his time. This lovely trophy 
features decorative circular handles that dangle from a lion’s mouth on each side, and four floral 
decorated pedestal feet. Could use a little dusting, a natural patina with age; very good plus.

(150/250)

Lot 339
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342. (Trophy - Palm Beach Golf Club)  Sterling silver trophy from the South Florida Championship 
Everglade Cup, played at the Palm Beach Golf Club. Miniature sterling silver loving cup trophy. 6½” 
tall, diameter at the lip of the cup is 3”. Engraved on the cup: “Palm Beach Golf Club. 1913 South 
Flora Championship, Everglade Cup, Runner Up. Won by Henry S. Weiser.”

Palm Beach, FL: 1913

A nice example of a silver trophy from an early championship at Palm Beach Golf Club. A trace 
of faint wear from handling; near fine.

(600/900)

HUMIDOR TROPHY, 1898
343. (Trophy - St. Augustine Golf Club)  Glass humidor with sterling silver lid, engraved as a trophy for 
the 1898 handicap match at St. Augustine Golf Club. Leaded glass humidor with sterling silver lid. Lid 
is embossed with floral border, and engraved at center: “St. Augustine Golf Club, Handicap Match, 
Won by Clayton G. Dixon, Feb. 21st & 22nd ‘98.” 6” tall, the lid measures 4¾” in diameter.

St. Augustine, Florida: [Gorham], 1898

A rare humidor with sterling silver lid, 
bearing the hallmark of Gorham, the 
lion, anchor, and Gothic letter “G”, 
plus the number S2790. Engraved as a 
trophy from St. Augustine Golf Club, 
first organized in 1895, but officially 
incorporated in 1898, the same year 
this trophy was awarded. A few dents 
to lid that can be easily pressed out; a 
few very faint traces of wear to glass; 
near fine.

(2000/3000)

344. (Trophy - Westwood Country Club) 
  Kirk Latty trophy, awarded at the Westwood 
Country Club. Copper-plated double-
handled cup trophy. 8¾” tall. One side 
with a silver onlay silhouette illustration of 
a golfer. Other side engraved: “Westwood 
Country Club, Kirk Latty Trophy, Class 
A, Match Against Par, June - 24 - 1922, 
Won by Louis Bloomfield.”

[Ohio]: [Reed & Barton], 1922

A nice cup trophy, with an illustration 
of a golfer. Stamped Reed & Barton 
513 SC on bottom. Faint traces of wear 
from handling and patina; very good.

(300/500)

345. (Trophy - Wiesbaden Invitational)  Cut glass pitcher trophy, with silver lid from the Wiesbaden 
Invitational 1965. Cut glass pitcher, with hinged silver lid (plus internal silver lid/splash guard), 
handle, and spout. Plus, an internal separate glass cylinder which screws into lid (for ice?). With 
grapes and grass motif cut into glass body. 9½” tall, diameter of the lid is 4”.

Wiesbaden, Germany: 1965

Engraved onto top of lid: “Wiesbaden Invitational ‘65, 2nd FLT.” In Wiesbaden, Germany there 
was a US Air Force Base, with several sports tournaments. It is unclear what sport this trophy 
was awarded for, likely golf or tennis. Varnish; very good.

(300/500)

Lot 343
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Section III: Golf Clubs
346. (Club Bag)  Leather golf club bag, made in Mexico with elaborate design. Leather golf club bag. 
With elaborate design illustrating the entire bag, and the word Mexico, on front. 33¼” tall. With 
small leather handle, and leather shoulder strap affixed to ring with metal clasp.

Decorated all around with totem/ancient Aztec or Mayan designs. With a tear at bottom, and 
rubbing at extremities from use; functioning zippers; about very good.

(80/120)

347. (Clubs) A.G. Spalding & Bros. Early aluminum club. Aluminum club head, hickory shaft, gray 
suede grip. Stamped A.G. Spalding & Bros. on top of club head. Club face is cross-hatched. 99 cm 
(39”).

c.1915

With a wooden peg inserted on sole of club head, at heel end. Also 2U, and C, stamped on sole. 
 Some wear from use; very good.

(100/150)

348. (Clubs) Burke Golf Co. B5 mashie, with bee cleek mark. B-5 mashie, hickory shaft, leather 
grip. With a bee cleek mark and hammer forged on club back. Marked B-5 mashie on club sole. 94 
cm (37”).

c.1920s

Likely made by the prolific club makers Burke Golf Company of Newark, Ohio. Light wear 
from use; very good.

(40/60)

349. (Clubs) Butchart-Nicholls. Early brassie #2 wood, with bamboo and hickory shaft. 2 wood, 
“brassie” with rectangular brass plate affixed with 4 circular pegs to club sole. Stamped “Brassie 
Genuine BTN Model” on plate. D 12 carved into sole of wood club head. With an unusual laminated 
bamboo and hickory shaft. Original leather grip and whipping. 111.5 cm (44”) long.

c.1920s

Butchart-Nicholls Company of Glenbrook, Connecticut, produced this #2 brassie, so name 
for the brass plate bolted to club sole with pegs. The name “Bob” Barnett and initials JDC are 
carved onto the top of the club head. With a round metal peg inserted to club’s back (for weight 
distribution?). Some light wear from use, especially to club face; very good.

(150/250)

350. (Clubs)  Collection of 24 clubs, mostly mid irons and putters, most with hickory shafts. 24 irons, 
mostly mid irons and putters. All but a few with hickory shafts, all with leather grips. Including 1 
left-handed mashie.

Mostly early 20th Cent.

A treasure trove of mid irons and putters largely, but with a few other clubs sprinkled in. Most 
with cleek and maker’s marks. Mild to moderate general wear from use; mostly very good.

(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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LOT OF MAXWELL HOSELS
351. (Clubs)  Five Maxwell hosel irons. 5 clubs with iron heads, hickory shafts and original leather 
grips. Each with Maxwell-style hosels with holes drilled in a spiral pattern, and flanged soles. All but 
the first iron measures 95 cm (37½”). Includes:
*R. Forgan & Sons St. Andrews circular cleek mark. Also marked on club back: “Specially made for 
Vagle & Co. Bombay. Maxwell Cleek Made in St. Andrews.” Dotted club face. Measures 101 cm 
(39¾”). *2 clubs with the cleek mark of Rollins & Parker, the “eye” mark, on club back. They sold 
clubs from about 1910s-early 1930s. One with the name JE Miller Leeds on club back, the other with 
the name Jock Macdonald on club back (and marked Maxwell Pattern). *Wright and Ditson club 
with “One-Shot” cleek mark on back, of an arm holding a shot glass. Cleek marked used 
from 1912 and on. Marked trademark and hammerforged on back. *With the William Gibson 
star shaped cleek mark, on back of club head. The cleek mark was registered in 1906, but Gibson used it as 
early as the 1890s. Marked “bakspin mashie” on sole, and marked Star Maxwell Thornton, and Warranted 
Hand Forged Special, on back of club head.

Early 20th century

“In 1910, Robert Maxwell, a British Amateur Champion, designed a style of club head which 
instantly assumed his name, the Maxwell pattern. It was comprised of holes drilled in the 
hosel, usually in a spiral pattern for greater structural integrity, coupled with a flanged sole. 
The purpose was...to move weight away from the hosel and into the blade for greater impact.” 
-Georgiady, Collecting Antique Golf Clubs, 250. Leather grips with some wear and tear; very 
good.

(200/300)

RARE EARLY FORGAN LONG-NOSE DRIVER, CIRCA 1875
352. (Clubs) Forgan, R[obert]. Long nosed Forgan driver, with splice neck and original grip. Long 
nose splice neck (or scared head) wooden driver, R. Forgan name and the crest of the Prince of Wales 
stamped onto club head. With original whipping and leather grip. Hickory shaft. Ram’s horn slip. 
With metal plate affixed to sole with seven circular wooden pegs, and leaded back. Club head is 10 
cm (4”) heel to toe, and club is 108 cm. (42½”) long.

c.1875

A rare early long nosed Forgan driver, or “long spoon”, with all its original parts, flaws and all. A 
splice neck, or scared head club, with original whipping that was died black, but over time the 
color has rubbed away. The whipping is coming undone. Also with the rare original leather grip 
which has over time loosened a bit to reveal the undergrip of listing, or the coarse strips of cloth 
wound spirally around the shaft, over which the leather grip was affixed. Often the listing was 
simply fabric torn right off some unused garment like an old jacket. Robert Forgan (1824-1900) 
was the nephew of Fife clubmaker Hugh Philp, and joined him in the clubmaking business in 
1852. Forgan had a knack for working with and identifying quality wood for clubmaking. Upon 
his uncle’s death, he took over the business and employed his younger brother James to assist. In 
1863 Forgan was appointed as clubmaker to the Prince of Wales and thereafter he stamped the 
Prince of Wales’ crest on his clubs. When the prince became King Edward VII in 1901, Forgan’s 

stamped changed to a 
crown. The style of the 
club here, and its stamp 
dates it to circa 1875. See 
Stirk, Golf: The Great 
Clubmakers, pp. 61-67. 
 In its original used state, 
whipping unraveling and 
subsequently the club 
head is a bit loose, but 
most importantly, no 
repairs or replacements to 
the club; very good

(3000/5000)Lot 352
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353. (Clubs) Gourlay, James, club head maker. Vintage iron putter, with Gourlay cleek mark. Wood-
shafted iron putter, with leather grip. Diamond-backed. Moon and star cleek mark. Warranted hand 
forged. 83 cm (32¾”) long.

1905-1920

Original leather grip appears to be expertly restored. The crescent and star cleek mark is circa 
1905-1920. Stamped Gourlay Carnoustie. The iron has not been cleaned, in its original state. 
A nice vintage putter. Some restorative repair to leather grip; else in original slightly used state; 
very good.

(150/250)

354. (Clubs) Great Lakes Golf Corp. 8 Iron jigger, Tommy Armour series. 8 iron jigger, mussel-back. 
From the Tommy Armour series, with his autograph marked on club back, plus calligraphic L with 
circular “Great Lakes Golf Corp. Milwaukee” surrounding it. Also marked jigger on back. Marked 8 
on club sole. Club face with dot and dash design. 94 cm (37”).

c.1925

Made by Great Lakes Golf Corp. of Milwaukee, WI. Great Lakes originally operated under the 
name of Morehead Golf Co. and they used a swastika cleek mark, but changed their name (and 
cleek mark) to Great Lakes by 1925. Without any cleek mark, unusual as the Tommy Armour 
numbered irons usually bore the diamond. Light wear; very good.

(40/60)

355. (Clubs)  Group of hickory shafted mashies - four clubs. 4 hickory shafted clubs with leather grips. 
Includes:
*Forged Boony Mashie with lion and crown cleek marks. Dotted club face. *Spalding Gold Medal 
1 mashie. With hammer and roses cleek mark. Horizontal lines scored club face. *Harry Vardon 
Special mashie. Horizontal lines scored club face. *Tom Stewart St. Andrews special mashie, 
hand forged. With pipe cleek mark. Dotted club face.

Early 20th century

 Mostly mild general wear from use; mostly very good.
(40/60)

356. (Clubs)  Group of hickory shafted niblicks - six clubs. 6 hickory shafted clubs with leather grips. 
Includes:
*Spalding niblic 2 iron with hammer and roses cleek mark. Dotted club face. >br>*Mashie niblic 7 
iron by Thos E. Wilson & Co. with anvil cleek mark. Horizontal line scored club face. *Westward Ho 
mashie, forged. Dotted club face. *Hand forged niblick. Model One L. Dots and lines scored 
club face. *Niblic with double rose cleek mark. Dash scored club face. *J. Mitchell Special niblick with 
star cleek mark. Made in Scotland, Warranted hand forged.

Early 20th century

 Mostly mild general wear from use; very good.
(60/90)

357. (Clubs)  Group of metal shafted clubs, several covered in pyrotone - plus lawnmower blade used on 
the fairway at the Masters. The lot includes 11 metal shaft clubs, some with pyrotone faux-wood 
coverings. Mostly putters. Many with cleek marks from various club makers.

mid to late 19th century

The lot also includes: 1 lawnmower blade used on the fairway at the Masters (according to the 
tag attached). Mostly mild general wear from use; mostly very good.

(40/60)
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358. (Clubs) Hillerich & Bradsby Co. 8 BSM Backspin Mashie with ribbed face. Model 8BSM 
backspin mashie iron, hickory shaft also marked, Made by Hillerich & Bradsby Co. Louisville, KY, 
shaft also dated Sept 15, 1914. With ribbed club face (grooved). 93 cm (36¾”).

1914

With several marks on club back including circular maker’s mark of Hillerich & Bradsby,  plus 
their calligraphic HB, and arm with “Hand Made”, “Par X-L”, and “8BSM Mashie”. A nice 
early club from an American clubmaker. Handle lacking the usual leather grip, worn and 
chipped at handle; else very good.

(60/80)

HOMEMADE RAKE IRON REPLICA
359. (Clubs)  Homemade rake iron mashie. Rake iron with upward teeth, hickory shaft (marked hickory 
on shaft), leather grip. 92.5 cm (36½”). Maker’s mark illegible, but “Mashie” is barely readable on 
club back.

The maker’s marks are interrupted by the slots in the club head, a dead giveaway that this 
club was homemade. Original rake irons are exceedingly difficult to find, especially those with 
downward teeth, as they were of little practical value, their teeth easily got caught in the rough 
and twisted, even causing injury to the golfer’s wrists. This club was made to replicate the more 
practical upward teeth of the rake iron. Some tape stuck to club head; grip worn; very good.

(100/150)

360. (Clubs) L.A. Young Company. Walter Hagen Iron Man model sand wedge. Iron sand wedge, with 
dot-punched face and an “H” punched at center of face. Hickory shaft, leather grip with metal cap 
on end. With large flange, and stamped on sole with Walter Hagen (signature) The Iron Man. 89.5 
cm (35¼”).

c.1933

L.A. Young Company of Detroit manufactured the Walter Hagen line of golf clubs, including 
this sand wedge. Slightly used; very good.

(200/300)

361. (Clubs) L.A. Young Company. Walter Hagen model 8 iron, with spiral shaft. Walter Hagen crown 
model 7 iron with metal spiral shaft, leather grip. With a crown on the sweet spot of the club face. 
Stamped on back with golfer/crest emblem. Marked “deflector sole” on sole. 92 cm (36¼”).

With a unique spiral design metal shaft. Some wear to grip and club face from use; very good.
(40/60)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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WALTER HAGEN SAND WEDGE WITH CONCAVE FACE
362. (Clubs) L.A. Young Company. Walter Hagen model sand wedge with concave face. Iron sand 
wedge, hickory shaft with leather grip. Club head with large flange protruding from the back, concave 
face. Stamped on back Sand Wedge and on bottom with the Walter Hagen signature and triangle 
logo. 89 cm (35”).

c.1928

An important iron with a huge and heavy head, and a large flange protruding from the back, 
plus a scooped, concave face. The style of it led to its banishment by 1930, only 2 years after 
its introduction to the market. “The club which gained all the attention and has continued 
to be a collectors’ favorite is the sand iron made by the L.A. Young Company for their Walter 
Hagen line of clubs...Introduced to the market in 1928, its single most important proponent 
was Walter himself, whose personal choices in everything from clubs to automobiles and shirts 
was noticed by golf fans and consumers. This was the first club to be called a wedge. In filing 
its patent form in 1928, the inventory, Edwin K. MacClain titled it a sand wedge, comparing it 
in his description to other ‘niblicks’ which had no deflection, or bound, abilities. He described 
the flange as a ‘wing’ or ‘deflector’. Gene Sarazen had a large amount of input into the club’s 
development. Other leading professionals like Hagen, Horton Smith, Ralph Guldahl and Byron 
Nelson were perfecting the explosion shot and required a new type of club to optimize their 
bunker skills. Even Bobby Jones, another shot maker, had a Hagen wedge in his bag at various 
times during his Grand Slam Year.” -Georgiady, Collecting Antique Golf Clubs, 820. Some wear, 
including grip whipping unraveling, club head rubbed; very good.

(200/300)

363. (Clubs) MacGregor, Dayton, Ohio. “Bakspin” Mashie by J. MacGregor, Dayton, Ohio with 
deep groove face. “Bakspin” Mashie, marked at such on club back, along with several maker’s and 
cleek marks. Flowers and J. MacGregor Dayton, O. with clover mark, plus XC beneath. Also marked 
on back, Guaranteed hand forged and Accurate (with arrow). With marked, original hickory shaft, 
Crawford, McGregor & Canby. 90 cm (35½”).

c.1920s

With deep grooved face. In an effort to give the average golfer the backspin he desired, 
clubmakers began designing clubs with ball “grabbing” faces, including deep groove, starting in 
the early 1900s. Deep groove faces were banned in 1922, so often you will find the grooves filled 
in with bronze to make it legal for play. Just a touch of wear, does not appear to be used in play 
much if at all, club head marks are clear; near fine.

(100/150)

364. (Clubs) MacGregor, Dayton, Ohio. 3½ putter with cross-hatched face. Putter with laminated 
hickory shaft and leather grip. Marked on hickory shaft, Crawford, McGregor & Canby Co., Dayton, 
OH. 85.5 cm (33¾”).

Stamped Macgregor 3½ on top of club head. Lamination on shaft cracking a bit, some tape at 
bottom of grip; very good.

(80/120)

365. (Clubs) Mills, William. Braid-Mills aluminum putter. Aluminum putter, with hickory shaft 
and suede grip. Marked on club sole: Braid-Mills [1915] Model, Medium Lie (except for the date 
1915 which was either rubbed off, or never stamped). 85 cm (33½”).

1915

“Professional James Braid became a convert to aluminum and his favorite style was reintroduced 
as the Braid-Mills. Made even shorter in 1915 it became the Braid Mills 1915 model and was a 
tremendous seller.” -Georgiady, Collecting Antique Golf Clubs, 720. Also stamped on sole, VL 
& D, NY for Von Lengerke & Detmold, NY, a Fifth Avenue sports outfitter, at one point, the 
sole US agents for Mills’ aluminum clubs. Suede grip faded, lines etched on top of club head 
(for lining up the ball?), marks to club sole are rubbed; very good.

(100/150)
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366. (Clubs)  Morristown brass putter. Putter with brass head, hickory shaft, plastic grip (not original?). 
Stamped Morristown on back. With engraved initials E.H.M. on club face. 83.5 cm (33”).

 Plastic grip is chipped in several places, light wear to club head; very good.
(80/120)

367. (Clubs)  Offset blade putter. Iron putter, hickory shaft, leather grip. Offset blade, club head with a 
smooth face. Stamped on back with autograph of J.W. Taylor (British Golf Professional from Redcar, 
England), and Putter Made in Great Britain, Warranted Hand Forged. 77.5 cm (30½”).

c.1903

Also stamped on back, VL & D, NY for Von Lengerke & Detmold, NY, a Fifth Avenue sports 
outfitter. J.W. Taylor was a British golf pro, hailing from Redcar, where a PGA tournament 
was held in January, 1903. He took fourth, and this success apparently led to a putter being 
produced with his signature, and sold by the NYC retailers. Club head has not been cleaned, 
marks on club back rubbed and some difficult to read, some light wear; very good.

(60/90)

368. (Clubs) Ping. Vintage Ping Kushin putter from the Al Espinosa estate. Ping Kushin metal shafted 
putter, leather grip inscribed with illustration of a golfer “Pro Only”. 88 cm. (34¾”).

Club head reads, “U.S. Pat. No. D207229 / Karsten Mfg. Corp / Phoenix Ariz 85029 / Made in 
U.S.A.” Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Club head in original slightly used state, 
no cleaning; very good.

(100/150)

EARLY STEEL-SHAFTED PUTTER
369. (Clubs) Ralston, Beckley, clubmaker. Early steel shafted putter from Beckley Ralston - model 
AG384. Solid circular steel putter shaft, steel club head, with original leather grip. 75 cm (29½”). 
With cross-hatched face. Stamped Beckley Ralston in all capitals on head, and stamped H384 Pat 
Pend. on bottom of club head.

c.1926

One of the more collectible metal shafted clubs, the model AG384 steel shafted Beckley Ralston 
putter represents an early and successful putter made during the transition from wood shafted 
clubs to metal shafted clubs. Play with metal shafted clubs was officially allowed by the USGA 
in 1924 and the Royal & Ancient in 1929. After the official sanction, the use of wood shafts 
rapidly declined in the early 1930s. This putter is one of the heavier ones you will find, because 
of the use of solid steel. 
Also included in the lot: Beckley-Ralston Alex Brown Special Putter. With cleek mark and 
maker’s marks on club back, plus Putter No. 9, Rustless Chromium. Aluminum shaft, leather 
grip. 86.5 cm (34”). Light wear to leather grip, light marks to club head from use; very good.

(100/150)

370. (Clubs) Rogers Peet Co. Left-handed iron, with home-made drilled holes in club face. Left-
handed iron with hickory shaft, leather grip. With Rogers Peet Co. cleek mark on club back, lined 
club face. Plus, hand-drilled holes through the club. 88 cm (34½”). Marked warranted hand forged, 
with pointed finger mark on back.

c.1915

Hand-drilled holes (the holes interrupt the maker’s marks on back) through the club face mimic 
a water iron, originally produced to chip the ball out of a water hazard. This club with the cleek 
mark of a New York City outfitter of golf clubs and other athletic equipment. An unusual club. 
 Moderate wear to grip; very good.

(80/120)
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EARLY DEL MONTE GOLF CLUB
371. (Clubs) Sampson, H.A. Pitcher iron with the cleek mark of H.A. Sampson, Del Monte, Cal. Pitcher 
iron club head, hickory shaft, leather grip. 93 cm (36½”). Reads “Pitcher” on club sole, and with 
circular cleek mark on back that reads, “H.A. Sampson, CAL. Del Monte”. With dotted club face.

Del Monte, CA: c.1915

Del Monte, California is home to the oldest golfing West of the Mississippi. This is an early 
hickory-shafted iron from a little known club maker in Del Monte. The pitcher club made its 
debut in 1910-1915, and had a circular or oval-shaped club head, like this one. “With more 
loft than a mashie niblick, the pitcher was a substitute for the niblick and was more popular in 
Britain than in America,” making this a rare little club, made by a California maker. -Georgiady, 
Collecting Antique Golf Clubs, 622. Club head has not been cleaned, some wear; very good.

(200/300)

372. (Clubs)  Silver putter with hickory shaft, awarded to silver putter sweepstakes winner, Donald Marks. 
 Silver putter with random dot face, hickory shaft, and red leather grip (which reads Bench Craft in 
gilt). 83.5 cm (33”).

1954

Club back engraved lettering reads, “North Shore Country Club / Silver Putter Sweepstakes / 
1954 Winner / Donald Marks.” With no cleek or maker’s mark. Very light wear; very good.

(200/300)

373. (Clubs)  Six children’s golf clubs. Includes:
*Wood driver, with Nichols Special, stamped on top, leaded backweight, brass plate bolted to sole. 
Leather grip. Hickory shaft marked, Hunt Mfgr. Wastboro, A. & C.P. Co. *Handmade wood driver, 
leather grip. Leaded backweight. * Wooden driver, for a very small child. * Iron with hickory 
shaft, grip has been cut off, to make it small for a child. With an eagle cleek mark, PGA. *2 light-weight 
metal clubs, a Suburban Mashie and a Suburban Mid Iron.

 Light to moderate general wear; mostly very good.
(40/60)

374. (Clubs) Slazenger, New York. Smooth faced club. Iron with smooth faced club head. Hickory 
shaft, leather grip Marked with Slazenger Special New York, circular cleek mark on club back. Also 
marked warranted hand forged and made in Scotland. 91.5 cm (36”).

c.1915

From the oldest golf house in the United States, Slazenger New York, which still operates today. 
 Light wea, grip rubbed; very good.

(100/150)

375. (Clubs)  Smooth-faced putter. Smooth faced putting iron, hickory shaft, leather grip. Maker’s mark 
on back is largely rubbed off, unable to identify. 99 cm (39”).

Well-used putter, marked “Special” on club back underneath an illegible maker’s mark. Leather 
grip well-used, with tearing and rubbing; else very good.

(40/60)

376. (Clubs)  Smooth face iron made by Tom Stewart, St. Andrews. Smooth faced iron. Hickory shaft, 
leather grip. 93.5 cm (36¾”). Back stamped with T. Stewart maker’s mark, plus pipe trade mark.

c.1900

With the famous pipe cleek mark of Tom Stewart. Light wear from use; very good.
(100/150)
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A FEW SPALDING KRO-FLITE CLUBS
377. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Kro-Flite Sky Iron Dedstop, with deep groove club face. Sky iron with 
deep groove face that has been filled in with lead (as usually found). Hickory shaft, leather grip. With 
flying crow Spalding cleek mark on club back, plus Kro-Flite Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. Stamped on sole: F8 
Sky-Iron Dedstop Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. 95.5 cm (37½”).

1920

The Sky Iron was produced in June, 1920 for the Spalding collection of Kro-Flite clubs. With a 
deep groove face that has been filled in with metal. Club head needs cleaning; some wear from 
use; very good.

(100/150)

378. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Kro-Flite Spalding club - a fancy faced #3 wood. Fancy face #3 wood, 
with ivory insert on face, painted with a black cross and five red dots. Cross-hatching over face, 
including ivory insert. 108 cm (42½”) long.

1926

With brass plate affixed to sole with round wooden pegs, and stamped, “Patd. Jan 26, 1926 / 
K 965 / Kro-Flite / Patd. Apr 24, 1926.” With leaded backweight. Wear to club head from use; 
very good.

(40/60)

WITH SPALDING BASEBALL MARK
379. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Model E driver with single outline baseball mark on top of club head. 
 Hickory shafted driver with leather grip. Model E, marked as such underneath the single outline 
Spalding baseball mark on top of club head. Brass plate mounted to sole with 6 pegs. Leaded 
backweight. With ebony(?) slip. 104 cm (41”).

c.1905

Nice Spalding baseball mark, marked Model E. Some wear from use; very good.
(150/250)

380. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Spalding Special, lofting iron with hickory shaft. Lofting iron with 
hickory shaft and original listing and leather grip. Stamped on club back, Spalding Special. 95 cm 
(37½”).

c.1895

A nice early Spalding club in well-used, and unrestored state. The original listing and leather grip 
have come undone, and both are partially missing. The letter “W” is etched into hickory shaft 
near grip. Well used, grip lacking at top, and unraveling, light marks to club head from use; 
good.

(150/250)

381. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Spalding mashie niblic model C67, with hammer and roses cleek mark 
- Willie Scott Special. Mashie niblick by Spalding, with hickory shaft and leather grip. Deep groove 
face, filled in with metal. With hammer and roses cleek mark on back. Under the hammer, marked 
Dedstop Reg. U.S. Pat. Off. Also marked on back Willie Scott Special. Marked on Sole Mashie Niblic 
C67. 93.5 cm (36¾”).

Spalding & Bros was one of the most successful sports outfitters in the United States and 
London. Mild wear from use; very good.

(100/150)
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382. (Clubs) Spalding & Bros. Spalding putter with hammer and roses cleek marks. Putter with dotted 
face. Hickory shaft, (possibly later) leather grip. Hammer and roses cleek marks. 96 cm (38”).

c.1910

Spalding & Bros was one of the most successful sports outfitters in the United States and 
London. A nice example of their putter, with a slight crook in the hosel. Light wear from use, 
possible replacement leather grip, appears to be more modern, plus an address label taped to 
shaft directly below grip; very good.

(100/150)

WITH PIPE CLEEK MARK
383. (Clubs) Stewart, Tom. Wry neck putter made by Tom Stewart, St. Andrews. Wry neck putter. 
Hickory shaft, leather grip. Dotted face. Back stamped with T. Stewart maker’s mark, plus pipe trade 
mark and “accurate putter” with arrow, and “Special Hand Forged in Scotland”. Plus more faintly 
engraved on back with the name Drew Kay. Sole engraved with initials G.H.O.N. 87.5 cm (34½”).

With the famous pipe cleek mark of Tom Stewart. With a bent neck or “wry neck” hosel. Grip is 
unraveled at top and worn, wear at club head from use; very good.

(150/250)

384. (Clubs)  Three wood drivers with hickory shafts. 3 wooden drivers with hickory shafts, leather grips. 
Each with leaded backweight and metal slips. Includes:
*Spalding Heather with bolted brass plate on sole. *Wright & Ditson St. Andrews. *Herbt. Strong.

 Some wear to each from use; very good.
(40/60)

385. (Clubs) Treman, King & Co., sporting outfitters. Fancy face driver with hickory shaft. Fancy 
face driver with ivory and painted wood insert: ivory circle, and painted black and red wood. Circular 
Treman, King & Co. stamp the number 43 beneath it (Native American Chief profile illustration) on 
top of club head, along with the carved initials A.W.G. Hickory shaft. 109 cm (43”). With brass plate 
affixed to bottom and leaded backweight.

c.1920s-1930s

Treman, King & Co. was a sports outfitter in Ithaca, New York, selling a variety of athletic 
equipment including golf clubs such as this one. Light wear from use; very good.

(100/150)

386. (Clubs) Tru-Arc. Vintage putter by Tru-Arc. Putter with heavy anvil-shaped metal club head. 
With hard black putty grip, at top of grip is a metal round knob, engraved “Tru-Arc” on top. 81 cm 
(32”).

c.1960s

 Light wear; very good.
(40/60)

387. (Clubs)  Two golf club-shaped walking sticks. 2 vintage golf club-shaped walking sticks. Each with 
club head and knobby wood shafts, with metal tip. Both are 84.5 cm (33¼”). One possibly made 
with thornwood.

 Both used, mostly mild general wear; very good.
(100/150)

388. (Clubs) Winton, W. Mid iron, model 4 with mussel back. Mid iron, model 4 (marked M 4), with 
a mussel back. With horizontal line scoring to face. With hickory shaft, leather grip. Back marked W. 
Winton, with their diamond cleek mark and Made in Scotland Special, hand forged. And on sole, 
marked mid iron. 98 cm (38¾”).

A nice mussel backed iron from British clubmakers, Winton Company, with their diamond 
cleek mark. Club head needs cleaning, grip with some dried up tape at top and bottom edge; 
very good.

(40/60)
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GOLF CLUBS FROM THE FAMILY OF AL ESPINOSA
389. (Espinosa, Al)  Set of 7 clubs from the estate of Al Espinosa. 7 golf clubs, including: Putter, and 3-8 
irons. Each with pyrotone shafts, iron club heads and leather grips. Stamped A&B, Louisville Power 
Bilt.

Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Some wear from use; very good.
(200/300)

390. (Espinosa, Al)  Set of 6 clubs from the estate of Al Espinosa. 6 golf clubs, including: Putter, and 2, 5, 
and 7-9 irons. Each with pyrotone shafts, iron club heads and modern grips. All but one is stamped 
Bett Hicks. One is stamped Spalding Kro Flite, with eagle cleek, and Robt. T. Jones, Jr. autograph 
stamp.

Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Club heads rusty; wear from use; good to very 
good.

(150/250)

391. (Espinosa, Al)  Collection of golf clubs from the family of Al Espinosa. Includes 15 golf clubs, plus 1 
ball retriever. Including putters, drivers, a brassie, plus 1 left-handed putter.

Provenance: From the family of Al Espinosa. Some wear from use; good to very good.
(300/500)
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
The property listed in this catalogue will be sold by PBA Galleries, Inc. (hereinafter Galleries) as 
agent for others upon the following terms and conditions as may be amended by notice or oral 
announcement at the sale:

1. All bids are to be per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

2. As used herein the term “bid price” means the price at which a lot is knocked down to the 
purchaser and the term “purchase price” means the aggregate of (a) the bid price (b) a premium 
of twenty percent (20%) of the bid price payable by the purchaser, and (c) unless the purchaser is 
exempt by law from the payment thereof, any California state or local sales tax except where sold to 
a purchaser outside of California and shipped to the purchaser.The Galleries have been authorized 
by the consignor to retain, as part of remuneration, the 20% premium payable by the purchaser.

3. Property auctioned by the Galleries is often of some age.Prospective bidders should 
personally inspect such property to determine its condition and whether it has been repaired 
or restored.Any information provided by the Galleries or its employees is for the convenience 
of bidders only and should not be relied upon. ALL PROPERTY IS SOLD “AS IS” AND 
NEITHER THE GALLERIES NOR THE CONSIGNOR MAKES ANY WARRANTIES OR 
REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY 
OR ITS VALUE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR 
WHETHER THE PURCHASER ACQUIRES ANY COPYRIGHTS.IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE GALLERIES OR THE CONSIGNOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTNESS OF 
DESCRIPTION, GENUINENESS, ATTRIBUTION, PROVENANCE, AUTHENTICITY, 
AUTHORSHIP, COMPLETENESS, CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR ESTIMATE OF 
VALUE.NO STATEMENT (ORAL OR WRITTEN) IN THE CATALOGUE, AT THE SALE, 
OR ELSEWHERE SHALL BE DEEMED SUCH A WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, OR 
ANY ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY.HOWEVER, notwithstanding this condition and 
subject to the further provisions of this paragraph as set forth below, property may be returned by 
the purchaser, the sale rescinded and the purchase price refunded under the following conditions: 
(1) printed books which prove upon collation to be defective in text or illustration (provided such 
defects are not indicated within the catalogue or at the sale), and (2) autographs which prove not 
to be genuine (if this can be demonstrated and if not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale).
Printed books are not returnable for defects not affecting text and illustration, including, but not 
limited to, lack of half-titles, lists of plates, binder’s instructions, errata, blanks, or advertisements.
No returns will be accepted unless written notice, by registered mail or receipted courier, is received 
by the Galleries within fourteen (14) days of the sale of the property and the property is returned 
in the same condition as it was at the time of sale.NO LOT IS RETURNABLE ON ACCOUNT 
OF PROPERTY INCLUDED BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY NAMED AND DESCRIBED IN 
SUCH LOT.LOTS CONTAINING THREE OR MORE TITLES, WHETHER NAMED OR 
UNNAMED, AND SELLING FOR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY ($150) OR LESS, EXCLUSIVE 
OF BUYER’S PREMIUM, ARE SOLD NOT SUBJECT TO RETURN FOR ANY REASON.

4.Photographs, prints and other fine art multiples are sold in compliance with California law, and 
the Galleries’ catalogue descriptions of such multiples conform to the applicable provisions of that 
law.

5. Any right of the purchaser under this agreement or under the law shall not be assignable and 
shall be enforceable only by the original purchaser and not by any subsequent owner or any person 
who shall subsequently acquire any interest. No purchaser shall be entitled to any remedy, relief or 
damages beyond return of the property, recision of the sale and refund of the purchase price; and, 
without limitation, no purchaser shall be entitled to damages of any kind.
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6. If we are prevented by fire, theft or any other reason whatsoever from delivering any property to 
the purchaser, our liability shall be limited to the sum actually paid by the purchaser.

7. Books and other property purchased are to be removed at the close of each Sale unless shipping 
instructions are received by the Galleries before such sale.If not removed, property will be held at the 
sole risk of the purchaser and no responsibility is assumed if such goods are lost, stolen, damaged, 
or destroyed.The Galleries will facilitate shipment of property to out-of-town purchasers at an 
additional packing charge plus carriage and insurance, but will not be responsible for any loss or 
damage resulting from the shipping thereof in excess of the amount of the insurance.

8. Payment terms:All items are to be paid for by (a) cash, (b) cashier’s check, (c)credit card, 
or (d) personal check with approved credit, and all accounts are due when bills are rendered. 
MERCHANDISE WILL BE SHIPPED AFTER PAYMENT HAS BEEN RECEIVED.

9. We reserve the right to reject a bid from any bidder.The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer shall be the purchaser.In the event of any dispute between bidders, or in the event the 
auctioneer doubts the validity of any bid, the auctioneer shall have the sole and final discretion either 
to determine the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the article in dispute. If any dispute arises 
after the sale, our sales records shall be conclusive in every respect.

10. Unless the Sale is advertised as a sale without reserve, each lot is offered subject to a reserve.MOST 
LOTS OFFERED BY THE GALLERIES HAVE A MINIMUM RESERVE OF ONE-HALF THE 
PRESALE LOW ESTIMATE .The Galleries do not accept reserves of more than the low estimate nor 
allow consignors to bid on their own items.

11. To prevent inaccuracy in delivery or inconvenience in the settlement of a purchase, no lot can be 
transferred.Each buyer must pay for the whole of his purchases before any lot can be removed.

12. As a service to clients unable to attend the Sale, we will accept absentee bids without charge in 
advance of the sale by telephone, mail, fax, email or in person.All bids must state the highest bid 
price the bidder is willing to pay.“Buy” bids are not accepted.Please check bid sheets carefully to 
make sure you have the correct lot numbers and that the sheet is legible.The Galleries reserve the 
right to refuse to undertake absentee bids, and shall in no event be responsible for failure to execute 
such bids or for any error that may occur when executing them.Unsuccessful absentee bids will not 
be acknowledged.

ALL SALES HELD BY PBA GALLERIES ARE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 
2328 OF THE COMMERCIAL CODE AND SECTION 535 OF THE PENAL CODE OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONSIGNING BOOKS TO PBA GALLERIES
The first step in consigning to PBA is to contact the Galleries, either by phone, fax, email or letter. 
It can then be determined whether the item or items under consideration would do well at auction. 
Following this, arrangements can be made for the delivery of the material to PBA. In the case of 
large consignments or libraries, a member of the staff may be able to view the books on location, 
and make arrangements for its transportation to PBA Galleries. Because of the costs involved, PBA 
discourages consignments with a total value of less than $1500.
The frequency of auctions, and variety of subject matter, allows PBA Galleries to ensure quick 
turn-around time for items consigned. Books can appear at auction as quickly as 30 days and 
generally not more than 90 days following consignment. Commissions vary between 10% and 15%, 
depending on the selling price of an item.These commissions encompass all related costs including 
insurance, storage, cataloguing, illustrations, etc., except shipping. Payment is sent within 20 
banking days of an auction.
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O f f e r  Yo u r  B o o k s  at  A u c t i o n
t h r o u g h  P B A  G a l l e r i e s

133 Kearny Street : San Francisco, CA  94108 : www.pbagalleries.com : 415.989.2665

SPECIALISTS IN EXCEPTIONAL BOOKS & PRIVATE LIBRARIES AT AUCTION

Moby Dick; or, The Whale by Herman Melville. 
First American edition of one of the most

important novels of the 19th century.
Sold for $12,000

History of the Expedition under the Command of 
Captains Lewis and Clark to the Sources of the 
Missouri, 1814, the first edition of the official 

account of the most famous and most important 
expedition of exploration in U.S. history.

Sold for $212,000

Rare manuscript in grand format of Werner 
Rolewinck's world history, Fasciculus temporum, 
c.1471, one of 13 known examples, with lovely 

miniature paintings in gold leaf and colors.
Sold for $102,000

Isaac Newton's Analysis per Quantitatum Series, 
1711, published to demonstrate his claim to 

priority in the invention of the calculus.
Sold for $20,400

First edition of J.-B. Du Halde's massive 
four-volume description of China, 1735, with

65 maps and plates, most double-page.
Sold for $22,800

Rare, complete copy of the 1613 folio edition
of the King James Bible, with the double-page 

map of the Holy Land by John Speed.
Sold for $33,000

Fine example of William Eddy’s important Official 
Map of the State of California, 1854, folding into 

the original red leather covers, very rare.
Sold for $39,000

Rare Mormon hymnal from 1861 compiled by
Emma Hale Smith Bidaman, widow of

LDS Church founder Joseph Smith.
Sold for $16,800

Second edition in English of Galileo's
Mathematical Discourses, 1730, in the original 

boards, untrimmed and uncut, a fine,
fresh copy, likely the finest obtainable.

Sold for $19,200
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LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

 

    
Name:_______________________________ Bidder#:______________  Cust Id#___________

Company:____________________________ Shipping address (if different from mailing address)

Address:______________________________ Address:__________________________________

City:________________State:______Zip:______ City:__________________State:______Zip:_____
 
Is either a new address? Yes  No

Day Phone:___________________Home Phone:____________________Cell:____________________

Email:___________________________________________             Fax:_________________________

Are you a dealer purchasing for resale?  Yes   No  (if yes)  I hereby certify that all tangible personal  
property purchased by me will be for resale and is not subject to California Sales Tax, and that I hold  
Sellers Permit #________________

1. PBA Galleries is hereby authorized to bid on the following lots up to the price stated.
2. All bids shall be treated as offers made subject to the Conditions of Sale.
3. These bids will not be executed unless this form is signed.
4. A 20% Buyer’s Premium will be charged on all lots sold.

PLEASE EXECUTE THESE BIDS ON MY BEHALF. _______________________________________
        SIGNATURE

CHECK HERE TO INCREASE BIDS BY ONE INCREMENT IN CASE OF TIE_______________

Bid Increments
$00 to $200. . . . . . . . $10        
$200 to $500. . . . . . . . $25       
$500 to $1000. . . . . . $50        
$1000 to $2000. . . . $100        

$2000 to $5000. . . . . . . $250
$5000 to $10,000. . . . . $500
$10,000 to $20,000. . . $1000
$20,000 to $50,000. . . $2500

Note: Bids not matching the above increments will be rounded down to the nearest increment.

133 Kearny Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108 

Phone: (415) 989-2665   Fax: (415) 989-1664
www.pbagalleries.com

BId Sheet

Sale #:_________________

Sale Date:______________________

Please charge my credit card for my purchase:   Visa       Mastercard       Discover
Credit Card #:____________________________________ Exp. Date:______________________
Signature___________________________________ Please use this card for all future purchases
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